
From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

BA 
BA 

311 
1EL 

70~':;,bitim-r~:/:J 

., 

J(-'Y-::l'Y? 
PARTS BOOK 

TEILEKAT ALOG 

LIVRE DES PIECES ~ 

LIBRO DE REFERENCIA DE PIEZAS 

PROGRAMMABLE ELECTRONIC PATTERN SEWER WITH CYLINDER BED 

ELEKTRONISCHE-FREI-PROGRAMMI ER BARER STEPPSTICH-ZVLINDERARM-VOLLAUTOMAT 

AUTOMATE DE COUTURE PROGRAMMABLE-BRAS CYLINDRIQUE 

AUTOMATA ELECTRONICA PROGRAMABLE DE BASE CILINORICA 



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

L 1. ~Sit¥JlxJ:Jf 
/ Work Clamp Lifter (Solenoid Type) 

2. I 7-' - itjljl x.Hf 
I Work Clamp Lifter (Pneumatic Type) 

2 >--.-- 1. 1¥~.ffi 
/ For Heavy-weight Materials 

2. i:p~~m 
/ For Medium-weight Materials 

3. ffi~~m 
/ For Extra heavy-weight Materials 

BROTHER INDUSTRIES, LTD. 

• BAS-311 EL-1 • 
MADE IN JAPAN - 0 

II 

CDf---- 1.1~ ~m . I 7-' - it¥JI x.t.tf 
/ For Heavy-weight materials, Work Clamp Lifter (Pneumatic Type) 



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

1. C:. 0) *'j:, 1998~ 1 OF.I 0) -:r- 9 t:: £-::5 ~' Z 1'F~ ~ ;ft f.: t 0) Z: 9 o 
2. tlB~t:i 7-s 7'J L, t:: !~it~£ ~ ;ft -Q tl.g-tf ® ~ J * "t o 
3. *~11!1ft-C: flli*%"t {> tlS~t:i, [====] ~*l-C: ~ L, Zs ~J *"to 

A 1 . 3::1*P-111* (311 E) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1 

A2. 3::1*P-111*(311EL) .............. 3 

B . J:.ib · it.ml1J . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7 

C1.*'Jlffl1*(311E) .. . ... . ........ 11 

C2 . * 1J P-111* (311 E) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 15 

C3 . * IJ ml1* (311 E) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 17 

C4. *'J ml1* (311EL) .............. 19 

CS.*'Jm!1J(311EL) .. .. .......... 21 

CG . * 1J ml1* (311 EL) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 23 

C7 . * IJ ml1* ( ;t 7 ::,,, 3 / tlS~) 2 5 

cs.* IJ ml1* (;t 7::,,, 3 :--tsB~) 27 

C9. * 1) m!1* (;t-:/::,,, 3 :,,g5~) 29 

C1Q. * IJ m!1* 
(311EL-;t-:/::,,,3:,,gs~) ....... 31 

D1. tlllI.J:,J"'m!1J . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 33 

S. tf{'FI '\ * Jt.-fVJ1J ....... . ... . .. . 
T1 . iIHJi~1J ..... . ............... . 

T2 . ii~Jiml1* (;t 7::,,, 3 :-- tlS~) . .. . . 
U1 . ti:t.J#ml1l (0017'.lffl) ........... . 

U2. IJJ:t.J#fVJ1J (~t±lffl) ........... . 

V . ;( -f' ·:; -:I, * ·:; ? {-t~aml1J 
( ;t 7 ::,,, 3 :-- tlS~) ........... . . 

w . 7 Cl -~i 7 7 - ml1l 
( ;t -:1::,,, 3 :-- gs~) 

X . ? :,, 9 ·:; T lill I ~filml1* 
(;t 7::,,, 3 :-- gs~> ............ . 

Y . i:f:ltlll .I .&fi~ltml1J 
( ;t -:1 ::,,, 3 :-- gs~> 

AA 1 . fl!i.D;/J~ii:ml1J 
(;t 7::,,, 3 :--gs~> 

D2. jJllI._f:Jfm!1J . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 35 AA2 · fffi.D;/J~ltfVJ1j 
( ;t 7 ::,,, 3 / gs~) 

E . 7'.ibml1J . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. 37 
AA3 . flli.D;IJ~-fVJ1j F . *li)EBi~ntrvl1J . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 41 (-+ -I' , nil i::i) 

".I / / 3 / 1:11.1i::11:1 
G. *ii ::,,,~1* .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 43 

H. *~~1* ... . ....... . .. . ....... 45 

J. *t}J IJ m!1;fi . . .. . . . . . . .. . . . . . . . . 47 

AB . ? 1 "'I'\ - 7 I ? ~ ~fifV11* 
(;t 7::,,, 3 :-- gs~> ........ . ... . 

z. {;j-Ji~ml1l ..... . ............. . 
K. *tl 1 m!1J . . . . . . .. . . . . . . . . . . . . 51 ~ '''till Cl ~.:E. Ga1. ·1 - /1:11.1i:ii:i-.J;L~ ........... .. 

Ga2 . 7 · - v· gs~-1[~ (311 E) ...... . 

67 

69 

71 

73 

77 

79 

79 

81 

83 

85 

87 

89 

89 

91 

95 

97 
L. *M .,c m!1l . . . . . . . . .. .. . . .. . . . . 53 

M . :::J :,, ~ Cl - Jl.- ;:I{ ·:; ? ;( m!1J . . . . 55 

N . ~J±ml1* . . . . .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 59 

P . ~lt~m!1J . . . .. . . . . . . . . . . .. .. . 63 

Ga3 . Jf - v· gs~-jl~ (311 E) . . . . . . . 99 

Ga4. 7 · - v·gB~-li~ (311 EL) . . . . . . 101 

o. it1trlt~t±lnml1J . . . . . . . . . . . .. . Gs 
R . -:/ 1) :,, ~ £~JifVJ1J . . . . . . . . . . . . . 65 

GaS. 7 ·-v·gs~-Ji~(311EL) ...... 103 

Wa . lf-s5 ~ ·;t., ...... . .... . ....... 105 

~ sl ... . .......... . ........ 106 

i 



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLCii 

Notes for using this parts book 

1. This book was prepared based on information available in October 1998. 

2. Parts are subject to changes in design without prior notice. 
,-----., 

3. Parts supplied as complete assemblies are circled by a dotted line I I '-----~ . 

CONTENTS 

A 1 • Machine body (311 E) .. . .. . . . ........ . 

A2. Machine body (311 EL) . . . . . . .. .. . . . . . . 3 

B. Upper shaft and needle bar 
mechanism . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7 

C1 . Feed mechanism (311 E) .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . 11 

C2 . Feed mechanism (311 E) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 15 

C3 . Feed mechanism (311 E) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 17 

C4. Feed mechanism (311 EL) . . . . . . . . . . . .. . 19 

CS. Feed mechanism (311 EL) .. . .. . .. . . . . . . 21 

C6. Feed mechanism (311 EL) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 23 

C7. Feed mechanism (Option parts) . . . . . . . . 25 

ca. Feed mechanism (Option parts) . . . . . . . . 27 

C9. Feed mechanism (Option parts) . . . . . . . . 29 

C10. Feed mechanism 
(311 EL-Option parts) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 31 

D1 . Work clamp lifter mechanism . . . . . . . . . 33 

D2 . Work clamp lifter mechanism . . . . . . . . . 35 

E . Lower shaft mechanism . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 37 

F. Lubrication . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 41 

G . Threading mechanism . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 43 

H. Bobbin winder mechanism . . . . . . . . . . . . 45 

J. Thread trimmer mechanism . . . . . . . . . . . 47 

K. Thread wiper mechanism . . . . . . . . . . . . . 51 

L. Thread nipper mechanism . . . . . . . . . . . . 53 

M . Control box mechanism . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 55 

N. Air pressure mechanism . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 59 

P. Power supply equipment mechanism . . . 63 

Q . Synchronizer . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 65 

R. Printed circuit board mechanism . . . . . . . 65 

S . Operation panel mechanism . . . . . . . . . . 67 

T1 . Foot switch pedal mechanism . . . . . . . . . 69 

T2 . Foot switch pedal mechanism 
(Option parts) .. . . . .. . . . . . . .. .. .. .. . . 71 

U 1 . Power table (For Japan only) . . . . . . . . . . 73 

U2 . Power table (For Export) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 77 

V . Snap fastener and hook attachment 
device (Option parts) . . . . . . . . . . . .. . . . . 79 

W . Programmer (Option parts) . . . . . . . . . . . 79 

X. One-touch work clamp (Option parts) . . 81 

Y . Inner clamping device (Option parts) . . . 83 

AA 1 . Auxiliary device (Option parts) . . . . . . . . 85 

AA2 . Auxiliary device (Option parts) . . . . . . . . 87 

AA3 . Auxiliary device (Option parts) . . . . . . . . 89 

AB . Wide perfect device (Option parts) . . . . . 89 

Z. Accessories . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 91 

Ga 1 . Gauge parts List . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 95 

Ga2 . Gauge parts List (311 E) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 97 

Ga3 . Gauge parts List (311 E) . .. .. .. .. .. . . .. 99 

Ga4. Gaugepartslist(311EL) ... . .......... 101 

Gas. Gauge parts List (311 EL) . . . . . . .. . ... .. 103 

Wa . Warning labels . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 105 

Index . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 106 



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

Hinweise zur Verwendung dieser Teileliste 

1. Dieses Buch basiert auf den lnformationen vom Oktober 1998. 

2. Modellanderungen sind vorbehalten. 

3. Die Teile, die als kompletter Satz geliefert werden, sind mit einer 

gestrichelten Linie umrandet. 

r----, 
I I 
L----.J 

INHALTSVERZEICHNIS 

A 1 . Masc hi nengehause (311 E) ..... . ..... . 

A2 . Maschinengehause (311 EL) . . . . . . . . . . . 3 

B . Obere Welle und 
Nadelstangenvorrichtung . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7 

C1 . Transportvorrichtung (311 E) . . . .. .. . . . 11 

C2. Transportvorrichtung (311 E) ......... . 15 

C3. Transportvorrichtung (311 E) .... . .. .. . 17 

C4. Transportvorrichtung (311 EL) . . . ...... 19 

CS. Transportvorrichtung (311 EL) ....... .. 21 

CG. Transportvorrichtung (311 EL) ......... 23 

C7 . Transportvorrichtung 
(Sonderzubehor) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 25 

CB. Transportvorrichtung 
(Sonderzubehor) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 27 

C9 . Transportvorrichtung 
(Sonderzubehor) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 29 

C10. Transportvorrichtung 
(311 EL-Sonderzubehor) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 31 

D1 . Stoffhalterheber . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 33 

D2 . Stoffhalterheber . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 35 

E . Untere Welle . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 37 

F. Schmierung . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 41 

G . Fadenf0hrungsvorrichtung . . . . . . . . . . . 43 

H. Spuler . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 45 

J . Fadenabschneidevorrichtung . . . . . . . . . 47 

K. Fadenwischvorrichtung . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 51 

L. Fadenspannvorrichtung . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 53 

M . Schaltkasten . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 55 

N. Luftdruck . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 59 

P . Stromversorgung . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 63 

Q. Synchronisator . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 65 

R . Leiterplatten . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 65 

S. Schaltkasten . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 67 

T1 . Fu8betatigung . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 69 

T2. Fu8betatigung (Sonderzubehor) . . . . . . 71 

U1 . Motorgestell . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 73 

U2. Motorgestell . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 77 

V. Vorrichtung zum Anbringen 
Druckknopfen und Haken 
(Sonderzubehor) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 79 

W . Programmiervorrichtung 
(Sonderzubehor) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 79 

X. One-Touch-Stoffhalterheber 
(Sonderzubehor) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 81 

Y . lnnere Feststellvorrichtung 
(Sonderzubehor) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 83 

AA 1 . Hilfsvorrichtung (Sonderzubehor) 

AA2 . Hilfsvorrichtung (Sonderzubehor) 

AA3 . Hilfsvorrichtung (Sonderzubehor) 

AB . Wide-perfect-Vorrichtung 

85 

87 

89 

(Sonderzubehor) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 89 

Z. Zubehor . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 91 

Ga1 . Lehrenliste . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 95 

Ga2. Lehrenliste (311 E) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 97 

Ga3 . Lehrenl iste (311 E) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 99 

Ga4. Lehrenliste(311EL) . .. . .... . .. . ... .. .. 101 

Gas . Lehrenliste (311 EL) . . . ... . . .. .. .... .. . 103 

Wa . Warnschilder ... ... .. . . ..... ... . . .... 1 OS 

Verzerzeichnis .. ... .. .. .. .. .... ..... . 106 

iii 



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLCiv 

Notes sur l'utilisat ion de ce manuel de 
pieces detachees 

1. Ce manuel a ete fait d'apres les renseignements valables au mois de Octobre 

1998. 

2. Les pieces peuvent etre sujettes a des mod ifications sans preavis. 

3. Les pieces fournies en tant qu'assemblages complets sont encadrees avec un trait 
r-----, 

pointille ~----~ . 

TABLE DES MATIERES 

A 1 . Corps de la machine (311 E) . ......... . . 

A2. Corpsdelamachine(311EL) .. .. ..... .. 3 

B . Mecanisme de arbre superieur et barra 
a aiguille . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7 

C1 . Mecanisme de l'entrainement (311 E) 11 

C2 . Mecanisme de I' entrainement (311 E) 15 

C3 . Mecanisme de I' entrainement (311 E) 17 

C4. Mecanisme de l'entrainement 
(311EL) ....... ...... . ....... . . . . . . .. 19 

CS . Mecanisme de l'entrainement 
(311EL) .. . ... . ....... . . . .. . ..... . ... 21 

CG. Mecanisme de l'entrainement 
(311EL) ... .. . . ... ... . . . . ..... ....... 23 

C7 . Mecanisme de l'entrainement 
(Pieces en option) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 25 

CB . Mecanisme de l'entrainement 
(Pieces en option) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 27 

C9. Mecanisme de l'entrainement 
(Pieces en option) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 29 

C10. Mecanisme de l'entrainement 
(311 EL-Pieces en option) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 31 

D1 . Releveurdepinceur ..... .. ..... .. .... 33 

D2. Releveur de pinceur . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 35 

E. Mecanisme de l'arbre inferieur . . . . . . . . 37 

F. Lubrification . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 41 

G . Mecanisme de l'enfilage . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 43 

H . Mecanisme du bobineur . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 45 

J . Mecanisme de coupe-fil . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 47 

K. Mecanisme de tire-fil . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 51 

L . Mecanisme de pince-fil . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 53 

M . Mecanisme du boitier de controle . . . . . 55 

N . Mecanisme de la pression d'air . . . . . . . . 59 

P . Mecanisme de !'equipment en 
alimentation electrique . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 63 

Q . Synchronisateur . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 65 

R. Circu its imprimes . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 65 

S. Mecanisme du boitier de controle . . . . . 67 

T1 . Mecanisme de la pedale . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 69 

T2. Mecanisme de la pedale 
(Pieces en option) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 71 

U 1 . Mecanisme du plateau de la machine 73 

U2 . Mecanisme du plateau de la machine . . 77 

V . Dispositif a fermeture pression et 
attache a crochet (Pieces en option) . . . 79 

W. Programmateur (Pieces en option) . . . . . 79 

X. Pinceur a simple touche 
(Pieces en option) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 81 

Y . Dispositif de griffe interieure 
(Pieces en option) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 83 

AA 1 . Dispositif auxiliaire (Pieces en option) 85 

AA2. Dispositif auxiliaire (Pieces en option) 87 

AA3 . Dispositif auxiliaire (Pieces en option) . . 89 

AB . Dispositif de perfection large 
(Pieces en option) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 89 

Z . Accessoi res . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 91 

Ga 1 . Liste des Pieces decartment . . . . . . . . . . . 95 

Ga2 . Liste des Pieces decartment (311 E) 

Ga3 . Liste des Pieces decartment (311 E) 

Ga4 . Liste des Pieces decartment (311 EL) 

Gas . Liste des Pieces decartment (311 EL) 

97 

99 

101 

103 

Wa . Etiquettes d' avertissement .. .......... 105 

Index ......... .. .. .. . . ... ... ... . .... 106 



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

Notas para usar este Manual de Piezas 

1. Este libro ha sido compilado basandose en los datos de que se disponfa en octubre 

1998. 

2. Las piezas quedan sujetas a cambios de diserio sin aviso previo. 

3. Las piezas suministradas como conjuntos completos se enmarcan con una Hnea 
r----, 

punteada L ____ J . 

INDICE 

A 1 . Cuerpo de la maquina (311 E) . . . . . . . . . . 1 

A2. Cuerpo de la maquina (311 EL) . . . . . . . . . 3 

B . Mecanismo del eje superior y la barra 
de aguaja . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7 

Cl . Mecanismo de la alimentaci6n (311 E) . . 11 

C2. Mecanismo de la alimentaci6n (311 E) 15 

C3. Mecanismodelaalimentaci6n(311E) .. 17 

C4. Mecanismo de la alimentaci6n 
(311 EL) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 19 

CS. Mecanismo de la alimentaci6n 
(311 EL) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 21 

C6. Mecanismo de la alimentaci6n 
(31 lEL) .. . ....... ... . .. ......... . ... 23 

C7 . Mecanismo de la alimentaci6n 
(Piezas opcionales) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 25 

CS. Mecanismo de la alimentaci6n 
(Piezas opcionales) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 27 

C9. Mecanismo de la alimentaci6n 
(Piezas opcionales) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 29 

Cl0 . Mecanismo de la alimentaci6n 
(311EL-Piezasopcionales) .... .. ....... 31 

D1 . Mecanismo del levantador del 
prensor . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 33 

D2 . Mecanismo del levantador del 
prensor . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 35 

E. Mecanismo del eje inferior . . . . . . . . . . . . 37 

F. Lubricaci6n . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 41 

G . Mecanismo del enhebrado . . . . . . . . . . . 43 

H . Mecanismo del devanador de 
la canilla . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 45 

J. Mecanismo de la cortadura de hiros . . . . 47 

K. Mecanismo del limpiador de hilo . . . . . . 51 

L. Mecanismo de la mordaza para hilo . . . . 53 

M . Mecanismo de la caja de control es . . . . . 55 

N. Mecanismo de la presi6n de aire . . . . . . . 59 

P. Mecanismodel equipo de alimentaci6n 
de corriente . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 63 

Q. Sincronizador . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 65 

R. Tableros de circuitos impresos . . . . . . . . . 65 

S. Mecanismo del caja de control es . . . . . . . 67 

Tl . Mecanismo del pedal . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 69 

T2 . Mecanismo del pedal 
(Piezas opcionales) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 71 

U 1 . Mecanismo de la mesa de la maquina . . 73 

U2. Mecanismo de la mesa de la maquina . . 77 

V. Dispositivo para colocaci6n de broches 
de presi6n y ganchos 
(Piezas opcionales) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 79 

W. Programador (Piezas opcionales) . . . . . . 79 

X. Prensor de un toque 
(Piezas opcionales) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 81 

Y . Dispositivo prensor interior 
(Piezas opc1onales) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 83 

AA 1 . Dispositivo auxiliar 
(Piezas opcionales) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 85 

AA2 . Dispositivo auxiliar 
(Piezas opcionales) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 87 

AA3 . Dispositivo auxiliar 
(Piezas opcionales) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 89 

AB . Dispositivo de ancho prfecto 
(Piezas opcionales) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 89 

Z. Accesorios . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 91 

Gal . Lista d'ePiezas de calibradores . .. . . .. .. 95 

Ga2. Lista d'ePiezas de calibradores 
(31 lE) .............................. 97 

Ga3. Lista d'ePiezas de calibradores 
(311 E) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 99 

Ga4 . Lista d'ePiezas de calibradores 
(31 lEL) ..... .. ................... . .. 101 

Gas. Lista d'ePiezas de calibradores 
(311 EL) .......... . .......... . ....... 103 

Wa . Etiquetas de advertencia ....... . . ..... 105 

lndice ..... .... ..... . .. . . . . . ... . ... .. 106 

V 



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

A 1 . ~1i~H~ (311 E) / Machine body (311 E) / Maschinenghause (311 E) 
/ Corps de la machine (311 E) / Cuerpo de la maquina (311 E) 

16 

" 'f 
10 I I 

~~~ 
24 

31 

15 

19~ 
17 

t-28 

I 
I 

27 

~ 
11 

A-39 

38 

151-V11-050 



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

A 1 . :t:1*~1~ (311 E) / Machine body (311 E) / Maschinengehause (311 E) 
/ Corps de la machine (311 E) / Cuerpo de la maquina (311 E) 

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY I:: ;.., ;( 1' NAME OF PARTS 

4 104450109 1 ::1.£,-t? ;.., s RUBBER CAP, 8 
5 104821009 1 :::l L,, i:? ;.., 10.5 RUBBER CAP, 10.5 
6 117934009 1 :::l.L,,i:?;..,13.5 RUBBER CAP, 13.5 
7 140392009 2 ,t 1' )I, 7 :$1 OIL CAP 
10 104450109 1 :::i .L,, i:? ;.., a RUBBER CAP, 8 
11 117934009 1 :::l.L,,-t?;..,13_5 RUBBER CAP, 13.5 
12 159150009 1 :::J .L,,-t? ;..,20.s RUBBER CAP, 20.5 
13 542748009 1 ')? ;( ;..,111,- FRAME SIDE COVER 
14 062711212 4 T"- :::J476-32X12 SCREW, PAN SM4.76-32X12 
15 510141109 1 Y ,t ? IJ ~ 1' 11 I\ - 8 Y-AXIS FEED BRACKET COVER, B 
16 542875000 1 X ,t ? IJ ~ 1' 11 I ( - L X-AXIS FEED BRACKET COVER, L 
17 542876000 1 X ,t ? IJ ~ 1' 11 I \ - R X-AXIS FEED BRACKET COVER, R 
18 S42877001 2 111 , -'?."---tf COVER SPACER 
19 106629002 4 :.,;(*:.,4.37 SCREW, SM4.37 
20 542750109 1 ;1;..,1:,1?~ FACE PLATE ASSY 
20-1 542751009 1 ;( ;.., 1' :$1 FACE PLATE 
20-2 542752000 1 ;<;..,-j':,1/\':J:!f-;.., PACKING, FACE PLATE 
20-3 117934009 2 :::i .L,, i:?;.., 13.5 RUBBER CAP, 13.5 
21 062711012 3 T "- :::J476-32X10 SCREW, PAN SM4.76-32X10 
22 544494001 1 71':ff- F?~B EYE GUARD ASSY, B 
22-1 544483001 1 7371(;..,? ~ HINGEASSY 
22-2 544485001 171':fi- F EYE GUARD 
22-3 061660806 2 -tt5 :::J318-40X8 SCREW, FLATSM3.18-40X8 
22-4 021660102 2 -;-•:; l-1 :;;.:Z.3.18 NUT, 1 SM3.18 
22-5 025030232 2 l:::5-tf:fii7.:z.rj3 WASHER, PLAIN M 3 
22-6 544487001 1 J7 1' :Ii - t-:" ;t- JI,~ - B EYE GUARD HOLDER, B 
22-7 062670512 2 j-~:::J357-40X5 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X5 
23 062670612 2 j--".':::J357-40X6 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X6 
24 510030002 1 ,t,t11v11t, -? ~ SHUTTLE RACE COVER ASSY 
25 145480101 2 ~;..,-* :J6.35 SHOULDER SCREW, SM6.35 
26 109239002 2 -;-~1,;t--tf:ff-* WASHER, WAVE SPRING 
27 S37920009 1 7;..,1::· ;..,11,,- THREAD TAKE-UP COVER 
28 062680612 1 T~:::J4.37-40X6 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X6 
29 542753001 1 311 /\ IJ 1' :,I ;j; :., 3 1' :,I AUXILIARY PLATE, 311 
30 106629002 6 :., ;< -* :>4.37 SCREW, SM4.37 
31 502445001 1 7-j';..,jj-7f-t,:" FINGER GUARD 
32 025350332 2 1::5-tf::ff-*~1'3.S WASHER, PLAIN L 3.5 
33 S20164009 1 :::l . .L,,i:?;.., 13 RUBBER CAP, 13 
34 517803001 1 11;..,1r·:1111,- STEPPING COVER 
35 107321003 1 ~;..,i::;4.76 SHOULDER SCREW, SM4.76 
36 107017002 1 -;-~1,i-tf::ff-* WASHER, WAVE SPRING 6.45 
37 129986001 1 ·:; v ~ -* :l3.57 SCREW, SM3.57 
38 S42758001 1 SOL J7 7 5 '7 'T OIL PAN, SOL 
39 062400612 2 j-~:::JM4X6 SCREW, PAN M4X6 
42 117936009 3 ::j' .L,,i:? ;..,9_4 RUBBER CAP, 9.4 
43 104450109 2 :::J' .L,,-t?;..,s RUBBER CAP, 8 
920 544629000 1 Ev-? LABEL, E 

"311E:it7:., 3 ;..,f!ff~ " 

<tUl ~ 7- ::fJ1,ffl > <For Japan only> 
50 536685101 1 J?1':fi-F?~ ------------------
50-1 536686101 1 J71' 1i- F-tt-tt:r.1' :$1 ---------
50-2 143966001 1 J71'1i-F -·----------------
50-3 062660712 2 T ~ :::i 318-40X4 -------------------
50-4 025660132 2 l:::5-tf::ff-*:.t3'7 ------------------
50-5 021660102 2 -;-·:; 1-1 :.,.:Z.3.18 -------------------

151-V11-050 

RIV 

2 



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

A2. 3::1*1~H~ (311 EL)/ Machine body (311 EL)/ Maschinenghause (311 EL) 
/ Corps de la machine (311 EL)/ Cuerpo de la maquina (311 EL) 

30 

3 

151-V12-050 



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

A2. ::t::1*m11l (311 EL)/ Machine body (311 EL)/ Maschinengehause (311 EL) 
/ Corps de la machine (311 EL)/ Cuerpo de la maquina (311 EL) 

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY l:: / ;(1' NAME OF PARTS 

4 104450109 1 :::J L.dz / 8 RUBBER CAP, 8 

5 104821009 1 ::il.d? / 10.5 RUBBER CAP, 10.5 

6 117934009 1 :J.i,,i? / 13.5 RUBBER CAP, 13.5 

7 140392009 2 ;;t 1' )l,'7 ? OIL CAP 

10 104450109 1 :::J.i,,i? / 8 RUBBER CAP, 8 
11 117934009 1 ::i.i,,i? / 13 .5 RUBBER CAP, 13.5 

12 159150009 2 ::f.i,,i?/20.5 RUBBER CAP, 20.5 

13 S44628009 1 ')?;(/7J/'--L FRAME SIDE COVER, L 

14 062711212 4 .,-r..:::::i476-32X12 SCREW, PAN SM4.76-32X12 

15 S10141109 1 Y ;;t 7 1) '} { tJ I'- - B Y-AXIS FEED BRACKET COVER, B 

16 S44604000 2 X;;t?l)'j-(t)H - X-AXIS FEED BRACKET COVER 

19 106629002 4 :,, ;(-* 1/4.37 SCREW, SM4.37 

20 S42750109 1 ;(/1'?7~ FACE PLATE ASSY 
20- 1 S42751009 1 ;(/1'? FACE PLATE 
20-2 S42752000 1 ;(/1'?/\ ':J:f / PACKING, FACE PLATE 

20-3 117934009 2 ::i' .i,,iz/13.5 RUBBER CAP, 13.5 

21 062711012 3 .,-r..::::J476-32X10 SCREW, PAN SM4.76-32X10 
22 S44494001 1 7"1':ff-F?~B EYE GUARD ASSY, B 

22-1 S44483001 1 r3?''/?~ HINGE ASSY 
22-1-1 S44484001 1 7'1'1i-Fl:/1/ HINGE, EYE GUARD 
22-1-2 S37619001 1 ·J-r1'?r3?' ' /?1' HINGE 
22-1-3 119255000 1 ·J-r1?r3'1''/1:::.., PIN 
22-1-4 S37113001 1 7"1' tf- t,:1q. SPRING, EYE GUARD 
22-2 S44485001 1 7'1':ff-F EYE GUARD 

22-3 061660806 2 "t5 :::J318-40X8 SCREW, FLATSM3.18-40X8 

22-4 021660102 2 .,-·:; 1-1 :,,.:Z.3 .18 NUT, 1 SM3.18 
22-5 025030232 2 1::5-tf:ff-*7.:Z.')3 WASHER, PLAIN M 3 

22-6 S44487001 1 7"1' 1i- t,:';t-Jl,'J-B EYE GUARD HOLDER, B 
22-7 062670512 2 T"' :::J 357-40XS SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X5 
23 062670612 2 T"':::J357-40X6 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X6 

24 S10030002 1 ;;t;;ttJ?t)J\-7 ~ SHUTTLE RACE COVER ASSY 
25 145480101 2 'j/;t.1/6.35 SHOULDER SCREW, SM6.35 
26 109239002 2 .,-~1,:z--tfti.:t- WASHER, WAVE SPRING 

27 S37920009 1 7/l::..,t)J\- THREAD TAKE-UP COVER 
28 062680612 1 .,- r..: :::J 4.37-40X6 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X6 
29 S44612001 1 311 LJ\ 1) 1' ? ;t- ::, 3 1' ? AUXILIARY PLATE, 311 L 

30 106629002 8 :,, ;( -* ::; 4.37 SCREW, SM4.37 
31 S02445001 1 71'/ti-ti- F FINGER GUARD 
32 025350332 2 1:5-tf :li:z- '/1'3.5 WASHER, PLAIN L 3.5 

33 S20164009 1 j'.L,,i?/13 RUBBER CAP, 13 
34 S17803001 1 7J/'r':Jt)J \ - STEPPING COVER 
35 107321003 1 'J / .:t- 1/4.76 SHOULDER SCREW, SM4.76 

36 107017002 1 .,-~1,;t.-tf:fi:z- WASHER, WAVE SPRING 6.45 
37 129986001 1 ·:; 7 ~ .:t- ::;3_57 SCREW, SM3.57 
38 S42758001 1 SOL 7' :i 5 'J 'r OIL PAN, SOL 

39 062400612 2 T"':::JM4X6 SCREW, PAN M4X6 

42 117936009 3 ::;· 1.,,-t? /9.4 RUBBER CAP, 9.4 
43 104450109 2 ::;· .L,, -t? :..,s RUBBER CAP, 8 
101 S44626009 1 ,-,;:•y F311L-L BED,311 L-L 
102 018082022 4 7' T ;f. JI, I- 8X20 BOLT, SOCKET M8X20 

103 S44605009 1 r..:•y F 311L-R BED, 311 L-R 

104 018082022 4 7'T iF JI, I- 8X20 BOLT, SOCKET M8X20 

105 S44606001 1 X7- 1J'J{A"-"tl SPACER 
106 018501622 2 J"j-;j.JI, I- SX16 BOLT, SOCKET M5X16 

107 018501222 2 7'j-;f.JI, I- SX12 BOLT, SOCKET MSX12 

111 S44610001 1 YtJ 1~·- t'i-1' F 1'? L GUIDE PLATE, L 

112 062400812 2 T" :::J 4X8 SCREW, PAN M4X8 

113 S44611001 1 YtJJ<-ti { F 1'11R GUIDE PLATE, R 

114 106629002 2 :,, ;(-* 1/4.37 SCREW, SM4.37 

151-V12-050 

RIV 

4 



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

A2 . ~1*1ffl1~ (311 EL)/ Machine body (311 EL)/ Maschinenghause (311 EL) 
/ Corps de la machine (311 EL)/ Cuerpo de la maquina (311 EL) 

5 

151-V12-050 



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

A2. :£1t001~ (311 EL)/ Machine body (311 EL)/ Maschinengehause (311 EL) 
/ Corps de la machine (311 EL)/ Cuerpo de la maquina (311 EL) 

REF.NO. CODE Q"TY I:: :., ;( -( NAME OF PARTS 

115 544387009 1 /'\. .. } r :t.l I\ - LR BED COVER, LR 
116 106629002 2 ~ ;( -1'· :.i 4.37 SCREW, SM4.37 
121 544607001 2 ;t '7 IJ ~ -( 7.1 I\ - -If -If I. FEED BRACKET COVER SUPPORT 
122 062761012 4 .,- r.::. ::J 595-28X 10 SCREW, PAN SMS.95-28X10 
920 544629000 1 E"?-7 LABEL, E 

151-V12-050 

RI\/ 

6 



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

B . ..t~III · it*'~i~ / Upper shaft and needle bar mechanism / Obere Welle und Nadelstangenvorrichtung 

/ Mecanisme de arbre superieur et barra a aiguille / Mecanismo del eje superior y la barra de aguaja 

5 

1 

3 

10-1 

22 

_ i 1~2 , 

( ~~ 
1
14-1-2~ I · " ~ 

14-1-1 I I 
14-1~ 14-1-4 ~~ r · 

I ~,--r I I 14-1-3 I 
- J ~ J._4.:..!.:_5 _ _; 

r 
13-1 

I /·/0 1a 
(14-1-6;g; 17 

~4~7~/ @- 1 J19 
~ - 16 Q ' ~ 

- . 
< i:p #6.~ #6ffi 
/ For Medium & heavy-weight materials > 

'--T __ _) 
f-11 2 

10-2 

e------13-2 

20 

23-0 
~~. < ~ J!J#6ffi 
'1' I For Extra heavy-weight materials > 

21 "'® 

I 
' I a 

24--i 7 ~9 

151-V11-123 

7 



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

B . ..t!MI · iHl~i~ / Upper shaft and needle bar mechanism/ Obere Welle und Nadelstangenvorrichtung 

/ Mecanisme de arbre superieur et barra a aiguille / Mecanismo del eje superior y la barra de aguaja 

REF.N.O. CODE. .Q'TY_ t:: :,,,_;I. -( . NAME.OF.P-ARTS 

1 S42830001 1 'J'J :.l? UPPER SHAFT 

2 S45147001 1 ?'5.:.,?CJ'Y r? ~ CRANK ROD ASSY 

2-1 144712001 2 :-,;l.* :,-4.76 SCREW, SM4.76 

3 S42754001 1 'J 'J :.l? ;I. $1 Jl,L UPPER SHAFT BUSH, L 

4 014780622 1 7'-r t- ;1. * V 6.35? ;f. ~ SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6.35 

5 140726000 1 'J '7 :.l? ;I. $1 Jl,M UPPERSHAFTBUSH,M 

6 072630260 1 "'-7' IJ:,,,? 6302VV BALL BEARING, 6302VV 

7 048150142 1 t- ;I. 'J ::;? 3 ')(15 RETAINING RING, C15 

8 S38035109 1 7- 1)?~ PULLEY ASSY 

9 014760622 2 7'-r t- ;i. * ::;5_95 SET SCREW, SOCKET SMS.95 

- RN 

----------------------------------------------- ---------------------------------------
<For 311E "Medium & 

< 311 Eq:i/UttJ, /U4~ffl > heavy-weight materials"> 

<311EW~ffl> < For 311 E "Heavy-weight materials"> 

10-1 152231000 1 ';/ IJ 7' -( ? 7 :,,, ? THREAD TAKE-UP CRANK 

11 100250001 1 -:,.;1.i::;1 .14 SCREW, SM7.14 
12 014770622 2 7'-r t- /. * ::;6.35? ;f- ~ SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6.35 

13-1 101706001 1 t- ;i. -* ::; 6.35 SET SCREW, SM6.35 
14-1 S43984001 1 /\ IJ ;f, 'J l,., :.., :tJ _:,,, ? ~ THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER SET 
14-1-1 S43982001 1 j-:..,t·.:.,?~ THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER ASSY 
14-1-2 152236001 1 j-.:.,t:.:.,-tf-tj-I:l? THREAD TAKE-UP SUPPORT SHAFT 

14-1-3 152237001 1 /\ IJ ;f. 'J ? 7 _:,,, ? NEEDLE BAR CRANK 
14-1-4 132051001 1 + -tf 7 ~- :l3.57L SCREW, FLAT SM3.57 L 

14-1-5 S43689001 1 /\ IJ ;f-') t..,_:,,,:tJ:,,, NEEDLE BAR CONNECTING ROD 
14-1-6 S42756001 1 / \ IJ ;j; 'J $1° ;\=- CLAMP, NEEDLE BAR 
14-1-7 062680712 1 T"'-:J437-40X7 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X7 

----------------------------------------------- ---------------------------------------
< 311 EUilit4~ffl > < For 311 E "Extra heavy-weight materials"> 

10-2 154623000 1 ';/ 1) J7 -( ? 7 .:., ? B THREAD TAKE-UP CRANK, B 

11 100250001 1 -:,.;1.*::;7.14 SCREW, SM7.14 
12 014770622 2 7'-r t- ;1. * ::;·6.35? ;f. ~ SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6.35 
13-2 123006001 1 t- ;1. * ::;·6.35? ;f- ~ SET SCREW, (CP) SM6.35 
14-2 S43985001 1 /\ IJ ;f- 'J l,., .:., :tJ .:., B? ~ THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER SET, B 
14-2-1 S43982001 1 j-.:.,t::,,,? ~ THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER ASSY 
14-2-2 152236001 1 j-.:.,t::..,-tf-tj-IV' ? THREAD TAKE-UP SUPPORT SHAFT 

14-2-3 154624001 1 J\IJ;f.??7.:.,?B NEEDLE BAR CRANK, B 
14-2-4 132051001 1 + -tJ- 7 * :;·3.57L SCREW, FLATSM3.57 L 
14-2-5 S43689001 l /\l);f.')L,.,:,,,:tJ.:., NEEDLE BAR CONNECTING ROD 
14-2-6 S42756001 1 / \ IJ ;f. 'J 1f ~ CLAMP, NEEDLE BAR 
14-2-7 062680712 1 -r "'-:J 437-40X7 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X7 

--------------------~---~---------------------- ---------------------------------------
15 014780622 1 7'-r t- /. * ':/6.35? ;f. ~ SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6.35 

16 102630001 1 / \ IJ * 'J J7 .:., T -( :tJ ? :J 7 SLIDE BLOCK, N-BAR GUIDE 
17 S37927000 1 " IJ ;f. 'I 7'.:., -r -f NEEDLE BAR GUIDE 
18 100242003 2 :,, /. :r- V-3.57 SCREW, SM3.57 
19 155578000 2 ::i .ld?:,,,7.2 RUBBER CAP, 7.2 
20 S02269001 1 /\ IJ ;f- 'J NEEDLE BAR 
21 144458001 1 7'$17';/ ~ t- /. :r- '.1/ 3.57 SET SCREW, SM3.57 
22 152242001 1 "IJ ;f-') /. $1 Jl,U NEEDLE BAR BUSH, U 

23 152243001 1 /\ 1J ;ft 'J /. $1 Jl,D NEEDLE BAR BUSH, D 

----------------------------------------------- ---------------------------------------
24 

24 

151-Vll-123 

107415016 

145646021 

<311Eq:iJ:jttJffl > 
1 ~ ~.:., /\ 1J DPX5 

< 311 E~4tffl > 
1 ~ ~.:., /\ 1J DPX 17 

<For 311E "Medium-weight materials"> 
NEEDLE, DPX5 (#16) 

< For 311 E "Heavy-weight materials"> 
NEEDLE, DPX17 (#21) 

8 



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

B . ..t.~dl • it~™li~ / Upper shaft and needle bar mechanism / Obere Welle und Nadelstangenvorrichtung 

/ Mecanisme de arbre superieur et barra a aiguille / Mecanismo del eje superior y la barra de aguaja 

5 

1 

3 

10-1 

22 

- l 1~2 , ( ti~ 114-1-2-V 'I ~ ~ 
14-1-1 I I 

14-1 ~ 14-1-4 ~· ___'.-!----" -

I ~,~ I I 14-1-3 I 
_J e J._4~ _ __,1 

(14-1-6~ 7 17 I /_/0 1a 

~4~~,,, '@-1 J19 
~ - 16 ~ ----~ 
- . 

< '*319#.l.~ !lt.lm 

l 
13-1 

10-2 

e--13-2 

20 

23---0 
(b~ ·· < ti #.Im 
~ I For Extra heavy-weight materials > 

21 !0 

I 
' 
I a 

24-i ®--9 

9 

151-V11-123 



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

B . ..t!MI · ittf!Mlii / Upper shaft and needle bar mechanism/ Obere Welle und Nadelstangenvorrichtung 

/ Mecanisme de arbre superieur et barra a aiguille / Mecanismo del eje superior y la barra de aguaja 

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY I:::..,;( 1 NAME OF PARTS 

<311ELJJ;r1~ffl > < For 311 EL "Extra heavy-weight materials"> 
24 145646025 1 ~ ::.,:,,I\ 1) DPX17 NEEDLE,DPX17(#2~ 

II ,t 7 :., 3 / !!6~ II " OPTION PARTS " 
24 107415009 1 ~::., :..,1, 1) DPX5 NEEDLE, DPX5 (#9) 
24 107415011 1 ~::., /I\ 1) DPX5 NEEDLE, DPX5 (#11) 
24 107415014 1 ~ ::., ;,, I\ 1) DPX5 NEEDLE, DPX5 (#14) 
24 107415018 1 ~ ::.,;,,I, 1JDPX5 NEEDLE, DPX5 (#18) 
24 107415019 1 ~ ::., :.., I\ 1) DPX5 NEEDLE, DPX5 (#19) 
24 107415021 1 ~ ::.,;,,I, 1JDPX5 NEEDLE, DPX5 (#21) 
24 107415023 1 ~ ::., :.., I\ 1) DPX5 NEEDLE, DPX5 (#23) 
24 154763010 1 ~ :., ;,, /\ 1) DPX5KN NEEDLE,DPX5KN(#100 
24 S37929009 1 ~ :., ;,, /\ 1) DPXSNY NEEDLE, DPX5NY (#9) 
24 S37929016 1 ~ :., ;,, /\ 1) DPX5NY NEEDLE, DPX5NY (#16) 
24 145646011 1 ~ ::.,:,,,1, 1) DPX17 NEEDLE, DPX17 (#11) 
24 145646014 1 ~::.,:..,I, 1JDPX17 NEEDLE, DPX17 (#14) 
24 145646016 1 ~ :., ':/ /\ 1) DPX 17 NEEDLE, DPX17 (#16) 
24 145646018 1 ~ ::., ':/I\ 1) DPX 17 NEEDLE,DPX17(#1~ 
24 145646019 1 ~:., ';//\ 1) DPX17 NEEDLE, DPX17 (#19) 
24 145646024 1 ~ ::., ':/ I\ 1) DPX 17 NEEDLE, DPX17 (#24) 
24 S37928019 1 ~ ::., ':/ /\ IJ DPX17NY NEEDLE,DPX17NY(#1~ 
24 524511007 1 ~ ::., ':/ I\ I) 3355-01 MR NEEDLE, 3355-01 MR (#7) 

RIV 

10 



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

C1 . ~ 1) ~1* (311 E) / Feed mechanism (311 E) / Transportvorrichtung (311 E) 
/ Mecanisme de l'entrainement (311 E) / Mecanismo de la alimentaci6n (311 E) 

11 

< Ir-it.Eft / For pneumatic type> 

11 ;tj':13:JfZ~ / OPTION PARTS 11 

75-5 

~ 75-:,; r 75-4 
75-7 o ' 

75-3 

1-2-1 

204 

~ 

151-V11-202 



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

C1 . ix 1J ~1~ (311 E) / Feed mechanism (311 E) /Transportvorrichtung (311 E) 
/ Mecanisme de l'entraTnement (311 E) / Mecanismo de la alimentaci6n (311 E) 

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY t: ;.., ;( -( NAME OF PARJS RIV 

< ~ Sit.Efl> < For Solenoid type> 

1- 1 542760101 1 ::t 1f I ? 7 ? ~ WORK CLAMP ARM ASSY 

1- 1- 1 S42761000 1 ::t1tI? -r WORK CLAMP ARM 

1- 1-2 510047001 1 A 7 11f - 1t1t :r: SUPPORT, SLIDER 

1- 1-3 510048001 1 A 7 11f - "l:t1tI V° ? SHAFT, SLIDER SUPPOT 

1- 1-4 048030342 2 I- ;('7E3 RETAINING RING, E3 

1-1-5 510049001 1 1t1tI V° ?1J ':,,, -tj' SPACER 

1-1 -6 510050000 1 A 7 11f - SLIDER 

1- 1-7 S42762001 1 ::t"l:t"I 1'Jf l,,J ( - R WORK CLAMP LIFTER LEVER, R 

1- 1-8 542763001 1 ::t1t:r:1')fv1<- L WORK CLAMP LIFTER LEVER, L 

1-1 -9 510053001 1 ::t"l:t:r: 1'Jf L,,J( -V" ? WORK CLAMP LIFTER SHAFT 

1-1 - 10 048040342 2 I- ;('7E4 RETAINING RING, E4 

1- 1- 11 542764001 2 ::t°l:tI'J 7l,, J( - F WORK CLAMP ARM LEVER, F 

1-1 -1 2 542765001 1 ::t "l:t I? T v I< - RR WORK CLAMP ARM LEVER, RR 

1-1 - 13 542766001 1 ::t "l:t I 'J j-' v I ( - RL WORK CLANP LEVER, RL 

1-1-14 510058001 1 ::t1fI'J 7 l,,/( -V" ? WORK CLAMP ARM LEVER SHAFT 

1-1-15 S2 1775001 1 t? ';I I- 1J -5 - ? ~ SET SCREW COLLAR ASSY 
1-1 - 15- 1 014680422 2 7'-J- I-;( ,1', V-4.37? ;f- ~ SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM4.37 

1-1-16 143591001 1 A 7Al- 1J;..,? RING, THRUST 

1-1-17 048050342 1 I-;( '7 ES RETAINING RING, ES 
1-1-18 014760622 1 7'-J- I- ;( .:t- V- 5.95 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95 

1-1-19 025040232 2 t:-5-tf:ff-*7.:J..')4 WASHER, PLAIN M 4 

1-1-20 018400622 2 7'-J- ;f- JI, I- 4X6 BOLT, SOCKET M4X6 
1-1-21 S10059001 1 ::t°l:tI'J 7 l,,/ (-1(i SPRING 

1-1-22 S42767001 2 ::t 1j- I I \-1'- WORK CLAMP SPRING 

1-1 -23 S12004000 1 1) = 7'7··:; ::,.:i.. LINEAR BUSH 
1-1-24 011679312 1 I- ;( -1'- V- 3.57 t: 7 SET SCREW, (FT) SM3.57 

------------------------ ----------------------- ------------------------------------- --
< I 7'-i.\'. .Efl > < For Pneumatic type> 

1-2 S42768101 1 ::t 1t :r: 'J T '7 ~ AIR WORK CLAMP ARM ASSY, AIR 

1-2- 1 S42761000 1 ::t1tI? T WORK CLAMP ARM 

1-2-2 S42764001 2 ::t1fI? 7v1<-F WORK CLAMP ARM LEVER, F 

1-2-3 S42769001 1 ::t 1t I 'J T v I ' - RR-A WORK CLAMP ARM LEVER, RR-A 

1-2-4 S42770001 1 ::t 1t I ? T v I' - RL-A WORK CLAMP ARM LEVER, RL-A 
1-2-5 S10058001 1 ::t1fI'J 7l.,,/(-V" ? WORK CLAMP ARM LEVER SHAFT 

1-2-6 S21775001 1 t? ·:J t-1J-5 - ? ~ SET SCREW COLLAR ASSY 

1-2-6-1 014680422 2 7'-J- I-;( i ::;4_37'7 ;f- ~ SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM4.37 

1-2-7 143591001 1 A 7 A I- IJ ;..,? RING, THRUST 

1-2-8 048050342 1 I-./. '7 ES RETAINING RING, ES 

1-2-9 014760622 1 7'-J- I-;( -1'- :JS.95 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95 
1-2-10 025040232 2 t:-5-tf:ff.:t-f-.:J..?4 WASHER, PLAIN M 4 

1-2-11 018400622 2 7'-J- ;f- Ji, I- 4X6 BOLT, SOCKET M4X6 

1-2-12 S10379001 1 :'., IJ ':,,, 1f °l:t °l:t I SUPPORTER, CYLINDER 

1-2-13 S42878000 2 I 7' :'., IJ ':,,, 11° 1 5-18 AIR CYLINDER, 15-18 

1-2-14 S18415101 2 /\-7.:i.. = ::t;..,Q4M5 HALF UNION, Q4M5 

1-2-15 S03800001 2 ?vl::At::,, CLEVIS PIN 
1-2-16 048040342 4 l-;('7E4 RETAINING RING, E4 

1-2-17 S03801101 2 ::, 1) ;.., 1f ·:; ~ T JOINT, CYLINDER 

1-2-18 110168001 2 ::JD :J ? ROLLER SHAFT 

1-2-19 S12004000 1 IJ = 7' 7 "•:J :'.,, .:I.. LINEAR BUSH 

1-2-20 011679312 1 I- ;1 i :Si"3.57 t: 5 SET SCREW, (FT) SM3.57 

1-2-21 S41271000 2 IJl,;f-MS ELBOW,MS 
1-2-22 018501222 2 7'-J- ;f, JI, I- 5X12 BOLT, SOCKETMSX12 

--------------------~--------------------------~------------------------------------- --
6 S42772001 1 311 ::t1tIR WORK CLAMP, R 31. 1 

7 S42773001 1 311 ::t"l:t"IL WORK CLAMP, L 311 

8 025680232 2 t: 7 -lfjj" ;z- 7.:J.. ?4.37 WASHER, PLAIN M 4.37 

151-Vl 1-202 

12 



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

C1 . * 1) rMHl (311 E) / Feed mechanism (311 E) / Transportvorrichtung (311 E) 
/ Mecanisme de l'entrainement (311 E) / Mecanismo de la alimentaci6n (311 E) 

< I7"-itffl / For pneumatic type> 
1-2-1 

~ 75-:,; r 75-4 
75-7 •' 

204 

~ 
75-3 

151-V11-202 

13 



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

C1 . * 1) lilil (311 E) / Feed mechanism (311 E) / Transportvorrichtung (311 E) 
/ Mecanisme de l'entrai'nement (311 E) / Mecanismo de la alimentaci6n (311 E) 

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY 1::...;11 NAME OF PARTS RM 

9 153403002 2 ;f. Jl, I- 4.37X7 BOLT, SM4.37X7 

10 S10065001 2 17~;11? POSITIONING PLATE 

11 062680512 2 j--'X::J 437-40X5 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X5 

73 S42801001 2 :t -tj- I 7' ~SE WORK CLAMP, SE 
75-1 S42787001 2 :t-ttI7'~:t-ttI1?A WORK CLAMP GUIDE BRACKET, A 

75-2 S42884001 1 ,t-ttI7'~:t-ttI1?B WORK CLAMP GUIDE BRACKET, B 

76 062670712 2 7-'X ::J 357-40X7 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X7 

77 062671212 4 7-'X::J357-40X12 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X 12 
78 107038003 4 -it 7 * ::;3 .57 SCREW, FLATSM3.57 
91 S43677001 1 ,t-tj-I7'~'1?""1? WORK CLAMP SUPPORT PLATE 

-------------------- ---- ----------------------- ---------------------------------- -- ---
<i:fl J:g:1tffl > < For Medium-weight materials> 

140 S42777001 1 ,t71J1?311A ........ t= 1.2 FEED PLATE, 311 A ................. t= 1.2 

< J0.1m, Hi u;r 1t ffl > < For Heavy & extra heavy-weight materials> 

140 S42797001 1 :t ? IJ 1 9 311 B ........ t=1.2 FEED PLATE, 311 B .................. t= 1.2 

":t7 ~ 3 :...88.11" " OPTION PARTS" 
75-3 S42798001 1 :t-ttI7'~:t-ttI1? WORK CLAMP GUIDE BRACKET 

75-4 S42799001 2 :t-ttI73'Jt?'Y1? WORK CLAMP AJUSTING PLATE 

75-5 S42800001 2 :t -tt I A :\'- _. 7 3 '7 t? •.:., 11 ADJUSTING PLATE 

75-6 S42802001 2 :t -tt I 7' ~ SE-OP WORK CLAMP, SE-OP 

75-7 062670512 4 7-'X::J357-40X5 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X5 

202 S43986001 1 :t-ttI7'~UN WORK CLAMP, UN 

203 S43987001 1 311:t-ttIUN WORK CLAMP, 311 UN 

---------- ---------- ---- ----------------------- -------------------------------------- -· 
< 111 !iS it ffl > < For Solenoid type> 

204 S47224001 1 :t-ttI'J7L,,J{-/~*UN SPRING, UN 

151-V11-202 

14 



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

C2 . i! ~ J ~1f (311 E) / Feed mechanism (311 E) / Transportvorrichtung (311 E) 
/ Mecanisme de l'entrainement (311 E) / Mecanismo de la alimentaci6n (311 E) 

W--34 

151-V11-202 

15 



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

C2. * 1) ~il (311 E) / Feed mechanism (311 E) /Transportvorrichtung (311 E) 
/ Mecanisme de l'entra,nement (311 E) / Mecanismo de la alimentaci6n (311 E) 

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY I:: :,, ;I. -( NAME OF PARTS RM 

12 542774101 1 V1 Pt? 1) ~ -( ? ~ Y-AXIS FEED BRACKET ASSY, V11 

12-1 542816101 1 y;t '7 I)~ -( Y-AXIS FEED BRACKET 
12-2 510069101 2 Y :f ? IJ 7' :,, -j- -( ? ~ Y-AXIS FEED GUIDE ASSY 
12-3 018680822 4 7' -J- ;:f. JI, I- 4.37X8 BOLT, SOCKET SM4.37X8 
12-4 542778000 2 ?D;?.D -7 CROSS ROLLER 
12-5 542779001 1 :t? 1) ~ -( X FEED BRACKET, X 
13 004400814 8 +-+J- 7 ::J4X8 SCREW, FLAT M4X8 
14 062761412 2 -J- 1·< ::J 595-28X 14 SCREW, PAN SM5.95-28X14 
15 025060132 2 l::5 -tf :ff~- :--3'76 WASHER, PLAINS 6 
16 542780000 1 311 X :t? IJ :J ? -+J- -+j- I X-FEED SHAFT SUPPORT, 311 
17 S42781001 1 311 X ;t? IJ :,, ? X-AXIS FEED SHAFT, 311 
18 014680622 2 7' -J- I- ;I.* :,, 4,37? ;t, ~ SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM4.37 
23 531567101 1 Y? t-" 'J:--? Y-DRIVING SHAFT 
24 018501022 2 7 -J- ;t, Ji, I-SX1 0 BOLT, SOCKET M5X10 
25 025050232 2 l::5 -tf :tJ*7'-.1 '75 WASHER, PLAIN M 5 
26 S12004000 2 I) =. J7 j' ''J :,, .1 LINEAR BUSH 
27 014680422 2 7'-J- I- ;I.* :J4.37? ;f- ~ SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM4.37 
28 531568000 1 y ? ,.... '7 :,i'? * JI,~ Y-DRIVING SHAFT HOLDER 
29 148782001 1 ;?.l'\,- -+j- SPACER 
30 018501622 1 r -J- ;t, Ji, I- SX 16 BOLT, SOCKET M5X16 
31 510077100 1 y~ -( ~ /'71'\.JI, I- Y-TIMING BELT 
32 S10078001 2 T"-'JI, I- ;?.l'\,--+j- SPACER, TIMING BELT 
33 S10079101 1 ,x'JI, I- ;j; JI,~ VELT HOLDER 
34 018680822 2 r-J- ;f- Ji, I- 4.37X8 BOLT, SOCKET SM4.37X8 

35 S42782201 1 Y? I-" '7 P,:- ~ IX'-;?. Y-DRIVING PU LSE MOTOR BASE 

36 542783000 1 ? I-" '7 ::\' -\120 DRIVING GEAR, 20 
37 014760622 2 r-J- I- ;I.* :.i'S.95 SET SCREW, SOCKET SMS.95 

38 S42784001 1 7' 1' I-" Jl,::\'-\132 IDLE GEAR, 32 
39 014760622 2 r-J- I- ;I.-*' :JS.95 SET SCREW, SOCKET SMS.95 
40 510083001 1 Y7 - 1J:J?A Y-PU LLEY SHAFT, A 
41 527844101 1 ~ -( ~ :,, ?7 - 1) A TIMING PULLEY, A 
42 014770622 2 j?-j- I- ;I.* :.i'6.35? ;J{ ~ SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6.35 
43 070688850 2 ~ 7 :J? '7 '7688ZZNR BALL BEARING, 688ZZNR 
44 048060342 1 I- P7E6 RETAINING RING, E6 
47 535722000 1 Y? l-"'JP,: - ~7·5-7•-; I- Y-DRIVING PULSE MOTOR BRACKET 
49 S35723101 1 Y7 - IJ :,i' ? B Y-PU LLEY SHAFT, B 
so 527844101 1 ~ 1' ~ :,, ? 7 - 1) A TIMING PULLEY, A 
51 014770622 2 7'-J-l-;l.*:,,6.3S?;f-~ SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6.35 
52 048160242 2 t-P77'-J-3'7C16 RETAINING RING, C16 
53 530138001 2 7 -( ? D ~ 'j? 1) :,, ? 8 MICRO BEARING, 8 
54 048060342 2 t-P7E6 RETAINING RING, E6 
55 542785001 1 ylf :,, 7:,, I-" ? HOME POSITION DOG, Y 
56 014760622 1 r-J- I- ;I. * :.i' S.95 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95 
60 025050232 2 1::5 -tf t.i. * 7'- .:L'JS WASHER, PLAIN M 5 
61 028050242 2 ''*-tft.i' *2-5 WASHER, SPRING 2-5 
62 018505022 2 7'-j-;j; JI, t- sxso BOLT, SOCKET MSX50 
63 018503022 1 r -J- ;J{ JI, I- SX30 BOLT, SOCKET MSX30 
64 062711212 4 -)-IX' ::J 476-32X 12 SCREW, PAN SM4.76-32X12 
85 S10140109 1 Y ;t ? 1) ~ -( 1J J \ - A Y-AXIS FEED BRACKET COVER, A 
86 018680822 1 r-J- ;f- Ji, I- 4.37X8 BOLT, SOCKET SM4.37X8 
92 106629002 2 :,, ;1. * V 4.37 SCREW, SM4.37 
93 S43831100 1 y :_; ? .A I- ''J J \ ::i' J.,, STOPPER RUBBER 

151-Vl 1-202 

16 



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

C3. i* ~J l'Ml1~ (311 E) / Feed mechanism (311 E) / Transportvorrichtung (311 E) 
/ Mecanisme de l'entrainement (311 E) / Mecanismo de la alimentaci6n (311 E) 

17 

88--, 

89 
87 

88 

89---e 

87 

110 

133 

~127 

116 

1,IJ 
1 

119 

151-V11-202 



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

C3 . i! 1) 001~ (311 E) / Feed mechanism (311 E) / Transportvorrichtung (311 E) 
/ Mecanisme de l'entrai'nement (311 E) / Mecanismo de la alimentaci6n (311 E) 

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY 1:::..,;11 NAME OF PARTS RN 

65 S 10091101 2 I\ 1) 111 ;t, '.J 3 1 11 -+J- -+t J: AUXILIARY PLATE SUPPORT 
66 062680812 2 j- JX ::J437-40X8 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X8 
67 S02444101 1 ;t, V- 3111-+t-+tJ:R SUPPORT PLATE GUIDE, R 
70 S02873001 1 ;f; '.J3 111 -+t-+t J: L SUPPORT PLATE GUIDE, L 
71 062761012 4 'T 'X::J595-28X10 SCREW, PAN SM5.95-28X10 
79 S42817001 1 XI\ JI, .A "T - 11 I- 1) ';I Jr 111 X-PULSE MOTOR SETTING PLATE 
81 018501222 4 J7 j- ;f. JI, I- 5X 12 BOLT, SOCKET M5X12 
82 028050242 4 J{ -*-tf :ff-* 2-5 WASHER, SPRING 2-5 
83 025050232 4 l::7-tf:ff-*7..1'75 WASHER, PLAIN M 5 
84 018501422 1 J7 -;- ;f. JI, I- 5X 14 BOLT, SOCKET M5X14 
87 S42788000 2 1) = J7 :ff 1 r311 LINER GUIDE, 311 
88 018401636 11 J7j-;j{JI, I- 4X16 BOLT, SOCKET M4X16 
89 028040246 11 I <* -tf :ff* 2-4 WASHER, SPRING 2-4 
90 S42789001 1 X 11 1 ~ :.., ? 7 - 1) A311 X-TIMING PULLEY, A 311 
100 014770622 2 J7j- I-;(-* '.J6.35? ;f. ~ SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6.35 
101 S42790000 1 X 11 1 ~ :.., ? "-JI, I- A311 X-TIMING BELT,A311 
103 S42791001 1 X111 ~ :..,77- 1)8311 X-TIMING PULLEY, B 311 
104 014770622 2 J7j- I-;(-* :1/6.35? ;f, ~ SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6.35 
105 S42792001 1 X 11 1 ~ :.., ? 7 - IJ '.J ? X-TIMING PULLEY SHAFT 
106 S27844101 1111~:..,77-IJA TIMING PULLEY, A 
107 014770622 2 J7j- I-;(-* :1/6.35? ;f- ~ SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6.35 
108 070688850 2 117 '.J? '7 'r688ZZNR BALL BEARING, 688ZZNR 
109 048060342 1 f-;C'7E6 RETAINING RING, E6 
110 S10133000 1 X7 - 1) 1118 X-PULLEY BASE, B 
111 S10134001 1 X7-1J '.J?8 X-PULLEY SHAFT, B 
112 S10087101 1 11 1 ~ :.., ? 7 - IJ 8 TIMING PULLEY, B 
113 014400522 2 J7 'T? ;f. ~ 4X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4X5 
114 048160242 2 l-;('7J773'7C16 RETAINING RING, C16 
115 530138001 2 7 -f? CJ "-Jl' I):.., "fa MICRO BEARING, 8 
116 048060342 2 I- ;( '7 E6 RETAINING RING, E6 
117 025050232 4 1::5-tf:IJ-*7..1'75 WASHER, PLAIN M 5 
118 018501622 4 J7j-;f, JI, I- 5X16 BOLT, SOCKET M5X16 
119 018502522 1 J7j-;f, JI, I- 5X25 BOLT, SOCKET M5X25 
120 S42793000 1 X 11 -1' ~ :.., ? "-JI, I- 8311 X-TIMING BELT, B 311 
121 S10078001 2 T"-JI, I- .A-" - -+t SPACER, TIMING BELT 
122 S10079101 1 "-JI, I-* JI, 11' VELTHOLDER 
123 018680822 2 J7 j- ;f, JI, I- 4.37X8 BOLT, SOCKET SM4.37X8 
125 S42795101 1 x'f:..,7:.., i-:-1 HOME POSITION DOG, X 
126 S44924001 2 ::, ;( * ::iM3X5.5 SCREW, M3X5.5 
127 S42796001 1 X-t? :.., -+t - I- 1) ';I 'r -1' 11 X-SENSOR SETTING PLATE 
128 062400812 2 7"-::J4X8 SCREW, PAN M4X8 
129 025040232 2 l::7-tf:ff-*7..1'74 WASHER, PLAIN M 4 
130 S42775001 1 XY::t? 1) ~-f1JJ( -L X-Y FEED BRACKET COVER, L 
132 106629002 4 ::, ;( ·* :1/4.37 SCREW, SM4.37 
133 S42776001 1 XY::t? 1J~-f1JJ(-R X-Y FEED BRACKET COVER, R 
135 106629002 4 ::, ;<-* '.J4.37 SCREW, SM4.37 
136 S10352101 2 ;it ? I) -f 11 ::, ;( * v· SCREW 

151-V11-202 

18 



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

C4 . i2s ~ J FM!i~ (311 EL) / Feed mechanism (311 EL) / Transportvorrichtung (311 EL) 

19 

/ Mecanisme de l'entrainement (311 EL) / Mecanismo de la alimentaci6n (311 EL) 

11 ::t::1:'.13 :..,mi~/ OPTION PARTS 11 

75.5 

a r~ 
75-7 75.4 

75.3 

1-1 

151-V12-202 



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

C4 . ix 1) fffl1i (311 EL) / Feed mechanism (311 EL) / Transportvorri chtu n g (311 EL) 
/ Mecanisme de l'entrainement (311 EL)/ Mecanismo de la alimentaci6n (311 EL) 

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY I:: :.., ;( 1 NAME OF PARTS RM 

1 S42768101 1 ,t -tj- Ir'.J 7 ? ~ AIR WORK CLAMP ARM ASSY, AIR 

1- 1 S42761000 1 ,t -tj- Ir'.J 7 WORK CLAMP ARM 

1-2 S42764001 2 ,t-tj-Ir'.J 7l,, /( - F WORK CLAMP ARM LEVER, F 

1-3 S42769001 1 ,t -tt I 'I T l,, I\ - RR-A WORK CLAMP ARM LEVER, RR-A 

1-4 S42770001 1 ,t -tj- I 'I 7 1,,/( - RL-A WORK CLAMP ARM LEVER, RL-A 

1-5 S10058001 1 ,t-+j-I 'I 7 l,, / ( - '.J ? WORK CLAMP ARM LEVER SHAFT 

1-6 S21775001 1 -t? ';/ t-:IJ 5 - ? ~ SET SCREW COLLAR ASSY 
1-6- 1 014680422 2 7' j- t- ;( ;t '.J 4.37? ;t; ~ SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM4.37 
1-7 143591001 1 .7-5.7- f-1) :.., l'j RING, THRUST 
1-8 048050342 1 t- ;( '7 ES RETAINING RING, ES 
1-9 014760622 1 7'j- t- ;< ;t -V- 5.95 SET SCREW, SOCKET SMS.95 
1- 10 025040232 2 1:: 5 -!f:ff;t-r.:Z.'74 WASHER, PLAIN M 4 
1-11 018400622 2 7' j- ;f- JI, t- 4X6 BOLT, SOCKET M4X6 
1-1 2 S10379001 1 :., IJ :.., $(-tj--+j-I SUPPORTER, CYLINDER 

1-13 S42878000 2 I 7' :., 1) :.., $f 1 5-18 AIR CYLINDER, 15-18 

1-14 S18415101 2 /\ - 7.:z. = ,t :..,Q4M5 HALF UNION, Q4MS 
1-15 S03800001 2 ?l--1:: .7-1:::.., CLEVIS PIN 
1-16 048040342 4 t- ;( '7 E4 RETAINING RING, E4 

1-17 S03801101 2 ::., IJ :.., $f ';I =¥" :r JOINT, CYLINDER 
1-18 110168001 2 :JD :i" ? ROLLER SHAFT 
1-19 S12004000 1 1) =- 7' j "•;! :,, .:Z. LINEAR BUSH 
1-20 011679312 1 t- ;< ;t :i"3.57 I:: 5 SET SCREW, (FT) SM3.57 
1-21 S41271000 2 I Jl,;f-MS ELBOW, MS 
1-22 018501222 2 7'j-;f-JI, t- 5X 12 BOLT, SOCKET MSX12 

6 S44614001 1 311 L:t-ttIR WORK CLAMP, R 311 L 
7 S44613001 1 311 L:t-ttIL WORK CLAMP, L 311 L 
8 025680232 2 I:: 5 -if ti i -r .:Z. '7 4.37 WASHER, PLAIN M 4.37 

9 153403002 2 ;f- Ji, t- 4.37X7 BOLT, SM4.37X7 
10 S10065001 2 1-r.:\';(1,, POSITIONING PLATE 
11 062680512 2 j-r.;::J 437-40X5 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40XS 

73 S42801001 2 :it -tt .I 7':,, SE WORK CLAMP, SE 
75-1 S42787001 2 ,t-tj-I7' :., ;j'-tj-I-(::i!A WORK CLAMP GUIDE BRACKET, A 
75-2 S42884001 1 ,t-ttI7' :,, ,t-ttI1::i!B WORK CLAMP GUIDE BRACKET, B 

76 062670712 2 j-r..::J357-40X7 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X7 
77 062671212 4 j-,-,;":J357-40X12 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X12 
78 107038003 4 -tt 5 i '.J3.57 SCREW, FLAT SM3.57 

91 S43677001 1 ,t-+j-.I7'::,,7,r-(::il WORK CLAMP SUPPORT PLATE 
140 S44622001 1 ;t ? IJ 1 ::ii 311 LB . .. . . .. t= 1.2 FEED PLATE, B 311 L ................. t= 1.2 

",r::,::., 3 :..,as£" " OPTION PARTS " 
75-3 S42798001 1 ::t-tt.I7':,,,t-ttI1::il WORK CLAMP GUIDE BRACKET 
75-4 S42799001 2 ,t-ttI-r3r'.J-l?';l1::il WORK CLAMPAJUSTING PLATE 

75-5 S42800001 2 ,t -tJ- I .7- ~ 7 7 3 'I -tz ';I 1 ::ii ADJUSTING PLATE 

75-6 S42802001 2 ::t-tt I 7' :,, SE-OP WORK CLAMP, SE-OP 

75-7 062670512 4 j-,-,;· :::J 357-40XS SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40XS 

--------------------~- --~---------------------- ------------------------------------- --
<$.14L~J:ll > <For Medium-weight materials> 

140 S44621001 1 ,t ? IJ 1 ::ii 311 LA . .. ... . t= 1.2 FEED PLATE, A 311 L .. ....... .. ..... t= 1.2 

151-V12-202 

20 



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

C5. ~ ~J 001* (311 EL)/ Feed mechanism (311 EL)/ Transportvorrichtung (311 EL) 
/ Mecanisme de l'entrainement (311 EL) / Mecanismo de la alimentaci6n (311 EL) 

151-V12-202 

21 



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

CS.* 1) fi11* (311 EL)/ Feed mechanism (311 EL) /Transportvorrichtung (311 EL) 
/ Mecanisme de l'entrainement (311 EL)/ Mecanismo de la alimentaci6n (311 EL) 

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY t:: :.., ;( 1' NAME OF PARTS Rl\i 

12 S42774101 1 V11 ;t? IJ ~ 1'? ~ Y-AXIS FEED BRACKET ASSY, V11 

12- 1 S42816001 1 Y;t? 1) ~1' Y-AXIS FEED BRACKET 

12-2 S10069101 2 y ;f ? IJ"p :.., -j- -f ? ~ Y-AXIS FEED GUIDE ASSY 

12-3 018680822 4 7" 7 ;f. JI, I- 4.37X8 BOLT, SOCKET SM4.37X8 
12-4 S42778000 2 ?D.7.D-5 CROSS ROLLER 
12-5 S42779001 1 ;t? 1) ~ 1' X FEED BRACKET, X 

13 004400814 8 + -tt 5 ::J4X8 SCREW, FLAT M4X8 

14 062761412 2 -j- l"( ::J595-28X14 SCREW, PAN SM5.95-28X14 

15 025060132 2 t:: 5 -!f:ff* :., 3'76 WASHER, PLAINS 6 

16 S44615000 1 311 LX ;t? IJ :J ? "'t -ft I X-FEED SHAFT SUPPORT, 311 L 

17 S44616001 1 311 LX ;t ? IJ :.J ? X-AXIS FEED SHAFT, 311 L 

18 014760622 2 7"-r I-/. .t- ~-5.95 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95 

23 S31567101 1 Y? l-" rj -;)" 7 Y-DRIVING SHAFT 

24 018501022 2 7"-J-;f. JI, I- 5X10 BOLT, SOCKET M5X 10 
25 025050232 2 t::5-!fti·i7.1rj5 WASHER, PLAIN M 5 

26 S12004000 2 I}=. 'J" ~f•y :., .1 LINEAR BUSH 
27 014680422 2 7"-J- I- ;< * 'l 4.37? ;f- ~ SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM4.37 
28 S31568000 1 y? I-' ,, :J ? *JI,~ Y-DRIVING SHAFT HOLDER 

29 148782001 1 .7.-"-"'t SPACER 
30 018501622 1 'J"-r;J{JI, I- 5X16 BOLT, SOCKET M5X16 
31 S10077100 1 Y? 1' ~ :..,-'j l"( JI, I- Y-TIMING BELT 

32 S10078001 2 T-"JI, I- .7.-"-"'t SPACER, TIMING BELT 

33 S10079101 1 /"(JI, I-* JI, '.Sf VELT HOLDER 
34 018680822 2 7" T ;f, JI, I- 4.37X8 BOLT, SOCKET SM4.37X8 

35 S42782201 1 Y? i-" ?P-=f: - ? l"( - .7. Y-DRIVING PULSE MOTOR BASE 

36 S42783000 1 ? I-" '7 :\'-"1" 20 DRIVING GEAR, 20 
37 014760622 2 7"-r I-/.* :J 5.95 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95 

38 S42784001 1 7' 1' I-' JI,:\'-" -\7 32 IDLE GEAR, 32 
39 014760622 2 7"-J- I-/.* :::l5.95 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95 
40 S10083001 1 Y7-1J :.,? A Y-PU LLEY SHAFT, A 

41 S27844101 1 ? 1' ~ :.., ? 7 - IJ A TIMING PULLEY, A 
42 014770622 2 7"-r I-/.* :::l6.35? ;f. ~ SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6.35 
43 070688850 2 ? 7 :J ? '7 -'T688ZZNR BALL BEARING, 688ZZNR 
44 048060342 1 j-;('7E6 RETAINING RING, E6 
47 S35722000 1 Y? l-" '7P'E-?::f5 ".r 'YI- Y-DRIVING PULSE MOTOR BRACKET 
49 S35723101 1 Y7 - 1) :.J? B Y-PULLEY SHAFT, B 

50 S27844101 1 ?-f~:..,-'j7-IJA TIMING PULLEY, A 
51 014770622 2 7'-J- I- /. * V-6.35? ;f, ~ SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6.35 
52 048160242 2 l-/.'77"-J-3'7(16 RETAINING RING, C16 

53 530138001 2 71'? D 1"(7" IJ:..,? 8 MICRO BEARING, 8 
54 048060342 2 j-;('7E6 RETAINING RING, E6 
55 S42785001 1 ylj:..,7:.., I-"? HOME POSITION DOG, Y 
56 014760622 1 7'-r I-;(.:?- :J5.95 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95 

60 025050232 2 t::5-lfti*7.1'75 WASHER, PLAIN M 5 
61 028050242 2 J{ *-lf;lj';t.. 2-5 WASHER, SPRING 2-5 
62 018505022 2 7"7;j{JI, I- 5X50 BOLT, SOCKET M5X50 

63 018503022 1 7" -J- ;f. JI, I- 5X30 BOLT, SOCKET M5X30 
64 062711212 4 7""-.::J476-32X12 SCREW, PAN SM4.76-32X12 

85 S10140109 1 Y ;t ? IJ ~ 1' tJ I ~ - A Y-AXIS FEED BRACKET COVER, A 

86 018680822 1 7"-r ;j{ JI, I- 4.37X8 BOLT, SOCKET SM4.37X8 
92 106629002 2 :., ;( * V-4.37 SCREW, SM4.37 

93 S43831100 1 Y V" ? .7. I- •:; I\ ::f.l, STOPPER RUBBER 

151-V12-202 

22 



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

C6. * ~J rMH* (311 EL)/ Feed mechanism (311 EL)/ Transportvorrichtung (311 EL) 

23 

/ Mecanisme de l'entrainement (311 EL)/ Mecanismo de la alimentaci6n (311 EL) 

70 

126 
~ 125 

.. ----;::;-- .. .....-,..:::~ 

- ~ ~ ---- 0 
• __ --::·~ ~ I 

-· ~ -:::- ~-

67 

128~ 
129~ 

127 -----Ct~. ,) ~-

135 
133 I 

151-V12-202 



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

C6. * 1) fM11l (311 EL)/ Feed mechanism {311 EL)/ Transportvorrichtung (311 EL) 
/ Mecanisme de l'entraTnement (311 EL)/ Mecanismo de la alimentaci6n (311 EL) 

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY I:: / ;( 1 NAME OF PARTS RIV 

65 S10091101 2 1, 1J 1 '.ii * V 3 1 '.ii -tt -tt .:r: AUXILIARY PLATE SUPPORT 

66 062680812 2 T ,.._ ::i 437-40X8 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X8 

67 S44618001 1 1, 1) -( '.ii ;t, V 3 1 '.ii -tt -tt .:r: R AUXILIARY PLATE SUPPORT, R 

68 S44757001 1 ;t;:l3 1:$1-tf-tf.IM SUPPORT PLATE GUIDE, M 

69 062680812 2 71X::J 437-40X8 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X8 

70 S44617001 1 1 , 1) 1 :$1 ;t, V 3 1' :$1 -tt -tt .:r: L AUXILIARY PLATE SUPPORT, L 

71 062761012 4 T ,.._ ::i 595-28X 10 SCREW, PAN SM5.95-28X10 

87 S44623000 2 1) =. 7' ti 1 I-' 311 L LINER GUIDE, 311 L 

88 018401636 11 7' T ;f. JI, I- 4X 16 BOLT, SOCKET M4X16 

89 028040246 11 / \ *iftf-*2·4 WASHER, SPRING 2-4 
90 S42789001 1 X :$1 1 ~ / ? 7' - 1) A311 X-TIMING PULLEY, A 311 

100 014770622 2 7'T I-;(-* V6.35? ;f. ~ SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6.35 

101 S44456000 1 X:$11 ~/?~JI, I-A326 X-TIMING BELT,A326 

102 S44457000 1 X7' - 1) ~1 L X-PULLEY BRACKET, L 

103 S44458001 1 X:$11 ~ /?7' - 1)8326 X-TIMING PULLEY, B 326 
104 014770622 2 7'T I-;(-* V6.35? ;f. ~ SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6.35 

105 S44459001 1 X :$1 1 ~ /? 7' - 1) 1/ ? X-TIMING PULLEY SHAFT 
106 S17885101 1 :$1 1 ~ / ? 7 - 1) A TIMING PU LLEY, A 

107 014770622 2 7'T 1- ;(-* 1/6.35? ;f. ~ SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6.35 

108 530138001 2 7 1 ? Cl ~ 7' 1) / ? 8 MICRO BEARING, 8 
109 048060342 2 f-,;('7E6 RETAINING RING, E6 

110 S17886100 1 X7' - 1) ~ 1 R X-PULLEY BRACKET, R 

111 S17887001 1 X7' - 1) :J? R X-PU LLEY SHAFT, R 
112 S17888001 1 :$11 ~ /?7- 1)8 TIMING PULLEY, B 

113 014710522 2 7'T I-;(~- ::,.4.76? ;f. ~ SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM4.76 
114 048160242 2 f-,;('77'T3'7C16 RETAINING RING, C16 
115 530138001 2 71? Cl ~'77 1) / ?8 MICRO BEARING, 8 
116 048060342 2 I- ;( '7 E6 RETAINING RING, E6 
117 025050232 4 l::7-!fji-*r.:Z.'JS WASHER, PLAIN M 5 
118 018501622 4 '77 T ;f. JI, I- SX 16 BOLT, SOCKET MSX16 

119 018501622 1 7'7;f.JI, I- 5X16 BOLT, SOCKETM5X16 
120 S44624000 1 X'.il1~/?~Jl,I-B311 X-TIMING BELT, B 311 L 
121 S10078001 2 T~JI, I- .7.1'--tf SPACER, TIMING BELT 
122 S17890001 1 A;'JI, ,.. *JI,~ BELT HOLDER 
123 018680822 2 J77;j{JI, l-4.37X8 BOLT, SOCKET SM4.37X8 
125 S42795101 1 XJf / T/ I-'? HOME POSITION DOG, X 
126 S44924001 2 ::,. ;( * 1/M3X5.5 SCREW, M3X5.5 
127 S42796001 1 Xiz/-tt - f-, 1) •:JJr1'.il X-SENSOR SETTING PLATE 
128 062400812 2 7"-' ::J4X8 SCREW, PAN M4X8 

129 025040232 2 l::7-!fjj' -*'f-.1'74 WASHER, PLAIN M 4 
130 S44619001 1 XY ::t? 1) ~ 1 tJ I' - L X-Y FEED BRACKET COVER, L 
132 107272002 4 -tt 5-* V' 4.37 SCREW, FLAT SM4.37 
133 S44620001 1 XY::t? 1) ~-(tJJ {-R X-Y FEED BRACKET COVER, R 
135 107272002 4 -tt -5 -* :::;-4.37 SCREW, FLATSM4.37 
136 S10352101 2 ::t ? 1) 1 :$1 1/ ;( * :; SCREW 
142 048160242 2 l-)'77'T3'7C16 RETAINING RING, C16 
143 018501622 4 7' T * JI, I- SX 16 BOLT, SOCKET M5X16 
144 025050232 4 l::5-!f1iir.1rj5 WASHER, PLAIN M 5 
145 018501422 2 J77 ;j{JI, I- 5X14 BOLT, SOCKET M5X14 

151-V12-202 

24 



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

C7. ~ IJ ™Ii~ (:;t 7 :_,; 3 :.,.gB~) / Feed mechanism (Option parts)/ Transportvorrichtung (Sonderzubehor) 

/ Mecanisme de l'entrainement (Pieces en option)/ Mecanismo de la alimentaci6n (Piezas opcionales) 

M-508K M-520K 

m~?-:tin 
~ I" 18 • I Hook size (mm) 

~ ~ 

~ 
@::::®::::@. 

[;J 
;;{-J-~7-:tin 
Snap size (mm) 

;t,~?t-1"-Jt, Hl t,\Jfl 
/ For sewing the belt with hook 

200 

,---------_,/ 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

141-1-7------

M-525K M-533K M-528K 

I" 21 • I 

T 
I" 28 •1 
~ 

~ 
~ 

@:::::8::::@ 

1.. 2s • I ~ ~ ~ 
®==@ 

w 
OM <t>7.6,<t>8.6 

® e 

141-3 

~ 

141-I 

25 

141-2 
I 
I i (l ___________ ......,,_.::-.=._ 141-1 -2 ----, 

li~~~~~~~I 
l '-- ·1 __ -2 _ -3 _ -4_ -5_ -6 -- -7 _-8 _ -9 _J _________________________ J 

151-V11-202 



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

C7 . ia 1) lffl{i ( ,t 7':,, 3 :..- gBJla) / Feed mechanism (Option parts)/ Transportvorrichtung (Sonderzubehor) 

/ Mecanisme de l'entraTnement (Pieces en option)/ Mecanismo de la alimentaci6n (Piezas opcionales) 

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY 1:::..-;11 NAME OF PARTS 

II :7. T ";/ 7, * ";/? i-tffl 11 " For Attaching the Snap & hook" 
< M-508Kffl > < For "M-508K" > 

141 S42803001 1 311-S.H".I '7 'r 0.I '7 ? ~ 311-S.H DEVICE SET 

< M-528Kffl > < For "M-528K" > 
141 S42806001 1 311-S.H".l'J'r".1'7? ~ 311-S.H DEVICE SET 

< M-520Kffl > < For "M-520K" > 
141 S42808001 1 311-S.H'.I '7 'r ".I '7? ~ 311-S.H DEVICE SET 

< M-525Kffl > < For "M-525K" > 
141 S42810001 1 311-S.H".I '7 'r ".I '7? ~ 311-S.H DEVICE SET 

< M-533Kffl > < For "M-533K" > 
141 S42812001 1 311-S H '.I '7 'r ".I '7? ~ 311-S.H DEVICE SET 

----------------------------------------------- -------------------------------------
141-1-1 S10445000 1 ;f;~3r'}:,, :., jj-f i.: CORE GUIDE 
141-1-2 S10446000 1 :,,:)17'IJf - :JA LOWER FRONT GAUGE, A 
141-1-3 S10450000 1 :,,:)17'I;f; :J 3Jf- :JA LOWER FRONT SUB GAUGE, A 
141-1-4 S10454000 2 '7'77'IJf- :JA UPPER FRONT GAUGE, A 
141-1-5 S10458000 2 '7'77'I;f;:,3Jf-:JA UPPER FRONT SUB GAUGE, A 
141-1-6 S10452000 1 :,,:)17'I;f; ;:;" 3Jf - :JC LOWER FRONT SUB GAUGE, C 
141- 1-7 S10456000 2 '7'77'I)f-:,C UPPER FRONT GAUGE, C 
141-1-8 S10460000 2 '7'77'I;f;:13Jf- :.- C UPPER FRONT SUB GAUGE, C 
141-2 S13807000 1 Jf- :1S.H? ~ GAUGE ASSY, S.H 
141-2-1 S10447000 1 :,,:)17IJf- :J B LOWER FRONT GAUGE, B 
141-2-2 S10448000 1 :.-:>17'I)f-:.-C LOWER FRONT GAUGE, C 
141-2-3 S10449000 1 :,,:)17IJf- :J D LOWER FRONT GAUGE, D 
141-2-4 S10451000 1 :,,:)17'I;f;::.i°3Jf- :J B LOWER FRONT SUB GAUGE, B 
141-2-5 S10453000 1 :,, :)I 7 I ;f; V° 3 Jf- :JD LOWER FRONT SUB GAUGE, D 
141-2-6 S10455000 1 r'J'77IJf- :J B UPPER FRONT GAUGE, B 
141-2-7 S10457000 1 '7'77IJf-VD UPPER FRONT GAUGE, D 
141-2-8 S10459000 1 '7'77'I;t-V"3Jf- :J B UPPER FRONT SUB GAUGE, B 
141-2-9 S10461000 1 '7'77'I;f;V"3Jf-:.-D UPPER FRONT SUB GAUGE, D 
141-3 153057002 2 ;;t ? IJ -( :)I :,, ;( * :J SCREW, BUTTON HEAD SM4.37 

<* ·:1 '7i-t/\:JI, 1- m 1. 1m > < For sewing the Belt with hook> 
200 S13099001 1 J\IJ-(:>'H NEEDLE PLATE, H 
201 S13100001 1 ::t? IJ /~H FEED DOG, H 

151-Vl 1-202 

* RMWH: ~1 ,.,,it 1., -r 1., Q au1i1;1:, m £> t.i:u.rz:. -rl/lllf b' l, -r :ff •1 i ,-0) <'*!m:~M l, t.i: 1., <'"F ~ 1. ,. 

RM 

.. 
--

-t? Parts which have an asterisk(* ) in the RM colum are parts which have been assembled and adiusted to high precisions. These parts should 

never be disassembled. 

-t? Die in der Kolonne RM mit einem Asteriskus (* ) bezeichneten Teile sind mit hoher prlizision zusammengebautund eigestellt worden. 

Aus d iesem Grunde dOrfen diese Teile niemals zerlegt werden . 

-t? Les pieces designees par un asterisque (* ) dans la colonne RM sont des pieces qui ont ete assemblees et reg lees avec une grande precision. 

II ne faut en aucun cas deposer ces p ieces. 

-t? Laspartes que tienen un asterisco OH) en la columna RM son las partes que han sido armadas y ajustadas a atta precisi6n. 

Estas partes nunca deberan ser desarmadas 

26 



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

CB . * 1) lffli~ (,t 7°~ 3 :..-{lBJb) / Feed mechanism (Option parts)/ Transportvorrichtung (Sonderzubehor) 

27 

/ Mecanisme de l'entrainement (Pieces en option)/ Mecanismo de la alimentaci6n (Piezas opcionales) 

157 

167 

1 

151-1 
~0.5 

151-2 

164 ° t163 I o O o 
()ID-l - 0 _.-) 

0 

159-~,// 
160 ------"'~ 

151-3 

161 

155~ 

162 

176 

151-V11-202 



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

CB.* 1) ~i~ (,t 7' 'SI 3 :.., ElBcc:ic) / Feed mechanism (Option parts)/ Transportvorrichtung (Sonderzubeh6r) 

/ Mecanisme de l'entrainement (Pieces en option)/ Mecanismo de la alimentaci6n (Piezas opcionales) 

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY I:::..,;( 1 NAME OF PARTS 

< '7 :.., :.., '.>I •;, 7'-1ljl I .I.fl > < For One-touch work clamp> 
155 S14841001 1 OT::t? 1) 1 '.>l ~ 1? ~ OT-FEED PLATE BRACKET ASSY 
156 S13006001 1 :t.J iz 'Y I- :,, :l 1 '.>I HOLDER PLATE, CASSETTE 
157 S13007001 2 :t.J iz 'Y I- :,, :l I:: :.., PIN, CASSETTE HOLDER 
158 021660306 2 3 :,, .:i. T 'Y I- 31 8-40 NUT, 3 SM3.18-40 

--------------------~---~---------------------- -------------------------------------
<r-~.1Hit~ 161.SX86.5ffl > < For Sewing the bar tack "61.SX86.5"> 

159 S14254001 1 ::t-!fIJ>:,,SR WORK CLAMP, SR 
160 S14255001 1 ::t-!fIJ>:,,SL WORK CLAMP, SL 
163 S14846001 2 OT::t-!f I J7:,, D? ~ OT-WORK CLAMPASSY, D 
164 149168001 2 -tf':I ::\'-:,, ;(-* :14.37 SCREW, FLANGE SM4.37 

<-r=l.,.ffl > <For Denim> 
161 S14253001 1 OT::t? 1) 1 '.>I DE OT-FEED PLATE BLANK, DE 

<-~ffl > < For General> 
162 S14252001 1 OT::t? 1) 1 '.>I ST OT-FEED PLATE 

--------------------~---~---------------------- -------------------------------------<,x:..,·y L,-:> tH.i1~ 1ffl> < For basting the vent> 
165 S13092001 1 ::t ? 1) 1 '.>I 31 0-2 FEED PLATE 
166 S13090001 1 ::t -If I R310-002 WORK CLAMP, R 
167 S 13091001 1 ::t -If I L310-002 WORK CLAMP, L 

--------- ----- ------~- - -~---------------------- -------------------------------------
< 7 5 :,,.J.!:~*.i1~ 1 ffl > <For attaching the thread loop> 

168 S13098001 1 ::t? 1) 1'.>1310-3 FEED PLATE 
169 513096001 1 ::t -If I R310-003 WORK CLAMP, R 
170 513097001 1 ::t -If I L310-003 WORK CLAMP, L 

-- ------ ---------------- ----------------------- -------------------------------------
<r-~.il:m~ 123X6ffl > < For sewing the bar tack "23X6" > 

171 S23818001 1 ::t -If I R311-004 WORK CLAMP, R 311-004 
172 523819001 1 ::t -If I L311-004 WORK CLAMP, L 311-004 
173 S23820001 1 ::t ? 1) 1 '.>I 311-004 FEED PLATE, 311-004 

-------------------- - ---~---------------------- -------------------------------------
< r..!J.il:m~, 1 o.4X4.4ffl > < For sewing the bar tack "10.4X4.4"> 

174 523821001 1 ::t-!f I R311-005 WORK CLAMP, R 311-005 
175 523822001 1 ::t -If I L311-005 WORK CLAMP, L 311-005 
176 S23823001 1 ::t ? 1) 1 '.>I 311-00 5 FEED PLATE, 311-005 

--------------------f- ---~---------------------- -------------------------------------<P..!J.il:*.i1~1 ffl > <For sewing the bar tack "Half-circle> 
177 S23824001 1 ::t -If I R311-006 WORK CLAMP, R 311-006 
178 523825001 1 ::t -If I L311-006 WORK CLAMP, L 311-006 
179 S23826001 1 ::t ? 1) 1 '.>I 311-006 FEED PLATE, 311-006 

--------------------i-- -- -~---------------------- -------------------------------------
<r-,.il:~~16X23ffl > < For sewing the bar tack "6X23" > 

180 523827001 1 ::t -If I R311-007 WORK CLAMP, R 311-007 
181 S23828001 1 ::t -If I L311 -007 WORK CLAMP, L 311-007 
182 523829001 1 ::t ? 1) 1 '.>I 311-00 7 FEED PLATE, 311-007 

-------------- ------ i-- - -------- ----------------- -------------------------------------
< xr-~.il:m ~, m > < For sewing the bar tack "X-cross" > 

183 S23830001 1 ::t-!f I R311-008 WORK CLAMP, R 311-008 
184 S23831001 1 ::t -If I L3 11-008 WORK CLAMP, L311-008 
185 S23832001 1 ::t? 1) 1 '.>I 311-008 FEED PLATE, 311-008 

-------------------- ----~---------------------- -------------------------------------
<.=.;lllf!-,.il:*il ~'ffl > < For sewing the bar tack "Triangle"> 

186 S23833001 1 ::t -If I R311-009 WORK CLAMP, R 311-009 
187 S23834001 1 ::t -If I L311-009 WORK CLAMP, L 311-009 
188 523835001 1 ::t ? 1) 1 '.>I 311-009 FEED PLATE, 311-009 

--------------------~- - -~---------------------- -------------------------------------
<~fH&:l 7 :...- 1M> <OT-feed plate blank> 

151-1 S43700001 1 OT::t? I) 1 '.>I A-;/ 5 :.., ? t= 1.2 OT-FEED PLATE BLANK, A .......... . t= 1.2 
151-2 S43821001 1 OT::t?1)1'.>1B 7 5 :.., ? t= 1.2 OT-FEED PLATE BLANK, B ........ ... t = 1.2 
151-3 543822001 1 OT::t? 1) 1'.>IC75:..,? t= 1.2 OT-FEED PLATE BLANK, C ........... t= 1.2 

151-V11-202 

RM 

--

--

--

--

--

--

--

--

--

--

28 



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

C9 . ~ 1) lffl1Ri (::t 7°~ :..,.gB~) / Feed mechanism (Option parts)/ Transportvorrichtung (Sonderzubehor) 

29 

/ Mecanisme de l'entrainement (Pieces en option)/ Mecanismo de la atimentaci6n (Piezas opcionales) 

i--193 
®--194 

-l:!=f----- 192 

150-1 

150-3 

153-1 

1 

196 
I 

~---=f 0.6 

152 

153-2 

153-5 

1 

~---=f0.6 

189 137 

150-2 

1.5 

~ 0.6 

154 

153-3 

1 

~-=f:o.6 
153-6 

138 

151-V11·202 



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

C9 . in 1) ml i~ ( ~ "1' :; 3 :..- gB£) / Feed mechanism (Option parts)/ Transportvorrichtung (Sonderzubehor) 

/ Mecanisme de l'entrainement (Pieces en option)/ Mecanismo de la alimentaci6n (Piezas opcionales) 

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY t:;.... ;( 1' NAME OF PARTS 

< if. 11 ;.... i .J-.ffl> < For attaching the button> 
137 S31365000 2 if. 11 ;.... ':) -JJ $. ;t, JI, ~ - BUTTON CLAMP HOLDER 
189 S14848001 1 BU :it -+t I. 7' ::, U-R BU WORK CLAMP, U-R 
190 S14849001 1 BU :it -+t I 7' ::, U-L BU WORK CLAMP, U-L 
191 149168001 2 tf·:J ~ ::, ;( * ::;4_37 SCREW, FLANGE SM4.37 
192 S30015001 1 ;f. 11 ;.... ':) -JJ $. 7 $. BUTTON CLAMP ASSY 
193 117363001 2 ;f{ JI, 1- 4.76 BOLT, SM4.76 
194 025710232 2 t: 7 tf :ff* 7 ..:z. '7 4. 76 WASHER, PLAIN M 4.76 
195 S14069001 1 OT:it 7 1J 1' $1 7 t: 7 OT-FEED PLATE, 7 PLAIN 
196 153871001 1 ;f{ 11 ;.... rj-JJ::,I<i1 .2 SPRING, 1.2 
197 S14073001 1 rj-JJ ::, , <*,t-+tJ:1'11 SPRING 
198 062670512 2 -t- -X ::J357-40XS SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X5 
199 102707002 2 tf:ff* WASHER, PLAIN 4 

< >f - :.ii!B.fli > <For Gauge parts> 
138 S42888001 1 >j :..,7 ;.... ~ ::; ..:z. ;.... 111? $. H-POSITION STANDARD PLATE ASSY 

<~ 1Jtiffi7'11 "J7';(;.... I-> <For Feed plate attachment> 
150-1 S43697001 1 ,t '7 1) 1' 11311A77:.., '7 FEED PLATE BLANK, A 311t= 1.2 
150-2 S43698001 1 ,t 7 IJ 1' 11 311 B 7 7 :.., 7 FEED PLATE BLANK, B 311 
150-3 S43699001 1 ,t '7 IJ 1' 11 311("::f 7 / '7 FEED PLATE BLANK, C 311 
152 S43823001 1 ,t '7 IJ 1' 11 1' / 7" - 7· L., - I- FEED PLATE INNER PLATE 
154 S12586001 1 ,t '7 IJ -f 11 1- IJ •:J Jr ~ -f FEED PLATE SETTING BRACKET 

---------------------~---~---------------------- -------------------------------------
<tt!II m -:i 5;....-, M > < The Blank for work clamp> 

153-1 S43824001 1 ,t-+tI. ·j"5 :..,-7 A-3.2 . . .. t=3.2 WORK CLAMP BLANK, A-3.2 ........ t=3.2 
153-2 S43825001 1 ::t-+tI -,·5 :..,-7 B-3.2 .... t=3.2 WORK CLAMP BLANK, B-3.2 •• • .•.... t= 3.2 
153-3 S43826001 1 ,t -+t I. ·::f 7 ;.... '7 A-4.0 .... t=4.0 WORK CLAMP BLANK, A -4.0 ........ t=4.0 
153-4 S43827001 1 ,t -+t I ·"j" 7 :.., '7 B-4.0 .... t:4.0 WORK CLAMP BLANK, 8-4.0 ...•••. • . ta4.0 
153-5 S43828001 1 ,t-+tI. :15;....-?A-5.0 .. . . t=S.O WORK CLAMP BLANK, A-5.0 .. ...... t= 5.0 
153-6 S43829001 1 ,t-+tI:15;....-?B-5.0 .... t=S.O WORK CLAMP BLANK, B-5.0 .••...••• t•S.0 
153-7 S43830001 1 ,t -+t I"i 5 ;.... 7 - 6.0 .... t=6.0 WORK CLAMP BLANK, 6.0 ..••.•.•. • • t•6.0 

151-V11-202 

i:r RMlM,: l!Uli-t~' "t ~' -?I RB.Hi ti, ffl~ t.tU.1l. "tlJIJ!lti i.J "t:fif IJ t TO) 1'-~M,:~M i.J t.t ~' 1'"F t' ~ '• 

RIV 

}:{ 

--

i:r Parts which have an asterisk(* ) in the RM colum are parts which have been assembled and adiusted to high precisions. These parts should 

never be disassembled. 

i:r Die in der Kolonne RM mit einem Asteriskus (* ) bezeichneten Teile sind mit hoher prlizision zusammengebautund eigestellt worden. 

Aus d iesem Grunde dOrfen diese Teile niemals zerlegt werden. 

i:r Les pil!ces designees par un asterisque (* ) dans la colonne RM sont des pieces qui ont ete assemblees et reg lees avec une grande precision. 

II ne faut en aucun cas deposer ces pieces. 

{;;r Laspartes que tienen un asterisco (* ) en la columna RM son las partes que han sido armadas y ajustadas a alta precisi6n. 

Estas partes nunca deberc\n ser desarmadas. 

30 



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

C1 0 . ~ 1J ~1~ (311 EL-;t 7'~ 3 :.,, t5B£) / Feed mechanism (311 EL-Option parts) 

31 

/ Transportvorrichtung (311 EL-Sonderzubehor) / Mecanisme de l'entrainement (311 EL-Pieces en option) 

I Mecanismo de la alimentaci6n (311 EL-Piezas opcionales) 

1 

-rr­
/VVVVVVVVV\~ 0.5 

150-1 

1.5 

~ 0.6 

153-4 

1.5 

~~0.6 

1.5 

~~0.6 

138 

1.5 

II 
~0.6 

1 

~--=f:o.6 

150-3 

152 

151-V11-202 



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

C1 O • iis 1J !fflf;f- (311 EL-,t 7° ~ 3 ::., gBoco) / Feed mechanism (311 EL-Option parts) 

/ Transportvorrichtung (311 EL-Sonderzubehor) / Mecanisme de l'entrai nement (311 EL-Pieces en option)' 

/ Mecanismo de la alimentaci6n (311 EL-Piezas opcionales) 

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY t:.,. ;< -( NAME OF PARTS 

< Jf - ::lftB8b > < For Gauge parts> 
138 S44608001 1 Jf :.,. 7 :.,. ;:\'- ::; .:z. :.,. 1111 ~ H-POSITION STANDARD PLATE ASSY 

<i!IJffiJiJJ711 'J 7/. :.,. t- > < For Feed plate attachment> 
150-1 S45597001 1 ,t? IJ 111 311LA75 :.,. ? t= 1.2 FEED PLATE BLANK, A 311 L ......... t = 1.2 
150-2 S45598001 1 ,t ? IJ 111 311 LB 7 · 7 :.,. ? t = 1.2 FEED PLATE BLANK, B 311LL ......... t= 1.2 
150-3 S45599001 1 ,t? 1J 111 311 LC7. 7 :.,. ? t= 1.2 FEED PLATE BLANK, C 311 LL ......... t= 1.2 
152 S45603001 1 ,t ? IJ 111 1 :.,. T - 7 t,, - t- FEED PLATE INNER PLATE 

----------------------------------------------- -------------------------------------
< '7:.,. 11 'l 7fljlJ:ffl > < For One-touch work clamp> 

151 -1 S45600001 1 OT,t? IJ 111LA7·5:.,.-7 t = 1.2 OT-FEED PLATE BLANK, A 311 L ...... t = 1.2 
151 -2 S45601001 1 OT,t? 1) 1 $1 LB7'5:.,.? t= 1.2 OT-FEED PLATE BLANK, B 311 L ...... t= 1.2 
151 -3 S45602001 1 OT,t? 1J -( $1 LC7'5:.,.? t = 1.2 OT-FEED PLATE BLANK, C 311 L .. .... t= 1.2 

----------------------------------------------- -------------------------------------
< fljl :r ffl 7· 5 :...-1 M > < The Blank for work clamp> 

<t!RJJ;[3.2mm> <Thick = 3.2mm > 
153-1 S45604001 1 ,t -!j- I 7· 5 :.,. ? LA-3.2L WORK CLAMP BLANK, A-3.2L 311 L 
153-2 S45605001 1 ,t-!j- :r 7 · 5:...,? LA-3 .2R WORK CLAMP BLANK, A-3.2R311L 
153-3 S45606001 1 ,t-!j- :r 7· 5 :.,. ? LB-3.2L WORK CLAMP BLANK, B-3.2L 311 L 
153-4 S45607001 1 ,t-!j- :r 7 · 5:...,? LB-3.2R WORK CLAMP BLANK, B-3.2R 311 L 

<t&n;r4.0mm> < Thick = 4.0mm > 
153-1 S45608001 1 ,t -!j- :r 7 · 5 :.,. ? LA-4.0L WORK CLAMP BLANK, A-4.0L 311 L 
153-2 S45609001 1 ,t-!j- :r 7 · 5 :.,. ? LA-4.0R WORK CLAMP BLANK, A-4.0R 311 L 
153-3 S45610001 1 ,t-!j- :r 7 · 7 :.,. ? LB-4.0L WORK CLAMP BLANK, B-4.0L 311 L 
153-4 S45611001 1 ,t-!j- :r 7· 5 :.,. ? LB-4.0R WORK CLAMP BLANK, B-4.0R 311 L 

<t&JJ;[ 5.0mm> <Thick = 5.0mm> 
153-1 S45612001 1 ,t -!j- I 7 · 5 :.,. ? LA-5.0L WORK CLAMP BLANK, A-5.0L 311 L 
153-2 S45613001 1 ,t -!j- I 7 · 5 :.,.? LA-5.0R WORK CLAMP BLANK, A-5.0R 311 L 
153-3 S45614001 1 ,t-!j- I 7 · 5 :.,.? LB-5 .0L WORK CLAMP BLANK, B-5.0L 311 L 
153-4 S45615001 1 ,t-!j-I 7 ·5 :...-?LB-5.0R WORK CLAMP BLANK, B-5.0R 311 L 

<t!Rm£6.0mm> <Thick = 6.0mm> 
153-3 S45616001 1 ,t-!j-I 7 ·5:...,? L-6.0L WORK CLAMP BLANK, 6.0L 311 L 
153-4 S45617001 1 ,t -!j- I 7 ' 7 :.,. ? L-6.0R WORK CLAMP BLANK, 6.0R311L 

151-V 12-202 

* RMl!t'H: }:: tiit 1, ' T 1,' -Q f!B8b It , fl! \!' t.i:¼Jl1l. TIJ!l~t.Jf L -r 1'i IJ t T<J) 'T:*Htl:-$1-IW Lt.,: 1,' 'Z'"f ~ 1,' o 

RM 

;i! 

--

--

* Parts which have an asterisk(;:( ) in the RM col um are parts which have been assembled and adiusted to high precisions. These parts should 

never be disassembled. 

fl Die in der Kolonne RM m1t einem Asterisk us (?.i) bezeichneten Tei le sind mit hoher prazision zusammengebautund eigestellt worden. 

Aus diesem Grunde dOrfen diese Teile niemals zerlegt werden. * Les pieces designees par un asterisque (;!\ ) dans la colonne RM sont des pieces qui ont ete assemblees et reglees avec une grande precision . 

II ne faut en aucun cas deposer ces pieces. 

-A· Laspartes que t ienen un asterisco (}:: ) en la columna RM son las partes que han sido armadas y ajustadas a alta precisi6n. 

Estas partes nunca deberan ser desarmadas. 

32 



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

D1 . JEIJ IJ:. if BH1~ I Work clamp lifter mechanism/ Stoffhalterheber / Releveur de pinceur 
/ Mecanismo del levantador del prensor 

33 

< 311 Elftli&itffl / For Solenoid type of 311 E > 

' ' 

\ 
18--@ 17-e 
15----B 

L---· 

14-a 
24 ~ 
~ 

!-----i 
-----==1 ' 

,-----_::::=J 
16--! 

~~~ 
13 38 69 

< :r:7-itffl / For Pneumatic type> 

151-V11-204 



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

D1 . flflI J:. Jf OOil / Work clamp lifter mechanism/ Stoffhalterheber / Releveur de pinceur 
/ Mecanismo del levantador del prensor 

REF.NO. CODE Q 'TY 1::..,;11 NAME OF PARTS 

< 311 E1!tititffl > < For Solenoid type of 311 E > 
1 537961001 1 I) :.., "}A LINK, A 
2 S37962101 1 1) :.., 7B LINK, B 
3 S42831001 1 1) :.., 7( LINK, C 
4 S37964101 1 1) :.., ? :J "J A LINK SHAFT, A 
5 542832001 1 1) :.., ? ::; ? B LINK SHAFT, B 
6 537966101 1 I) :.., ? ::; "JC LINK SHAFT, C 
7 519663001 1 1) :.., "} :J "J A LINK SHAFT, A 

8 542885001 1 'J I,, / 1' r .7. I- ':J I \ - SOLENOID STOPPER 

9 014680622 2 J7 j- I- ;1 * ::; 4.37? ;f. ~ SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM4.37 
10 100281001 4 -tf jj* WASHER 
11 S37968001 6 A t-"J7 t :.., a SNAP PIN 
12 S19662001 2 .J. T ':J 7 ' t :.., 5 SNAP PIN 
13 542747101 1 ;t-!f I 1''.il WORK CLAMP PLATE 
14 537970050 1 ;t -!f I 1' :$1 3 '7 ;I :$1 JI, BUSHING, WORK CLAMP PLATE 
15 S41239001 2 J7 :..,j- -f :J ?12 GUIDE SHAFT, 12 
16 018501022 2 J7 j-;j;'J l, I- SX10 BOLT, SOCKET M5X10 
17 S10103001 2 ;j{ - W ;f ':J ~ .i BALL BUSH 
18 048200142 2 I- JI. '7 ::; "J 3 '7 C20 RETAINING RING, C20 
19 014680622 1 'Jl' j- I- ;I. * ::;4.377 * ~ SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM4.37 
20 S10105001 1 1J :.., ? 'f r ~ , , * SPRING 
21 542833201 1 ·; 1,, 1 1 r 1- 1J ·:; Jr 1 :$1 SETTING PLATE, SOLENOID 
22 060680712 4 1, 1 :.., r 437-40X7 SCREW, BIND SM4.37-40X7 
24 S37974000 1 ;t' -!f I 'Jl'/f.J. l- ':JJ\' - j ' L. RUBBER, STOPPER 
26 S42834001 1 D ':J r ROD 
27 S42835001 1 ;t -!f I 'J'lf l,,J ( - WORK CLAMP LIFTER LEVER 
28 140263000 1 ;t -If I '7 T ::; "J ;I :$1 JI, L WORK CLAMP ARM SHAFT BUSH, L 
29 S10108001 1 ;t -If I J7 If I,,/(- '7 T WORK CLAMP LIFTER LEVER ARM 
30 062681212 1 j- ,-,: ::J 437-40X12 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X12 
31 115559002 1 1f:.., * :J4.76 SHOULDER SCREW, SM4.76 

32 S10109001 1 ;t'-!f I 'J'lf l,, J (-J ( * SPRING 
33 159379001 1 ~ '/ ':J :\'- i: :.., exGx1a PIN, DOWEL BX6X18 
34 S10110101 1 ;t -!f I'Jl'/f A l- ':J J\ STOPPER 
35 018061222 2 J7j-;f,'Ji, l- 6X12 BOLT, SOCKET M6X12 
36 028060242 2 JCt-tfti* 2-6 WASHER, SPRING 2-6 
37 025060232 2 t:5-if:ti*r .i"JG WASHER, PLAIN M 6 
73 S21304001 1 tJ 5 - COLLAR 
74 S42512000 1 ~ :ii :J ? ;i.r... - -lf SPACER 

<311 E, 311ELI 7'-itffl > < For Pneuumatic type of 311 E & 311 EL> 
38 S10125009 3 j ' ,4-t? :.., 21 RUBBER CAP, 21 
68 104450109 2 j ·.4-t?:..,a RUBBER CAP, 8 
69 S00313009 1 j ' .4 -t? :.., 16.8 RUBBER CAP, 16.8 
71 S37973201 1 'JL--11 i: 1- 1J·:;Jr1:;i SETTING PLATE, SOLENOID 
72 106629002 4 ~ ;I * ~i'4.37 SCREW, SM4.37 

151-V11-204 

RI\/ 

34 



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

02 . iij)IJ:.-Tl'MH* / Work clamp lifter mechanism/ Stoffhalterheber / Releveur de pinceur 
/ Mecanismo del levantador del prensor 

35 

48 

51 

11 ;;t"7;.13 ::.,ffi!Wc. / OPTION PARTS 11 

M-2~ 64-61b 
64-3---® 64-7--®... 

" ~ 
64-4 \ 64-8---<\ 

M-s, 

1-47 

( < ffU11'91' H-lfl - - l 
I ' For Horizontal wiper > I 
I I§ I 
I I 
I 1---- I 
I 70 I 
I I 
I I 
I ~ I 
I I 
I @r:J---64-9 I 
I~ I 
\_ _____ _) 

u 

151-V11-204 



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

D2 . 1,i J:. 1l ~ij / Work clamp lifter mechanism/ Stoffhalterheber / Releveur de pinceur 
/ Mecanismo del levantador del prensor 

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY I:: :., ;( 1 NAME OF PARTS 

39 S42836001 1 'tJ :., I;" ''J ::t -IJ" I 'tJ L. '7 ~ STEPPING WORK CLAMP CAM ASSY 

39-1 S42837001 1 'tJ :., Jr ''J ::t -IJ" I 'tJ L. STEPPING WORK CLAMP CAM 
39-2 014760622 2 7'-;- I- ;( -t- :., 5 95 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95 

40 S43693000 1 'jJ:.,IJ" '.'J::t-lJ"IL,, :., 'jJ :., STEPPING WORK CLAMP CON. ROD 
41 623033000 1 $1 7 '.J '7 '7 Jr 6805VV BALL BEARING, 6805VV 
42 150460001 1 U-UD::t'7 1) l,,J { -'.J '7 U-UD FEED LIFTER LEVER SHAFT 

43 150461001 1 ::t '7 1) :::J D FEED ROLLER 
44 107453001 2 -tfn-t- WASHER 
45 021750102 1 1 :.,:i.-;-·y l-556-32 NUT, 1 SM5.56-32 
46 S17871101 1 'tJ -.,,, I;" •y ::t-lJ" I '7 T R STEPPING WORK CLAMP ARM, R 
47 017751412 1 ;f. JI, I- 5.56X14 BOLT, SM5.56X 14 
48 S42839101 1 'tJ:..., Jr '.'J :;t -lj" I '7 T F STEPPING WORK CLAMP ARM, F 
49 148196000 1 '7 '7 ;( ;i_ -IJ" t-:' '7 '7 T ;< $1 JH SPREADER SHAFT BUSH, L 
50 148197000 1 '7 '7 ;( 7- -1J" t,:' '7 '7 T ;< $1 JI, R SPREADER SHAFT BUSH, R 
51 S42840101 1 tJ :..., Jr ';/ 1) / '7 '7 ~ STEPPING LINK ASSY 
52 155167002 2 '.>f :., ,i :., s.sG SHOULDER SCREW, SM5.56 
53 111466101 1 ::t-lJ"I;j;tj PRESSER BAR 
54 145472001 1 ::t -lj" I ;t, '7 ;( $1 JI, PRESSER BAR BUSH 
55 S31012001 1 ::t-lJ"I?'-3'7-lz'Y* '.J ADJUSTING SCREW, PRESSER 
56 S31013001 1 7'- 3 '7 i? ';/ -t- '.J •y 7 ~ -;- •y 1- ADJUSTING NUT, PRESSER 
57 S10111101 1 ::t-lJ"IJ ( ,t. SPRING 
58 S10112001 1 ::t-lJ"IJ ( ,t.7':..,-j--( SPRING GUIDE 
59 S10113201 1 ::t-lJ"I;f.tj'.,f;\'- CLAMP, NEEDLE BAR 
60 062681212 1 -j- JX :::J437-40X12 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X12 
61 S10371001 1 ::t-lJ"I;f.tj1J7$1 - PRESSER BAR LIFTER 
62 S10372100 1 ::t -lj" I ;j; '7 '.>f 'f '7 ';/ :., 3 :., CUSHION 
63 048040342 1 I- ;( '7 E4 RETAINING RING, E4 
64-1 S42843001 1 ::t-lJ"I 7' :.,A PRESSER FOOT, A 
65 S13399001 1 :., ;(-* :.,3 .57X12 SCREW, SM3.57X12 
66 S03677001 1 -tf -Jj * WASHER 

" ::t 7 :., 3 :.., l!B.Pci " " OPTION PARTS " 
64-2 S42844001 1 ::t-lJ"I7':.,B PRESSER FOOT, B 
64-3 S42845001 1 :;t-lJ"I7':.,C PRESSER FOOT, C 
64-4 S42846001 1 ::t-lJ"I7':.,D PRESSER FOOT, D 
64-5 S42847001 1 ::t-lJ"I7':.,E PRESSER FOOT, E 
64-6 158592001 1 ::t-lJ"I7':.,G PRESSER FOOT, G 
64-7 157237001 1 ::t-lJ"I 7' :.,F PRESSER FOOT, F 
64-8 S42848001 1 ::t-lJ"I7':.,J PRESS ET FOOT, J 

--------------------
.,_ ___ ----------------------- -------------------------------------

<tUl..~''711\-.Eft > < For Horizontal wiper> 
64-9 S42849001 1 ::t-lJ"I7':.,XY PRESSER FOOT, XY 
70 S42880001 1 ::t-lJ"I;f-'73:::J PRESSER BAR, SIDE 

151-V11-204 

RM 

--

36 



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

E . ""'F~lhmH~ / Lower shaft mechanism / Untere Welle / Mecanisme de l'arbre inferieur 
/ Mecanismo del eje inferior 

37 

21-1 22-1 19-1 20 

11 ;t:f;.13 '.:/$~/OPTION PARTS 11 

< WPA:r~:r~iWl:l / For WP stitch device> 

24-2 
t: __ j_ __ ' 

1
24-2-2 24-2-s I 

:Ji()t: 
I 24-2-1 I \.. _____ ../ 21-2 22-2 19-2 

?-" ~ 10 

ii 0--1 13-1 I 11 
\. - _./ 

o 12 

7 

151-V11-305 



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

E. ""f~OOiJ I Lower shaft mechanism/ Untere Welle/ Mecanisme de l'arbre inferieur / 
Mecanismo del eje inferior 

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY I:: / ;I 1' NAME OF PARTS 

1 141786001 1 ?5:....?0 ':J t,:$f:.,;t:., SHOULDER SCREW, CRANK ROD 
2 100090004 1 t-·:.i I- 7.14 NUT, SM7.1 4 
3 014680622 1 7'f- 1- ;1 ;t V4.37? ;f. ~ SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM4.37 
4 152245001 13'?r'?;\'=-\" ROCK GEAR 
5 S37978151 1 3'?r'?;\'=-\"~? ROCK GEAR SHAFT 
6 181995001 1 -t?·:J t-:t.15-? ~ SET SCREW COLLAR ASSY 
6-1 101706001 2 I- ;1 ;t ~6.35 SET SCREW, SM6.35 
7 014760622 2 7'f-t-;1.;tV5,95 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5. 95 
8 S37979101 1 :.,~ :.,?? ~ LOWER SHAFT ASSY 
9 S37981051 1 ;/~:.,?;I ~ JI, LOWER SHAFT BUSH 
10 014760622 1 7'f- I- ;I ;z, V5.95 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95 
11 152678101 1 :t.1 7 T 3 '? i:? •:; :., ? ADJUSTING STUD, SHUTTLE HOOK 
12 081003670 1 0 1) '.,,,?PW3 0 RING, PW3 
13 S03704002 1 -t? ·:; 1- :t.1 5 - ? ~ SET SCREW COLLAR ASSY 
13-1 014770622 2 7'-j- I- ;1 ;t ~ 6.35? ;t- ~ SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6.35 
14-1 S42818101 1 NV:;t:;t:t.17~1'? ~ SHUTTLE RACE ASSY, NV 
14-1-1 540886001 1 NV :;t :;t :t.1711 1' SHUTTLE RASE BASE, NV 
14-1-2 S02429101 1 7.171' l-7''.,,,f-1' THREAD GUIDE, S-RACE BODY 
14-1-3 062660412 2 f-"-:::J318-40X4 SCREW, PAN SM3.18-40X4 
14-1-4 152683001 2 :;t :;t 7.1 7 I- IJ ':J 7" ':J ;I SETTING CLAW, S-RACE BODY 
14-1-5 152684101 2 :;t :;t 7.1 7 I- IJ ':J Jr J q , SPRING, COMPRESSION 
14-1-6 402887001 2 -tft.f;t3.2 WASHER, 3.2 
14-1-7 062660712 2 t- ,.._. :::J 318-40X7 SCREW, PAN SM3.18-40X7 
15 014760622 1 7'-j- I- ;I ;t ~ 5.95 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95 
16 152678101 1 7.1773'?-t?':J~? ADJUSTING STUD, SHUTTLE HOOK 
17 081003670 1 0 1) :,,, ? PW3 CRING, PW3 
18 048080342 1 I- ;I '7 EB RETAINING RING, EB 
19-1 152681201 1 i-: 51' ,, _ DRIVER 
20 018501422 1 7'-j-;f-'JI, I- 5X14 BOLT, SOCKET M5X14 
23 120438001 1 ~ '.I ·:; ::\'- I:: / PIN, DOWEL 

----------------------------------------------- -------------------------------------
< 311 Ei:J:lO,:!fmJfl > <For 311E "Medium-weight materials"> 

21-1 152682101 1 :;t:;t:t.17A SHUTTLE RACE BODY, A 
22-1 S15662992 1 f- :t.1 :t.1 7 LA/\ :::J ? ~ SHUTTLE HOOK BOX ASSY, LA 

--------------------L----L----------------------- -------------------------------------
<311E 1t, UiJJ;ltwm > < For 311 E "Heavy & extra heavy materials"> 

<311Eunwm > < For 311 EL "Heavy-weight materials"> 
21-1 152686101 1 :;t:;t:t.17B SHUTTLE HOOK BASE, B 
22-1 S15663991 1 f-:t.17.17LBJ\:::J? ~ SHUTTLE HOOK BOX ASSY, LB 

-------------------- i-.---~---------------------- -------------------------------------
<311Ei:J:lla~tJfl > < For 311 E "Medium-weight materials"> 

<311 EL.onmm > < For 311 EL "Heavy-weight materials"> 
24-1 S15902401 1 ;f-'1=' :....Jr-.A?HA BOBBIN CASE ASSY, LA 
24-1-1 S16074101 1 Jr-.AT3'?:.,J,;tA TENSION SPRING, A 
24-1-2 S16492101 1 ;t-t':....Jr-,A)q,;t ~ SCREW, BOBBIN CASE SPRING 
24-1-3 S15667001 1 ?'?7'.,,,;f,''?:.,J{,;t SPRING, ANTI-SPIN 
25 S15665001 1 ;jI 1=· '.,,,LA BOBBIN, LA 

----------------------------------------------- -------------------------------------
< 311 EUiJil!lmJfl > < For 311 E "Extra heavy-weight materials"> 

24-1 515903401 1 ;t,' t" :,,, Jr - .A ? HB BOBBIN CASE ASSY, LB 
24-1-1 S16075101 1 ?"-.AT3'?;/l(;tB TENSION SPRING, B 
24-1-2 S16492101 1 ;r,· t" / Jr- .A''** V' SCREW, BOBBIN CASE SPRING 
24-1-3 S15667001 1 ?'?7'.,,,;f-'?:,J{,;t SPRING, ANTI-SPIN 
25 S15666001 1 ;t,' t ·:., LB BOBBIN, LB 

151-V11-305 

RIV 

--

--

--

--

38 



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

E . ""fililhfMH* / Lower shaft mechanism/ Untere Welle/ Mecanisme de l'arbre inferieur 
/ Mecanismo del eje inferior 

39 

14-1 

21-1 22-1 19-1 20 

11 ;t:f:,13 ::.,ffi!~ / OPTION PARTS 11 

< WP:A?°~:f~ If:!/ For WP stitch device> 

24-2 
r: __ J_ __ ' 

1
24-2-2 24-2-3 I 

:J,~i: 
I 24-2-1 I \.. ___ __ _,) 

21 -2 22-2 19-2 

7 

151-V11-305 



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

E. ""f'91mlil / Lower shaft mechanism/ Untere Welle/ Mecanisme de l'arbre inferieur 
/ Mecanismo del eje inferior 

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY I:: :., ;( 1 NAME OF PARTS 

"::t7:::, 3 :..-flR~" "OPTION PARTS" 

<WPA ::;- ·~ r~lflffl > < For Wide perfect stitch device> 
14-2 S40837001 1 211 ::t ::t :fJ 711 WP? ~ SHUTTLE RACE BASE ASSY, WP 

14-2-1 S40838001 1 ::t::t:fJ 711WP SHUTTLE RACE BASE, WP 

14-2-2 S40839001 1 :fJ71 t-7':..--t-1WP THREAD GUIDE, WPS-RACE BODY 

14-2-3 062660412 2 -j- 1'CJ 318-40X4 SCREW, PAN SM3.18-40X4 

14-2-4 152683001 2 ::t ::t :fJ 7 I- 1) ·:; Jr ·:; ;( SETTING CLAW, S-RACE BODY 

14-2-5 152684101 2 ;;f" ;;f" :fJ 7 I- I) •:J Jr I :?, SPRING, COMPRESSION 

14-2-6 402887001 2 -tfti :?,3.2 WASHER, 3.2 

14-2-7 062660712 2 -j-r<::J318-40X7 SCREW, PAN SM3.18-40X7 

19-2 S40840001 1 t-=51 ,,-wp DRIVER, WP 

21-2 S40841101 1 ::t ::t :fJ 7WP SHUTTLE RACE BODY, WP 

22-2 S40842991 1 -j-:fJ:fJ7WP/\::J?~ SHUTTLE HOOK BOXASSY, WP 

24-2 S40843001 1 ;f- I:: :., 7" - A ? ~ WP BOBBIN CASE ASSY, WP 

24-2-1 540845001 1 7" - A r 3 '7 ::'.,/<.*WP TENSION SPRING, WP 

24-2-2 S16492101 1 ;f-1::":..-Jr-,A)\ ** ~ SCREW, BOBBIN CASE SPRING 

24-2-3 S15667001 1 77 7 :.,;t,7:::,,,i SPRING, A NTI-SPIN 

151-Vll-305 

RIV 

40 



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

F . ii)83)fMl~ft~1~ I Lubrication / Schmierung / Lubrification / Lubricaci6n 

32 

41 

45 
~ 

46 

151-V11-350 



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

F. *a5Ell>lil11'.t~ i~ /Lubrication/ Schmierung / Lubrification / Lubricaci6n 

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY t:..-)(1' NAME OF PARTS RIV 
-

1 152948001 1 ::t 1 JI,* ·:1 1- 7 r OIL WINDOW 
2 S07333001 1 :;t 1' JI,? f- J\ 1 7 S OIL FEEDING PIPE, S 
3 S07456000 1 t::: -= - JI, f- .:z. - 7 OIL TUBE, L = 160 
4 148738000 1 ? ~ t-l: WICK, L= 335 
5 107149001 1 7J: Jl, I- FELT 
6 S37983001 1 '7 '7 :J ? "'".:z.rj.:z.ij-ij-I WICK SUPPORT 
7 062680612 1 j-"(::J4.37-40X6 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X6 
8 025680232 1 f:7-tf:tfif-.:z.74_37 WASHER, PLAIN M 4.37 
9 028680242 1 J <-=?- -tf :ff~- 2-4.37 WASHER, SPRING 2-4.37 
10 S10478000 1 D ';/ r "'" .:z. '7 .:z. 7 I JI, I- FELT 
11 S34986000 1 t::: .=Jl,f-.:Z.- 7 OIL TUBE, L = 135 
12 153920001 1 ? ~ t t4X4 WICK, 4X4 L = 300 
13 107149001 1 7IJL, I- FELT 
14 S21527001 1 "j-:..,t;:::..,"'".:z.rj.:z.ij-ij-I WICK SUPPORT 
15 S10162201 1 /\ IJ ;f. '7 t t ij- ij- I WICK SUPPORT 
16 060670512 1 1< 1':.., r357-40X5 SCREW, BIND SM3.57-40X5 
17 S37984000 1 I:: .=JL,f-.:z.- ·j' OIL TUBE, L = 290 
18 S18093100 1 ? ~ t'E-4X4 WICK, 4X4 L = 1100 
19 153562001 1 t 7? ~ t'E- FLATWICK, L= 150 
20 151927001 1 ? 7 ';/ f- 7 I JI, I- FELT, CLUTCH 
21 104567001 2 ? ~ !:'£-ij-ij-I WICK SUPPORT 
23 S42827000 1 A 1' 7' If 7 I JI, I- FELT 
24 S46405000 1 t:::-= JI, f- .:z. - j ' OIL TUBE, L = 460 
25 S18093100 1 ?~t'E-4X4 WICK, 4X4 L = 1100 
26 145547001 1 f- .:z. - j ' * JI, $f TUBE HOLDER 
27 062670512 1 j- 1'( ::J 357-40X5 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X5 
28 S37987001 1 ~1! :J ?"'".:Z.'7.:Z.ij-ij-I FELT SUPPORT 
29 S37988000 1 ~ 11 :J ? "'".:Z. '7 .:Z. 7 I JI, I- FELT 
30 062680612 1 T" ::J 4.37-40X6 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X6 
31 S09043000 1 7 J:Jl, 1- FELT 
32 152948001 1 ::t 1 JI,* ·:1 1- 7 r OIL WINDOW 
34 S37984000 2 I::: .=JL,f-.:Z.- j ' OIL TUBE, L=290 
35 S43673000 1 1:· .= Jl,f-.:Z. - j ' OIL TUBE, L = 240 
36 112738000 1?~!:t WICK, L=400 
37 107149001 1 7IJI, I- FELT 
38 152969001 2 ::J- r-tt-ttI :fJ * CORD SUPPORT 
39 062670512 2 j-"(::J357-40X5 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X5 
44 228475000 3 ?"':l'/?J<:.., r 1.9XBO FASTENING BAND, 1.9X80 
45 S09043000 2 7J:JI, 1- FELT 
46 108802001 1 ? ~ t t4X4 WICK, 4X4 L = 250 
47 S17901000 1 ?~t'E- WICK, 4X4 L = 460 
48 117150001 1 ::J- r-tt-ttI:fJ* CORD SUPPORT 
49 062670512 1 T"-. ::J 357-40X5 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X5 
51 113006001 1 7 J:Jl, 1- FELT 

151-V11-350 

42 



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

G . -*im ~ l'Ml1~ I Threading mechanism / Fadenfuhrungsvorrichtung / Mecanisme de 1 · enfilage 
/ Mecanismo del enhebrado 

43 

I 
I 

\ 

":t::1V3'.:lffl!~ < tilJ#.JJij 
/ OPTION PARTS" / For Extra heavy-weight materials> 

J~------23 

r -c:P--~24 

i-31 

32 
13 

151-V11-401 



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

G. *@. ':I' ~H~ /Threading mechanism/ Fadenfuhrungsvorrichtung / Mecanisme de l'enfilage 
/ Mecanismo del enhebrado 

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY 1: :,.. ;11 NAME OF PARTS 

1 152869001 1 7'- Ldl- ~ f- THREAD GUIDE, ARM 

2 062710612 1 j-JX::J 476-32X6 SCREW, PAN SM4.76-32X6 

3 152870001 1 7'- J...11-:h'r THREAD, GUIDE, ARM 

4 062670612 1 j-JX::J 357-40X6 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X6 

5 113316001 1 7'- J...1 t-7' :,.. j-1 THREAD GUIDE, ARM 

6 060670612 1 I ' 1 :,.. t,: 357-40X6 SCREW, BIND SM3.57-40X6 

7 159224001 1 7'-J...11-:h'r THREAD GUIDE, ARM 

8 152872001 1 1 l-f-3".1:--:11 TENSION BRACKET 

9 114294001 1 QI)/? ORING 

-------------------- --------------------------- -------------------------------------
<311Eq:i/i;l:~P.I.Ell > < 311 E "Mediu-weight materials"> 

10 145519001 1 1 f- f- 1) I {;z, SPRING 
< 311 E "Heavy & 

< 311 E/i;l:~P.I, Bl/i;l:1P.I.Ell > extra heavy-weight materials"> 

< 311 EL/i;£1PJ.Ell > < For 311 EL "Heavy-weight materials"> 

10 144588001 1 1 I- I- 1) I' ,i B SPRING, B 

------------------- -1-- - ------------------------- -------------------------------------
11 S12699000 1 11-.:Z.Ji,;(1::,.. PIN 

12 100398001 1 11-f-3".1:--*'7 TENSION STUD 

13 S11182009 1 11-f-3'7:--T') I-?~ THREAD TENSION NUT ASSY 

--------------------~-- -~---------------------- -------------------------------------
< 311 Eq:i/i;l:~P.I.Ell > <311 E "Mediu-weight materials"> 

14 104525001 1 1 l-f-3rj:,,J { ,i SPRING, TENSION 
< 311 E "Heavy & 

<311EJi;£1PJ,HiJi;£1PJ.Ell > extra heavy-weight materials"> 

< 311 EL)J;[1PJ.Ell > < For 311 EL "Heavy-weight materials"> 

14 107606001 1 1 l-f-3rj:,,1Cz,. SPRING, TENSION 

--------------------i...---i...---------------------- -------------------------------------
15 159805001 1 11-f-3'7:---!f5::t-!fI DISC PRESSER, TENSION 

16 145446001 2 1 l-f-3'7:---if5 DISC, TENSION 

17 100402004 1 I- ;I ,i V-3.57 SET SCREW, SM3.57 

18 103950003 1 I- ;I ,i V-5.95 SET SCREW, (CN) SMS.95 

19 115186001 1 :,,.:Z.1 l-f-3".1:--#'7 TENSION STUD, MAIN 
20 100136001 1 11-f-3'7:--T"J I- NUT, TENSION 

21 115188001 1 :--.:z.1 l-f-3'7:-'/ \ ;t: SPRING, TENSION 

22 145446001 2 1 l-f-3'7:---if5 DISC, TENSION 

23 152889001 1 ~·);111-:h'r THREAD RETAINER 

24 062670612 2 j-JX::l357-40X6 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X6 

--------------------~---~---------------------- -------------------------------------
< 311 Eq:i~1m. Jij:1mffi > <311E "Medium & heavy-weight materials"> 

<311ELJ.lt1t.Ell > < For 311 EL "Heavy-weight materials"> 

25-1 S02438001 1 I\ 1) ;f- '7 1 1- 7' :,.. T 1 A THREAD GUIDE, A NEEDLE BAR 

< 311 EBiJJt4t.Ell > < For 311 E "Extra heavy-weight materials"> 

25-3 S02439001 1 I\ •J ;f- ".11 I- 7' :,.. T 1 B THREAD GUIDE, B NEEDLE BAR 

--------------------~---~---------------------- -------------------------------------
26 152891101 1 l\ 1J*rj;l1Ji,D1 f-7':,..j-1 THREAD GUIDE, NEEDLE BAR BUSH 

27 152881001 1 I;\'-l,,111?~ NEEDLE COOLER ASSY 

28 014680622 1 7'7 I- ;I#- :--4.37? ;t- ~ SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM4.37 

29 152883000 1 7IJI, l-8X15.5 FELT, 8X15.5 

30 152884001 1I;\'-l,,111-::h'J" THREAD GUIDE, NEEDLE COOLER 

31 062670412 1 71X:::J357-40X4 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X4 

32 S12441001 1 f-3rj:,,Jq·,rjI-if:ff-* WASHER 

--------------------L----L----------------------- -------------------------------------
"::t7 :-- 3 :,..fiHsfli" " OPTION PARTS " 

25-2 S41222101 1 /\ 1) * '7 1 1- 7' :,.. T 1 B THREAD GUIDE, B NEDDLE BAR 

1 51-V 11-401 

RM 

--

--

--

--

--

--

--

44 



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

H . *~~1* I Bobbin winder mechanism / Spuler/ Mecanisme du bobineur 
I Mecanismo del devanador de la canilla 

i-2 
®-4 

~1-10 

1-16 

~ 
er 

1-4--Q 1-3 

1-12--@>1-14 
1-13-----t 

45 

fi-3 
@-4 

1-25 

i - 2 
®--4 

151-V11-402 



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

H . -*if.~ 1l / Bobbin winder mechanism/ Spuler/ Mecanisme du bobineur 
/ Mecanismo del devanador de la canilla 

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY t:;..,;11 NAME OF PARTS 

1 S37990309 1 '7'77,,?~ TOP COVER ASSY 

1-1 S37991109 1 '7'77,, TOP COVER 

1-2 S37992100 1 1t-7:\'-r'}j-' BOBBIN W INDER ARM 

1-3 S37993000 1 1-, ,q. SPRING, PLATE 

1-4 048100142 1 t- ;1 '7 :l? 3 '7C10 RETAINING RING, C10 
1-5 S37994001 1 1 t-7:\'- '.:U :l? STUD, BOBBIN WINDER CLAW 

1-6 S37995101 1 ;f. I:: ;.., ::t 1j- I BOBBIN PRESSER 

1-7 014679320 1 7'-J- t- ;I .:t- :/3.57? ;f. ~ SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM3.57 

1-8 S37996001 1 1 t- 7 :\'-'');I CLAW, BOBBIN WINDER 

1-9 014680622 1 7'-J- t- ;I .:t- :/4.37? ;f. ~ SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM4.37 

1-10 048050342 1 f-;1'7E5 RETAINING RING, ES 

1-11 S37997001 1 1 t-v:\'-:/? SHAFT, BOBBIN WINDER 
1-12 154528001 1 1 t-7:\'-?Jl,7 WHEEL, BOBBIN WINDER 

1-13 120448001 1 ::f J.., '7 RUBBER RING 
1-14 120990001 2 7'-, v '') :\'- t- ;I -i'- :J 4.37 SET SCREW, SM4.37 
1-15 S10174000 1 ;t- :::J IJ 3 '71,, DUST GUARD PLATE 

1-16 S37998001 1 1 t-v:\'-r']j-'1 <.:t- SPRING 
1-17 152938001 1 ;( ~ KNIFE 
1-18 062680512 1 -r "-· :::J 437-40X5 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X5 
1-19 159574101 1 1 H:.3r'J:.,;f-r'J TENSION STUD 
1-20 100136001 1 1 H:. 3 '7 :.,-J-·'J t- NUT, TENSION 

1-21 144110001 1 :.,-,Ji..-/\1 H:.3ry:.,1<-* THREAD TENSION ADJUST SPRING 
1-22 145446001 2 1 f-7:)'7:.,-!j-7 DISC, TENSION 
1-23 144105000 1 7:)'7:.,/{.:t-r'JI-lj';t:f .:z- FLANGE WASHER, TENSION SPRING 
1-24 021680202 1 -J- "J t- 2:., .:Z.4.37 NUT, 2 SM4.37 
1-25 141590001 1 1 t- t-:;t:.,;f.rj THREADING BAR, U 
1-26 100022004 2 -J- '') t- 5.95 NUT, SMS.95 

1-27 025680232 1 t: 7 if:ti -i'-T..:Z. '74.37 WASHER, PLAIN M 4.37 
2 062681212 2 -J-~:::J437-40X1 2 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X 12 
3 062680812 1 -j-1'\' :::J 437-40X8 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X8 

4 025680232 3 t: 7 if :ff .:t- T .:z. '7 4.37 WASHER, PLAIN M 4.37 

151-Vl 1-402 

RIV 

46 



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

J. *ffl 1) l~H* / Thread trimmer mechanism/ Fadenabschneidevorrichtung 
/ Mecanisme de coupe-fil / Mecanismo de la cortadura de hiros 

47 

44-----1 

46----\...._-__.j 

~ 
45-1~ 
47---@ 

I 

48--~ 

11 ;t:1:,13 ::.,lffl~ / OPTION PARTS 11 

45-2~ 45-3~ 

40 

' 

45-4~ 

49-2~ 
\. 

19 18 16 

lJ-~ 

~~'-<' 
-. ~ i_j-· 

11---1 

36 

53-1 53-2 53-4 

e ~ ~ 
53-6 53-7 53-8 

® ~ e 
151-V11-403 



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

J. -~HJ] 1) ~ 1l /Thread trimmer mechanism/ Fadenabschneidevorrichtung 
/ Mecanisme de coupe-fil / Mecanismo de la cortadura de hiros 

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY t ;....;1 1 NAME OF PARTS 

1 S38001001 1 1' f- :!f- IJ 7J J.. CAM, THREAD TRIMMER 

2 014770622 2 1'-J- t- ;( ;t. ::,. 6.35?;JL~ SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6.35 

3 S38002101 1 ') l.,, ./ 1 t- f- IJ ':J ?° 1 '.ii SETTING PLATE, SOLENOID 

4 060680712 2 1< 1 ;.... t-437-40X7 SCREW, BIND SM4.37-40X7 

5 154599000 1 ·.1t.,./ 1 i-:1 ·:; ::,. :3 ;.... CUSHION, SOLENOID 

6 S02652001 1 if ti:t- WASHER 

7 S23836001 1 ')t.,./1 i-:1,,1 ,-1.::. SOLENOID LEVER ASSY 
7-1 S02654001 1 'Jv./1 i-:1,,, ,- SOLENOID LEVER 

7-2 014680622 1 1'-J- t- ;( ;t. V-4.37? ;J;.::, SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM4.37 

8 S38003001 1 ? f''7l.,,J(-;;t ::,.1,,1( - PUSHING LEVER, DRIVING LEVER 

9 145478101 1 :if;.... ;t. V-4.76 SHOULDER SCREW, SM4.76 

10 S38004002 1 '7 r'rjt.,1<-;1. t-"J" <1c~2> DRIVING LEVER STOPPER, H = 0.3 .. 

10 S38004003 1 ? r '7 1,,,<-;1. t- ·:;" < c~3> DRIVING LEVER STOPPER, H = 0.6 .. 

10 S38004004 1 ? r '7 t.,1<- :7. t- ':JI\ <1c~4> DRIVING LEVER STOPPER, H = 0.45 

11 018681022 2 7'-J-;J;Ji, t-4.37X10 BOLT, SOCKETSM4.37X10 
12 025680232 2 t 5 ifn :t- r.1 '74.37 WASHER, PLAIN M 4.37 

13 159905001 1 t- ;( .:X 1 r :3 '7 i:? •:; ;t. ::,. ADJUSTTING SCREW 
14 106147002 1 -j-·:J t- 7.94 NUT, SM7.94 

15 S38005001 1 '7 rrjt.,1<-1' ;....-J-1 v- 1 DRIVING LEVER SHAFT 

16 231071001 1 ;l:'.i!Ji,8X15 BUSH, 8X15 
18 S10189001 1 1 t-=' ? V° ?'E i-::.-, , :t- SPRING 

19 048070342 2 t- ;( '7 E7 RETAINING RING, E7 

20 154596000 1 1 t- :!f- IJ tJ J.. t., I ( - ? ':J ';/ 3 ;.., CUSHION 
21 S38006001 1 1 t- :!f- IJ ? r '7 l,, I\ - ? ~ TR. TRIMMER DRIVING LEVER ASSY 
21 - 1 S38007001 1 1 t- :!f- IJ ? r '7 l,, I\ - DRIVING LEVER, THREAD TRIMMER 

21 -2 153597001 1 ::,.111 f--!j'J\:!f-t)5- RETAINER COLLAR, LOWER THREAD 
21-3 S30033001 1 :if;.., ;t. V-3 .57 SHOULDER SCREW, SM3.57 

21 -4 148813001 2 if ti ;t. WASHER 
21-5 106129002 1 -j-':J t-3 .57 NUT, SM3.57 
21-6 028350242 1 ,, ;t. if jj-* 2-3.5 WASHER, SPRING 2-3.5 

22 014770622 1 7'-J- t- ;1-* V'6.35? ;f- .::. SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6.35 
23 S02354001 1 :'.ii 7 ':J :¥° T :if;.., :Z- V'B SHOULDER SCREW, B 
24 100022005 1 -J- ·:; t- 5.95 NUT, SM5.95 

25 S42886001 1 1 t- :!f- IJ D ':J r S? .::, THREAD TRIMMER ROD ASSY, S 
25-1 S42887001 1 1' t- :!f- IJ D ':J r S THREAD TRIMMER ROD, S 
25-2 141492001 1 :'.ii 7 ':J :¥°T?.::. JOINT ASSY 
25-3 106588003 1 -J- ·:; t- 5.95 NUT, SM5.95 
26 110233001 1 :if;.... :z- :/ 4.76 SHOULDER SCREW, SM4. 76 

27 109893002 1 ifjj':z- WASHER 

28 110161004 1 -J- ·:; t- 4.76 NUT, SM4.76 
29 S38010001 1 1 I- :!f- IJ l.,,J\- LEVER, THREAD TRIMMER 

30 S10195001 1 1' t- :!f- IJ l,, / ( - V° ? LEVER SHAFT 

31 110367001 1 if ti :z- WASHER, PLAIN SPECIAL 8 

32 048060342 1 t-;1'7 E6 RETAINING RING, E6 

33 014760622 1 7'-J- t- ;( .Z- V'S.95 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95 

34 S38011001 1 1 j- :!f- IJ t f' ';/ I q SPRING, EXTENSION 

35 158940001 1 ,q, tJ I]" SPRING HOOK 

36 110233001 1 :;,;....-*V-4.76 SHOULDER SCREW, SM4.76 

37 110161004 1 -j- ':J t-4.76 NUT, SM4.76 

38 153484001 1 if :ti :t-4.76 WASHER, PLAIN 4.76 

39 025680232 1 t 5 if ti-* r .:t '7 4.3 7 WASHER, PLAIN M 4.37 

40 S42856001 1 t.,;..,71;..,t.,1,-7.::. CONNECTING ROD LEVERASSY 

41 S10202101 1 1,,;..,71;....1,,1,-V-7 CONNECTING ROD LEVER SHAFT 

42 014680422 1 7'-J- t- ;( -* V' 4.37? ;J; .::. SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM4.37 

43 S10203101 1 I\ I) 1 :'.ii NEEDLE PLATE 

44 S10204101 1 1 t- :!f- IJ L,,;..,jJ;.., THREAD TRIMMER CONNECTING ROD 

45-1 S10205001 1 1'r'7/\?.::. MOVABLE KNIFE ASSY 

151-V11-403 

RIV 

<Mark2> 
<Mark3> 
<Mark4> 

48 



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

J. *ffl 1) iH~ / Thread trimmer mechanism/ Fadenabschneidevorrichtung 
I Mecanisme de coupe-fil / Mecanismo de la cortadura de hiros 

44--~ 

::.,~ 
47~ 

I 

48--~ 

-~ r':r,. . . 
'• 

40 36 

" :t:1:'.13 :.,ffll~ / OPTION PARTS " 
53-1 53-2 53-4 

/ e (2) ~ 
45-4~ 

45-2~ 45-3~ 

49-2~ 
53-6 53-7 53-8 

e ~ e 
151-V11-403 

49 



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

J. -*W 1) ~11 /Thread trimmer mechanism/ Fadenabschneidevorrichtung 
/ Mecanisme de coupe-fil / Mecanismo de la cortadura de hiros 

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY I:: :.., ;( 1' NAME OF PARTS 

46 S10208001 1 1 t-,' '71\1} :..,-tf ... .... .. t = 0.4 SPACER, MOVABLE KNIFE T = 0.4 ..... t=0.4 
46 S10208002 1 1 t-,'rj/\1} ;.., -tf ....... .. t=0.5 SPACER, MOVABLE KNIFE T = 0.5 ..... t=0.5 

46 S10208003 1 1 t-,' rj/\1] ;.., -tf ......... t ;: 0.6 SPACER, MOVABLE KNIFE T = 0.6 ..... t = 0.6 
47 S00705001 1 1 t-,'rj/\ 1] 7 - COLLAR, MOVABLE KNIFE 
48 S10209101 1 ::, ;( ;t- :l 4.37 SCREW, SM4.37 
49-1 S10210101 1 ::J7-(/\ FIXED KNIFE 

50 111140002 2 ::, ;( ;t- './ 2.38 SCREW, SM2.38 

51 100032004 2 -tt 5 ;t- :l4.37 SCREW, FLAT SM4.37 

52 106629002 2 ::, ;( ;t- :l4.37 SCREW, SM4.37 

--------------------~- ------------------------- -------------------------------------
<311E, 311EL/.1;£1~ffl > <For 311E & 311 EL "Heavy-weight materials> 

53-3 S10212101 1 I \ 1) 7' -J- 1 $1 E ........ ... 0 2.6 NEEDLE HOLE PLATE, E ....... ... .... 02.6 
< 311 Ec:pJ.t,I1mffl > <For 311E "Medium-weight materials"> 

53-5 S10213001 1 I\ 1) J7 -J- 1 $1 F .. .... ..... 0 2.2 NEEDLE HOLE PLATE, F .............. 02.2 
< 311 EHiJI;I~mffl > < For 311 E "Extra heavy-weight materials"> 

53-9 S34348001 1 I\ 1) J7 -J- 1 $1 M .. .. ...... 0 4.O NEEDLE HOLE PLATE, M ... ........... 04.0 

--------------------1-----~---------------------- -------------------------------------
54 100360003 2 -tt5:t- :J2.38 SCREW, FLAT SM2.38 

55 228475000 1 Jr ''J '.Fl J (:.., t-' 1.9X8O FASTENING BAND, 1.9X80 

11 
;t7::, 3 :...-BR.Pa 11 " OPTION PARTS " 

45-2 S40934101 1 1t-''7/\L'7~ MOVABLE KNIFEASSY, L 
45-3 540846001 1 1 t-' '7 /\WP'7 ~ MOVABLE KNIFE ASSY, WP 

-------------------- ----~---------------------- -------------------------------------
45-4 S31612001 1 1t-''7J\'7~ MOVABLE KNIFE ASSY 
49-2 S30128001 1 ::J71/\f-3'7::J'7 FIXED KNIFE, HARD MATERIAL 

--------------------- ----~---------------------- -------------------------------------
53-1 510211001 1 I\ 1) 7'-J- 1-J A .. ...... .. 0 1.6 NEEDLE HOLE PLATE, A .............. 01.6 
53-2 S29997001 1 /\ IJ 7'-J-1-JD ......... . 0 2.6 NEEDLE HOLE PLATE, D .............. 02.6 
53-4 530925001 1 "IJ 7'-J-1-J ED .. ....... 03.4 NEEDLE HOLE PLATE, ED ............. 03.4 
53-6 530926001 1 I\ 1) 7'-J-1 'J FD ..... .... 0 2.2 NEEDLE HOLE PLATE, FD ............. 02.2 
53-7 530450001 1 /\ IJ 7'-J-1-J H ...... .. .. 02.6 NEEDLE HOLE PLATE, H ......... ..... 02.6 
53-8 S25127001 1 I\ 1) 7'-)- 1 'J L .......... . 03.3 NEEDLE HOLE PLATE, L .............. 03.3 

151-\/11-403 

RIV 

--

--

- -· 

--

so 



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

K . -~Hl 1' ~1i I Thread wiper mechanism I Fadenwischvorrichtung / Mecanisme de tire-fil 
I Mecanismo del limpiador de hilo 

·~. 

8-2 

51 

8-1--1 

8-3 

rbi--a-8-4 ··-u 

5-2 

• 'e 
e 

• 
• e 

5-1 

14 13 20 

(.--------------
< ffltbl,\?-1' J(-ffl I For Horizontal wiper> l 

11 
32 34 

~--------------J 

151-V26-405 



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

K . -*i.l 1 flij1J /Thread wiper mechanism/ Fadenwischvorrichtung / Mecanisme de tire-fil 
/ Mecanismo del limpiador de hilo 

REF.NO. CODE _Q_'.I.'!'_ I:: :., ;11 NAME OF PARTS 

1 S41206001 1 11-1\51/(* SPRING, THREAD WIPER 

2 S41205001 1 l::5if:ff'*- WASHER, PLAIN 

3 S25456001 2 75:..,::;;-,1: :., PLUNGER PIN 

4 S41207000 1 A"--ij-:::U, SPACER RUBBER 

5-1 S10214109 1 './ t.., ./ 1 r I- IJ 0
/ ?° 1 , SETTING PLATE, SOLENOID 

6 018681022 2 7' T ;f. Jt, I- 4.37X 10 BOLT, SOCKETSM4.37X10 

7 100645003 2 if:ni WASHER 

9 062680512 2 j---X:::J437-40X5 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X5 

11 S25456001 1 7 5:., :'J-\"' I::., PLUNGER PIN 

12 S42858001 1 1 l-l\51t..,:.,;tJ:.., THREAD WIPER CONNECTING ROD 

13 S10217001 1 11-1\51?7/??~ THREAD WIPER CRANK ASSY 

14 110735001 1 if"jj* WASHER 
15 048030342 1 I- ;I '7 E3 RETAINING RING, E3 

16 025750132 1 I:: 5ifti * ~ 3 '75.56 WASHER, PLAINS 5.56 

17 S10470101 1 '71I\- WIPER 

18 146288001 1 11-1'51:'J?:tJ5- COLLAR, THREAD WIPER STUD 

19 060680512 1 1<.1:., r 437-40X5 SCREW, BIND SM4.37-40X5 
20 048040342 1 I- ;I '7 E4 RETAINING RING, E4 

21 S02672002 1 1 l-/\51:l?'77"1, SUPPORT, T-WIPER STUD 

22 062680512 2 T''<:::J437-40XS SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X5 

23 S02677001 1 -iz •:J I- :tJ 5- SET SCREW COLLAR 

24 144458001 1 7', 7 ·1-t- I- ;t. * :'J3.57 SETSCREW, SM3.57 

25 S02678001 1 '711\-/q, SPRING 

" ,t 7 ~ 3 :.., 86£ " " OPTION PARTS" 
5-2 S37147109 1 './ t.., ./ 1 r I- 1J '1 ?" 1 , E SETTING PLATE, E SOLENOID 
8-1 S10215109 1 '.)i..,.11 i-::n1<.- SOLENOID COVER 

8-2 S37148109 1 ·.1i..,.11 i-::n1<.-e SOLENOID COVER, E 

8-3 S37806109 1 '.lt..,.11 i-::n1<.-e7, SOLENOID COVER RID, E 

8-4 008400604 2 + I- 5 A:::J4X6 SCREW, TRUSS M4X6 

--------------------~---~---------------------- -------------------------------------
<.-t1.1'711\-ffl > <For Horizontal wiper> 

27 S42859001 1 1 l-l\51t..,:..,:tJ:..,3:::i7~ TH REAR WIPER ASSY, SIDE 
28 S42864101 1 '71 /\-'77? ~ WIPER ARM ASSY 

29 156206001 1 '71I\-A THREAD WIPER, A 

30 S13385001 1 ~ ;t. * :'J3.57X10 SCREW, SM3.57X10 
31 014710522 1 T'T 1- ;t. * :'J4.76? ;f, ~ SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM4. 76 
32 S21875001 1 if-Ji:,- WASHER 

33 S12668001 1 :tJ7- COLLAR 

34 021670202 1 j-'J l-2~.:Z.3.57 NUT, 2 SM3.57 

35 100659001 1 1f:..,* -;;; 3_1a SHOULDER SCREW, SM3.18 
36 021660102 1 j-'1 l-1 ~.:z.3 .18 NUT, 1 SM3.18 
37 159111001 1 C? 5 '1 'f- 7' :.., T 1 I<. * SPRING 

151-V11-405 

RIV 

--

52 



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

L . *** ;J. !UH~ / Thread nipper mechanism / Fadenspannvorrichtung / Mecanisme de pince-fil 
/ Mecanismo de la mordaza para hilo 

53 

~rj.:· .. ~·-:_·. I ~ . ... 
30 .. 

12 15 16 10 9 

1 

4---r.ii'\ 

3--------

2-----

27 28~---r 

8 

151-V11-406 



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

L. -**f ;I. ~il / Thread nipper mechanism/ Fadenspannvorrichtung / Mecanisme de pince-fil 
/ Mecanismo de la mordaza para hilo 

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY I:::.,,;( 1' NAME OF PARTS 

1 S10219001 1 '.I L,, .I 1' I-" t- 1) ·:; Jr 1' $1 SETTING PLATE, SOLENOID 
2 018061422 2 J7 7 ;f, Jt, t- 6X 14 BOLT, SOCKET M6X 14 

3 028060242 2 JC?-if:n;z-2-6 WASHER, SPRING 2-6 
4 109893002 2 -fj'jj;z_ WASHER 
7 S10221001 1 '71''\'-!f-!fI WIRE SUPPORT 
8 S42868001 1 ;:t-!j-IJ7Jf'71''\'? ~ WIRE ASSY, WORK CLAMP LIFTER 
9 154607101 2 1' t-.:z.Jl,;('71''\'-;:t-!fID T-RELEASING WIRE HOLDER, D 
10 062670612 4 7"-'::J357-40X6 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X6 
11 S42870101 1 1' t- .:z. Jl, ;( ·"j' =; Jr·:; t- TENSION RELEASE BRACKET 
12 S42871101 1 ;:t-!j-I7''.,,J7Jj'L,,J(-? ~ WORK CLAMP LIFTER LEVER ASSY 
13 109763002 1 if'Ji;z- WASHER 
14 S42873101 1 1' t- .:Z. Jl, ;( L,, I\ - LEVER, TENSION RELEASE 
15 S10229101 1 ;:t-!j-I t.,.1<-1,;z_ SPRING 
16 048040342 3 t- ;( '7 E4 RETAINING RING, E4 
17 S42874001 1 1' t- .:Z.Jl, ;( [J •:; I-" ROD, TENSION RELEASE 
18 145478101 1 1(:.,,;z-:.i4.76 SHOULDER SCREW, SM4.76 
19 018060822 1 J7 7 ;f, Jt, t-GXB BOLT, SOCKET M6X8 
20 062771012 1 7 "- ::i 635-40X 10 SCREW, PAN SM6.35-40X10 
21 S10230000 1 ;:t-!j-I 7'JfL,,J(- WORK CLAMP LIFTER LEVER 
22 018501422 1 7'7;f-Jt, t- 5X14 BOLT, SOCKET M5X14 
23 S10231001 1 ·:; ,< ·:; ~ :.i-7 5.5 FLANGED SHAFT, 5.5 
24 014680622 1 7'7 t- ;( ;z- :.i4 .37? ;f; ~ SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM4.37 
25 017822212 1 ;f. Jt, t- 7.94X22 BOLT, SM7.94X22 
26 106147002 1 7':J t-7.94 NUT, SM7.94 
27 S10232001 1 T - ·"j' Jl,-!f -If I CABLE SUPPORT 
28 062760812 1 7 ~ ::J595-28X8 SCREW, PAN SM5.95-28X8 
29 145478101 1 $( :.,, ;z- :.i 4.76 SHOULDER SCREW, SM4.76 
30 S10239001 1 1' t- .:Z.Jl, ;( ;f. rj TENSION RELEASE BAR 
31 140647101 1 ::J- t= ;:t-!fI CORD HOLDER 
32 062670612 1 7"-::l357·40X6 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X6 

1 51-V 11-406 

RIV 

54 



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

M . ::i ::..- i' 0 - JL,~ ·y ? ;z. ~1* I Control box mechanism/ Schaltkasten 
/ Mecanisme du boitier de controle / Mecanismo de la caja de controles 

7 

~ 

1-28 

151-V11-502 

55 



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

M . ::i :..- ~ Cl - Jv 7f-' "J ? A ~i*' I Control box mechanism/ Schaltkasten 
/ Mecanisme du bo1tier de controle I Mecanismo de la caja de controles 

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY I:: :.., ;( 1 NAME OF PARTS RIV 

1 543169009 1 ;f- ';/ ? ,7. ? ~ BOX ASSY 

1-1 543170009 1 "r:..,Jf:,,,;f-·;;-7,7. POWER SUPPLY BOX 

1-2 543171009 1 :\'- / \:.., I- 1) •:; Jr 1 9 SETTING PLATE, PCB 

1-3 543172009 1 ;f, ';/ ? .7. 7 $1 BOX COVER 
1-4 538094100 2 DC7J7:..,~-9?~ DC FAN MOTOR ASSY 
1-5 0A5403006 6 +-J-"--tf? ~4X30DB SCREW, PAN (SIP WASHER) M4X30 

1-6 0A5400806 1 + -J- ,,,;-ty? ~ 4XBDB SCREW, PAN (SIP WASHER) M4X8 

1-7 0A5401006 3 -J-r.;;::i1q. t 74X10 SCREW, PAN (SIP WASHER) M4X 10 
1-8 516568000 1 ::J~-??3191-03R1 CONNECTOR, 3191-03R1 
1-9 538122200 1 ~-$1 'r- ::i'Jl-E? ~ MOTOR HARNESSASSY, E 
1-10 542260000 1 7';J 1- sw::i - i-: 434? ~ FOOT SWITCH HARNESS ASSY, 434 
1-11 543183100 1 J\*Jl,::J- t,:'B? ~ PANEL HARNESS ASSY, B 
1-12 538107100 1 -t?1:¥:1"r:,,,Jf:..,::i- i-: POWER SUPPLY HARNESS, CONTROL 
1-13 538108000 1 ~-?"r:..,}f:,,,::i- i: MOTOR POWER SUPPLY HARNESS 
1-14 538109100 1 Jf- t-"r:,,,Jf:..,::i- i-: POWER SUPPLY HARNESS, H-P 
1-15 538110000 1 PER::J- r PER HARNESS 
1-16 543274000 1 ·f•;J ~.:z. TB-2938 BUSH, TB-2938 
1-17 543186000 1 ·j"•;; ~.:Z.BU687B BUSH,BU687B 
1-18 500554000 18 -ij-;t,- 1-GNS SUPPORT, 6NS 
1-19 531760000 1 CKS? 7:,,, 7 26L CORD CLAMP, 26L 
1-20 543275000 7 ::J - r? 7:.., 7 WS2NS CORD CLAMP, WS2NS 
1-21 543276000 3 ::J- t:77:..,7wS3NS CORD CLAMP, WS3NS 
1-22 543277000 1 ::J - r ? 7 :.., 7 WS4NS CORD CLAMP, WS4NS 
1-23 008400604 12 + I- 7 .7. ::J4X6 SCREW, TRUSS M4X6 
1-24 543309000 1 ;f,ry~:..,y~ FRAGMENT PROTECTOR NET 
1-25 537059001 1 PE7-? LABEL, PE 
1-26 537060001 1 7'-7.7-? LABEL, GROUNDING 
1-27 542653000 1 ::J 7-'TFC-23-11-14 CORE, TFC-23-11-14 
1-28 534413000 2 7,1'--lj-- SPACER 
1-29 543173001 1 "r:..,Jf:,,,:\'-1,:,,,-7 ~ POWER SUPPLY PCB ASSY 
1-29-1 538200000 2 M0SFET2SK 1938 MOS FET, 2SK1938 
1-29-2 232384001 1 S7' 7·'.) J(DSA362MA SURGE ABSORBER, DSA362MA 
1-29-3 538201000 2 J( 1) 7.? V14D471 VARISTOR, V14D471 
1-29-4 508030000 2 Gl::.:Z.-XSAFB FUSE, SA FB 
1-29-5 153242000 2 t .:z.-.7.'6A FUSE,6A 

--------------------1-----~---------------------- ------------------------------------· --
<:Hl200V, 220Vffl > < For "3-Phase 200V & 220V" > 

2-1 538112001 1 "r:.., Jf:.., SW? ~ A P-SUPPLY SWITCH ASSY, A 3-P. 2001220V 

< 1 00 VI!! I*! ffl > < For Japan only> 
2-2 538114000 1 "r:..,Jf:..,sw'7~a --------------------

<:Hl380Vffl > < For "3-Phase 380V" > 
2-3 538117000 1 "r:,,,Jf:..,sw-7 ~c POWER SU PPL Y SWITCH ASSY, C 

<.!.f!.Hl220Vffl > < For "1-Phase 220V" > 
2-4 547592000 1 "r:,,,Jf:..,sw-7 ~ D P-SUPPLY SWITCH ASSY, D 1-P. 220V 

<=~€1400Vffl > < For "3-Phase 400V" > 
2-5 538120000 1 "r:,,,Jf:,,,IN::J- rE POWER SUPPLY HARNESS, E IN 

151-V11-502 

* RMtOO ,: ::i ti' ii \.' T \.' ~ 8Bcc:ic a- ;:· 5ixrn ~ a: "f c , ¥t&~il-~ t.i: 8B.fl:i t.J' -rt.A.-::> t.: -tz ·;; 1-- ,: t.i: -::>Ts ~ J a: To * When ordering parts which have an asterisk(:~) in the RM column, these parts will be supplied as a set together 
with other necessary parts such as circuit boards. * Bei Bestellung von Tei le mit einem Asterrikus ()::} aus der Kolonne RM werden diese Tei le als Saatz, zusammen 
mit anderen notwendigen tilen, wie Schaltplatimen geliefert. * Si l'on commande des pieces designees par un asterisque ():i) dans la colonne RM, ces pieces seront fournies en 
jeu avec les autres pieces necessaires telles que des plaquettes. * Al ordenar partes que tienen un asterisco ():-0 en la columna RM, estas partes seran suministradas como un 
juego junto con otras partes necesarias como los tableros de circuitos. 

56 



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

M . ::i :..- 1-- D - Jv ;j{ ''J ~ .7. ~i~ I Control box mechanism/ Schaltkasten 
/ Mecanisme du bo1tier de controle I Mecanismo de la caja de controles 

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY I:;;.,,;( -( NAME OF PARTS RM 

<!l!Hl230Vffl > < For "1-Phase 230V" > 
2-6 S43188000 1 j-';.,,Jf;.,,IN:J- t,:'F POWER SUPPLY IN HARNESS, F 

<1t!UJ110V, 240Vffl > < For " 1-Phase 11 0V & 240V" > 
2-7 S47594000 1 'f;.,,Jf;.,,sw1 ~G P-SU PPL Y SWITCH ASSY, G 1-P. 110/240V 

---------- ---------- ----~---------------------- ---------------------------------------
<2oov, 22ovm > < For "200V & 220V" > 

3-1 S38123000 1ACIN:J-t-?:$1?~ AC IN CONNECTOR ASSY 

<1oov, 11ovm > < For "1 00V & 11 0V" > 
3-2 S43369000 1 "-;.,,tJ:,,1-5;.,AB?~ CONVERTION TRANSFORMER ASSY, B 

<240V, 380V, 400Vffl > < For "240V, 380V & 400V" > 
3-3 S43370000 1 "-;.,,tJ;.,, 1-5:--AC? ~ CONVERTION TRANSFORMER ASSY, C 

<.!t!~i:!230Vffl > < For "1-Phase 230V" > 
3-4 S43201000 1 ACIN:J - r F AC IN HARNESS, F 

---------- ---------- --------------------------- ---------------------------------------
4 018061036 4 J"j-;f,Ji, I- 6X10 BOLT, SOCKET M6X10 
5 028060246 4 J\;t--tfti:t-2-6 WASHER, SPRING 2-6 
6 025060236 4 1::5-tfti;t-7'-.:Z.'76 WASHER, PLAIN M 6 
7 228475000 4 T ':J '.I ? I':,, t,: 1.9X80 FASTENING BAND, 1.9X80 
10 S43190000 1 PROM-I! -( :¥° 3 ? ~ PROM ASSY, CONTROL 
11 S43191000 1 PROM-=!= - :$1 ? ~ PROM ASSY, MOTOR 
20 S38352101 2 ··················- LABEL, ELEC. SHOCK 4 LANG. 
21 S38353101 2 j-';.,, Jf :\'- 5 "')1,.'7 --------------------

------------------------~---------------------- ------------------------------------- --
< BAS-311E 

:J'.,,,7 l,,':J-tt-.:z.= ·;, 1-ffl> < For Compressor unit of BAS-311 E > 
31 S43278000 1 ::J;.,, 7 l-- ',:1-tj- -J\- -t- A COMPRESSOR HARNESS 

";t7 ~ 3 '.,,,f:1fi£" "OPTION PARTS" 
40 S40635001 1 .I -( 'X7-( Jl,:$1430E? ~ NOISE Fl LTER ASSY, 430E 
40-1 S40616001 1 .I 1 A' 7-( Jl,:$1 EMC?~ NOISE FILTERASSY, EMC 
40-2 S40624000 1 .I-( A'7-( Ji,:$1/\-;t-AA NOISE FILTER HARNESS, A 
41 0A4400605 4 +T"-.-tf? ~4X6DA SCREW, PAN (S/PWASHER} M4X6 
42 S40623000 1 E Ml :J 7' TR-40-2 7 EMI CORE, TR-40-27 
43 0A5401605 1 + T"°-tf? ~ 4X16DB SCREW, PAN (S/PWASHER} M4X16 
44 025040236 1 I:: 5-tf:t.f-t-7'-.:Z.';4 WASHER, PLAIN M 4 
45 021400106 1 j-•:J I- 1 ~.:Z.4 NUT, 1 M4 
50 S40621000 1 EMI ::J 7' ESD-SR-15 EMI CORE, ESD-SR-15 
51 S40622000 1 EMl:J J"ESD-SR-25 EMI CORE, ESD-SR-25 
52 S40764000 7 :i 7'TFC25-15-12 CORE, TFC25-15-12 
53 S42653000 3 :J J'TFC-23-11-14 CORE, TFC-23-11-14 
54 149809000 6 :$115':J7L BEAD BAND, L = 200 

151-V11-502 

-k: RMffil (: * ti 111-' -C 1-' ~ lsBc'7:i ~ .:· 5i 3Z rn ~ * "t c: , ¥cf&~ ~,~~ lsBci::ic ti-i.tJ...? t.: -tz ·:; 1-- (: ~ ? -C .t-3 ~ J * "t o 
-k: When ordering parts which have an asterisk ( -,1 } in the RM column, these parts will be supplied as a set together 

with other necessary parts such as circuit boards. 
-k: Bei Bestellung von Tei le mit einem Asterrikus (:;' } aus der Kolonne RM werden diese Tei le als Saatz, zusammen 

mit anderen notwendigen tilen, wie Schaltplatimen geliefert. 
-k: Si l'on commande des pieces designees par un asterisque (+ } dans la colonne RM, ces pieces seront fournies en 

jeu avec les autres pieces necessaires tell es que des plaquettes. 
-k: Al ordenar partes que tienen un asterisco {:i.:} en la columna RM, estas partes seran suministradas coma un 

juego junta con otras partes necesarias coma los tableros de circuitos. 

57 



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

M . ::i :..., 1-- Cl - Jv ;f-' "J ~ .7- ~i*' I Control box mechanism/ Schaltkasten 
/ Mecanisme du boltier de controle / Mecanismo de la caja de controles 

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY I:: :., ;( 1 NAME OF PARTS RM 

" ff!Uft ffl t1B£ " " For Supply parts " 

<=-•!l220V, 220VJ:ll > < For "3-hase 200V & 220V" > 
H-1 S43241009 1 ;f. ·:; ? 7- '.I '7 ? .:; A 1 POWER SUPPLY BOX ASSY, A 1 

<.!M!l100Vlali*lffl > < For Japan only> 
H-2 S43242009 1 ;f. ·:; ? 7- './ '7 ? .:; B 1 -------------------

<.t!it!l220-230VJ:ll > <For "1-Phase 220V-230V"> 
H-4 S43245009 1 ;f. •:; ? 7- './ '7 ? .:; A2 POWER SUPPLY BOX ASSY, A2 

<=.t!l400VJ:ll > < For 3-hase 400V > 
H-5 S43246009 1 ;f. ·:; ? 7- "./ '7 ? .:; E POWER SUPPLY BOX ASSY, E 

<=-•!l380VJ:ll > < For 3-Phase 380V > 
H-6 S43244009 1 ;f- ·:; ? 7- './ '7 ? .:; C2 POWER SUPPLY BOX ASSY, C2 

<.!t!t!l230VJ:ll > <For 1-Phase 230V> 
H-7 S43247009 1 ;f- •:; ? 7- './ '7 ? .:; F POWER SUPPLY BOX ASSY, F 

<tlit!l110VJ:ll > <For 1-Phase 110V> 
H-8 S43248009 1 ;t; •:; ? 7- './ '7 ? .:; B2 POWER SUPPLY BOX ASSY, B2 

<.!l!t!l240VJ:ll > < For 1-Phase 240V > 
H-9 S43240009 1 ;f- ·:; ? 7- '.I '7 ? .:; C3 POWER SUPPLY BOX ASSY, C3 

151-V11-502 

i,J; RMtl¥1 t: -:· ti 1i \.' -C \.' ~ tsBt:1~ ~ ;:· 5i x rn ~ i "t t , JM&~ 1H,f t.i: tsB~ 1l -i.tJv? t.: i:? ·:; H: t.i: ? -Cs ~ J i "t o 
i,J; When ordering parts which have an asterisk (i:n in the RM column, these parts will be supplied as a set together 

with other necessary parts such as circuit boards. 
i,J; Bei Bestellung von Tei le mit einem Asterrikus (ll!) aus der Kolonne RM werden diese Tei le als Saatz, zusammen 

mit anderen notwendigen tilen, wie Schaltplatimen geliefert. 
i,J; Si l'on commande des pieces designees par un asterisque (}::) dans la colonne RM, ces pieces seront fournies en 

jeu avec les autres pieces necessaires telles que des plaquettes. 
i,J; Al ordenar partes que tienen un asterisco (l,t) en la columna RM, estas partes seran suministradas como un 

juego junto con otras partes necesarias como los tableros de circu itos. 

58 



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

N . ~ff~tf- / Air pressure mechanism/ Luftdruck / Mecanisme de la pression d'air 
/ Mecanismo de la presi6n de aire 

59 

9-1 

II ;t":f'V3:,/ffl!~ 

/ OPTION PARTS II 

26 

~ 

©34 
~33 
~32 

tJ-25 

L---~22 
E!3 23 ~15 

151-V11-514 



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

N. ~EE~i*' / Air pressure mechanism/ Luftdruck / Mecanisme de la pression d'air 
/ Mecanismo de la presi6n de aire 

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY I:: :o < 1 NAME OF PARTS 

< BAS-311 E, 311 ELffl > < For "BAS-311 E & 311 EL"> 

< ::i:,, 7 l--- "J -!j" - 1!!'i :,, i±t/Affl > < For with-out compressor> 
1-1 S43678009 1 j! :,, :}1<J1,·;l2A? ~ SOLENOID VALVE ASSY, 2A 

1-1-1 531551009 1 J\ Jl, 7· 1- 1)•:JfJ-1~2-3 VALVE SETTING PLATE, 2-3 

1-1-2 509318101 1 -f :,,7'7 l,, - ~ INTEGRATER 
1-1-3 540628000 1 ;f, -Jl,/ ( Jl,":il /4 BALL VALVE, 1/4 
1-1-4 S09228000 1 1 fJ-1 =·:; 7 Ji, NIPPLE 
1-1-5 S43679001 1 j!:,,:}1<.11,·;l2? ~ SOLENOID VALVE ASSY, 2 
1-1-5-1 S43680001 1 I 7' 7 = ;t- JI, t: ? ~ AIR MANIFOLD ASSY 

1-1 -5-1 - 1 S43684001 1 I 7' 7 = ;t- JI, I-" AIR MANIFOLD 
1-1-5-1-2 543683001 2 7':,, :JI ( JI, j ' SOLENOID VALVE 
1-1-5-1 -3 S18415101 4 /\- 7.:z.= ;f" :,,Q4M5 HALF UNION, Q4M5 
1-1-5-2 543682000 1 1,11,7·1\- .:t; .AX2? ~ VALVE HARNESS ASSY, X2 
1-1-5-2-1 S12404000 2 ? D ~/'JI, 7· ::J .:t;? 1 VALVE CONNECTOR 
1-1-6 062302506 2 -j-l'X'::J3X25 SCREW, PAN M3X25 
1-1-7 028030242 2 /\ .:t; -tf :n -t-2-3 WASHER, SPRING 2-3 
1-1-8 025030232 2 1::5-!f:n.:t;?'-.:Z.'73 WASHER, PLAIN M 3 
1-1-9 S40629000 2 I\ l,, JI,= ':J 7 JI, BARREL NIPPLE 
1-1-10 S23880000 2 .I7'-777- AIR MUFFLER 
1-1-11 543686000 1 PTIJl,;f.1/4 ELBOW, PT 1/4 

------------------------~---------------------- -------------------------------------
<:Jt~l!Biil.> < Common parts> 

2 052501205 2 -j-A.::J J(.:t; I:: 55X12 SCREW, PAN (S/PWASHER) MSX12 

5 021500103 2 -j-·:; l-1 :,,.:Z.5 NUT, 1 MS 
6 149796001 1 :fL.;t--.A1JT ? 'Y~ AIR TUBE, W/CONNECTOR 
8-1 S43687001 1 -j--fQ:,,7'-.:z.- '1R AIR TUBE, N4-1AL= 1450 
8-2 S43687002 1 -j--fD:,,7'-.:z.-'1R AIR TUBE, N4-1B L= 1450 
9-1 S43688001 1 -j--fD:.-7'-.:z.-jL AIR TUBE, N4-2A L = 1350 
9-2 S43688002 1 -j- 1 D :.., 7'- .:z. - 7 L AIR TUBE, N4-2B L = 1350 
10 S12212000 1 .A I\ 1 7 JI, 290S SPIRAL, 290S 
26 525100000 1 ;f,-Jl,/ \ JI, j ' ? ~ BALL VALVE ASSY 

<BAS-311E 
::i :..,7 t..- "J -!j"-iti±tlffl > < For with compressor of BAS-311 E > 

1-2 543694009 1 j!:.., :J1<J1,7·2a? ~ SOLENOID VALVE ASSY, 2B 
1-2-1 531551009 1 J(Jl,j" I- 1) ·:J Jr 112-3 VALVE SETTING PLATE, 2-3 
1-2-2 S09318101 1 -f:..,T?l----1 INTEGRATER 
1-2-3 S29710000 1 ::i -t- ? 1 - 6-1 /4 CONNECTOR, 6-1/4 
1-2-4 S09228000 1 1 fJ-1 =·:;7 Ji, NIPPLE 
1-2-5 S43679001 1 j!:,, :JJ(Jl,"":/2? ~ SOLENOID VALVE ASSY, 2 
1-2-5-1 S43680001 1 I 7' 7 = ;t- JI, I-" ? ~ AIR MANIFOLD ASSY 
1-2-5-1- 1 S43684001 1 I 7'7 =;t-JI, I-" AIR MANIFOLD 
1-2-5-1-2 S43683001 2 j!:.., :J J(Jl,"'j" SOLENOID VALVE 
1-2-5-1-3 S18415101 4 /\- 7.:z.= ;f" :.-Q4M5 HALF UNION, Q4MS 
1-2-5-2 S43682000 1 /-; JI, j ' I\ - -t; .A X2? ~ VALVE HARNESS ASSY, X2 
1-2-5-2-1 S12404000 2 ?D~/(J1,7·::i-t;?1 VALVE CONNECTOR 

1-2-6 062302506 2 -j- ,-.;; ::J 3X25 SCREW, PAN M3X25 
1-2-7 028030242 2 I q , -tf :n -t; 2-3 WASHER, SPRING 2-3 
1-2-8 025030232 2 I:: '5 -tf :fi ;t; 7'- .:z. '7 3 WASHER, PLAIN M 3 
1-2-9 S23880000 2 .I7'-775- AIR MUFFLER 

-------------------------~---------------------- -------------------------------------
<100Vffl > <For 100V> 

12 S05670002 1 ::J / 7 l,, ':J -!j" .:z. = ':J I- COMPRESSOR UNIT, 100V 

<200Vffl > <For200V> 
12 509393002 1 ::i:..,7 t..,•y-!j-.:z.=·:; I- COMPRESSOR UNIT, 200V 

151-V11-514 

RIV 

--

--

60 



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

N . ~l±~i~ / Air pressure mechanism / Luftdruck / Mecanisme de la pression d · air 
/ Mecanismo de la presi6n de aire 

61 

11 :t:1:13 Yffll~ 
/ OPTION PARTS II 

26 

~ 

034 
~33 
~32 

L__~22 

E!3 23 ~15 

151-V11-514 



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

N. ~EE~ i* I Air pressure mechanism/ Luftdruck / Mecanisme de la pression d'air 
/ Mecanismo de la presi6n de aire 

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY 1:::.-;11 NAME OF PARTS 

<BAS-311 E 
::i :.,7 t..- •;,-!f-itiHltf:ll > < For with compressor of BAS-311 E > 

13 532129000 1 .I'J'-7:::J..-7 AIRTUBE,6L= 1350 
15 200190001 3 AT ·:; 7 JI, STAPLE 
19 017082203 4 ;f, Jt, t- BX22 BOLT, M8X22 
20 028080242 4 ,,,t.-tf:ff-t-2-8 WASHER, SPRING 2-8 
21 025080232 4 1::5-tf:ff-t-'f-::J..'78 WASHER, PLAIN M 8 
22 025080336 4 l::5-tf:ff-t-11"1'8 WASHER, PLAIN L 8 
23 021080106 4 -)-·:; t-1 :.,::J..8 NUT, 1 MS 
25 340400001 11=111,:,,t- BEAD BAND 
30 509224002 1 7~1''.il-!f-!f.I:;f-f TREADLE SUPPORT BASE 
31 509225001 2 4tJ 7-J- 'Y I- NUT 
32 017081606 2 ;r, J t, t- ax 1 G BOLT, M8X16 
33 028080246 2 I Cz, -tf ;/j' ,t. 2-8 WASHER, SPRING 2-8 
34 509226001 2 7~1'.il-!f-!f.I-tfti .:r- WASHER 
35 228475000 2 Jr') ') 7 I (:., r 1 9X80 FASTENING BAND, 1.9X80 

";t7:.,3:.-BB&I." " OPTION PARTS " 

< BAS-311 E, 311 Elffl > < For BAS-311 E & 311 EL> 
26 525100000 1 ;f- - JI, I\ JI, 7· 7 ~ BALL VALVE ASSY 

"ffli!*fflBB&I. " " For Supply parts " 
27 543683001 1 7' :.- V' /(JI, 7' SOLENOID VALVE 
28 543696000 1 I (JI, 7·/\- ,t. AX1 VALVE HARNESS, X1 
28-1 544746000 1 ') 1 tJ I ( JI, 7· /\ - ,t. A VALVE HARNESS 
28-2 544750000 1 'Y 1 tJ J(Jt,7·1,-,t. A24V VALVE HARNESS, 24V 

151-V11-514 

RM 

62 



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

P . ili:~i51mHJ / Power supply equipment mechanism/ Stromversorgung 
/ Mecanisme de 1 · equipment en alimentation electrique 
/ Mecanismo del equipo de alimentaci6n de corriente 

38 

~7 
35-1 ~ ~ 
~ -~t"Jn··~ 

~ ~ 39 

~ 
29 

t)-40 
~ -

11 '.t:1:.13 :,/gji~ / OPTION PARTS 11 

63 

< fflliUit.lfl / For Solenoid type > 

'ff-----25 

21 

7 

151-V11-515 



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

P. ~~~i~ / Power supply equipment mechanism/ Stromversorgung 
/ Mecanisme de !'equipment en alimentation electrique 
/ Mecanismo del equipo de alimentaci6n de corriente 

REF.NO. CQDE Q'.D:'... 1::;.;;(1 NAME OF PARTS 

1 543192000 1 J 'JI, A -'I: - $1 X? ~ PULSE MOTOR ASSY, X 
2 543194000 1 J\Jl,A-'l:-$1Y?~ PULSE MOTORASSY, Y 
3 543196000 1 J\ JI, A -'I: - $1 XJ\ - ;z- A PULSE MOTOR HARNESS, X 
4 543197000 1 J\Jl,A-'\:-$1YJ\-.:Z-A PULSE MOTOR HARNESS, Y 

-------- ------------~-------------------------- -------------------------------------
< BAS-311 Effl > < For BAS-311 E > 

5 018400822 4 7" T ;f- JI, I- 4X8 BOLT, SOCKET M4X8 

---------- --------------~---------------------- -------------------------------------
6 544663000 1 Jf:..,7:..,-t?:..,-tfJ\-.:Z-A? ~ SENSOR HARNESS ASSY, H/P 
6-1 S44665000 1 :\'- :..,-t? '.i' -t?;,, -tfGL-12F PROXIMITY SENSOR, GL-12F 
6-2 S44665002 1 :\'-;,,-t?•;J-t?:..,-tfGL-12F PROXIMITY SENSOR, GL-12F 
7 S46476001 2 -t?:..,-tj-7177 SENSOR BRACKET 
8 002301203 2 +T~::J3X12 SCREW, PAN M3X12 
9 510243000 3 T 1 CJ;,,? 7;,, 7 NK-3N CORD HOLDER, NK-3N 
10 0A5400806 3 +T~-+f? ~4XBDB SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8 
11 525664000 1 ::i- r;t-Jl,1f#6 CORD HOLDER, 6N 
12 0AS400806 1 + T ~ -+f? ~ 4XBDB SCREW, PAN (SIP WASHER) M4X8 
13 149287000 3 T1CJ;,,'77;,,7 CORD HOLDER, 7N 
14 0A5400806 3 + -J- ~-+f? ~ 4XBDB SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8 
15 018401222 4 7'7;J;JI, l-4X12 BOLT, SOCKET M4X12 
16 025040232 4 1::5-+f:ti.:Z-7'-.:I..'14 WASHER, PLAIN M 4 
17 028040242 4 J q -+f ti .:Z- 2 .4 WASHER, SPRING 2-4 
20 S43206000 1 -.,,1,,.11 r"-.:Z-A?~ SOLENOID HARNESSASSY 
21 543202000 1 11:..,;,-·;,-.,,1,,.11 r?~ STEPPING SOLENOID ASSY 
21-1 510244000 1 n:,,;,-·;,-.,,1,,.11 r STEPPING SOLENOID 
23 S07818009 1 1 1- "'° 'J ·.1 1,, .1 1 i-:- THREAD TRIMMER SOLENOID 
24 541202051 1 11-"51-.,,1,,.11 r?~ THREAD WIPER SOLENOID ASSY 
26 S38148000 1 7"-A-t?;,,1 GROUND WIRE, 1 
27 OAS400806 1 + -j- r,;.· -+f ? ~ 4X8D B SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8 
28 062300612 4 -J-~::J3X6 SCREW, PAN M3X6 
29 062300612 2 T~:J3X6 SCREW, PAN M3X6 
30 021060206 2 2:.,.:1..-j-'.i' l-6 NUT, 2 M6 
31 028060246 2 J{.:t;-+f:ti.:Z-2-6 WASHER, SPRING 2-6 
32 531674000 1 :J.:Z-?$13191-09P CONNECTOR, 3191-09P 
33 149809000 1 $115'.i'7L BEAD BAND, L= 200 
34 340400001 1 .:i..=:>111<;,,i-:- BEAD BAND 
35-1 543203000 1 EMA1'.i'7'-?~ EM-SWITCH ASSY 
37 525664000 3 ::i - r * JI, 1f #6 CORD HOLDER, 6N 
38 OA5400806 4 + -J-r-;.'-+f? ~ 4XBDB SCREW, PAN (S/PWASHER) M4X8 
39 228475000 2 ?" '.i' ".I? J<;,, r 1.9X80 FASTENING BAND, 1.9X80 
40 340400001 4.:i..=:;r11{:..,r BEAD BAND 
44-2 S00480000 1 ::i- t:";t-Jl,1f#S CORD HOLDER, SN 
45 149809000 1 $117'.i'7L BEAD BAND, L = 200 

--------------------~---~---------------------- -------------------------------------
< BAS-311 E1tiS~ffl > < For solenoid type of BAS-311 E > 

22 S43198101 1 :t-tf:i:-.,,1,,.11 r?~ CLAMP SOLENOID ASSY 
25 004501003 4 +-tf5:JSX10 SCREW, FLAT MSX10 
44-1 525664000 1 ::i - r * JI, 1f #6 CORD HOLDER, 6N 

-------------------- i-----~---------------------- -------------------------------------
<311EL-'1:- :;r X-111'.lEffl > < For setting the motor X of BAS-311 EL> 

41 018401222 4 7'-J- ;J; JI, I- 4X 12 BOLT, SOCKET M4X12 
42 025040232 4 1::5-+f:ff.:Z-7'-.:I..'14 WASHER, PLAIN M 4 
43 028040242 4 J < .":i'- -+f jj .:Z-2.4 WASHER, SPRING 2-4 

11 :t 7:., 3 ;,,ftBi:l'li " "OPTION PARTS" 
35-2 543204000 1 EM CJ ';J? A 1 ';J T? ~ EM LOCK-SWITCH ASSY 
36 S37057001 1 EMA1':J7'-A-"--tf3 EM-SWITCH SPACER, 3 

151-V11-515 

RIV 

--

--

--

--

64 



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

Q. iHt ~l±l~mHJ I Synchronizer/ Synchronisator / Synchronisateur /Sincronizador 

1 

~r 
2 

4 

151-V11-501 
R . -:/ 1) :,.., i' ~t&l~Hl / Printed circuit board mechanism / Leiterplatten / Circuits imprimes 

/ Tableros de circuitos impresos 

' ~ 1-1 ~ 
I ~1-4 
' 

1 

1-5~ 

151-V11-518 

65 



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

Q. it1ft titBfflilil /Synchronizer/ Synchronisator / Synchronisateur / Sincronizador 

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY 1::..-;11 NAME OF PARTS RM 

1 S38072201 1 :,,;.,,'71:]:J-1'-tJ'?~ SYNCRONIZERASSY 
2 062400806 2 -;J-.-x::i 4XB SCREW, PAN M4X8 
4 538080001 1 /\ IJ :;., :$1 :;i :;., -\" ? ? ~ MAGNET ASSY, D 
5 538082001 2 " 1) '7 I. ::; :;., -\" ? ? ~ MAGNET ASSY, U 
6 062681412 3 -;J-.-X::J437-40X14 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X14 
7 025680132 3 I: 5 -If :ff :t- :;., 3 '7 4.37 WASHER, PLAINS 4.37 

151-Vl 1-501 

R. 7' 1) / 1-- £~.&llli*- I Printed circuit board mechanism/ Leiterplatten / Circuits imprimes 
/Tableros de circuitos impresos 

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY 1::..-;e1 NAME OF PARTS RM 

1 543210001 1 -t:?1'=¥3:\'-J~:..,?~ CONTROL PCB ASSY 
1-1 U38337000 10 FET2SJ350 TRANSISTOR, FET:2SJ350 
1-2 U38338000 10 FET2SK2202 TRANSISTOR, FET:2SK2202 
1-3 S38155000 4 MOSFET2SK 1306 MOS FET, 2SK1306 
1-4 S38164000 6 MOSFET2SK1937 MOS FET, 2SK 1937 
1-5 U32744000 2 DIPSWDSS708 DIP SWITCH: DSS708 

151-Vl 1-518 

66 



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

S. 111'1=1 ~:t- Jt..~1~ I Operation panel mechanism/ Schaltkasten 
/ Mecanisme du boitier de controle / Mecanismo del caja de controles 

' 1-8 

1-10 

1-17 

J 
( __ __,,, 

I 
I 

151-V11-530 

67 



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

S. if{'l=J, :z.. Jv ~i~ / Operation panel mechanism/ Schaltkasten 
/ Mecanisme du bo1tier de controle / Mecanismo del caja de controles 

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY t:,, ;( 1 NAME OF PARTS RM 

1 S43220209 1 '.I 'I if I\ .t,. JI,? ~ OPERATION PANELASSY 

1-1 S43223009 1 '.I 'J ij' I\ .t,. Jl,'7 1 JI, 1. FILM, OPERATION PANEL 

1-2 S43229001 1 ,,.t,.Jvo\'-1(:,.,'7 ~ PANEL PCB ASSY 

1-2-1 S29023000 5 LEDGL9P040 LED, GL9P040 

1-2-2 S30260002 8 SWDP1-100 SWDP1-100, GRAY 

1-2-3 U34870001 2 OIPSW KSP0S DIP SWITCH: KSP08 

1-2-4 S38104000 1 :C:,, :J - $fEVQVEMF01 ENCODER, EVQVEMF01 

1-2-5 417382001 1 PK824SC-3601 BUZZER:PKB24SC-3601 

1-3 S43226000 1 FOOi\- -1'· A FDD HARNESS 

1-4 S43227200 1 I\ .t,. JI, :J - t: P? ~ PANEL HARNESS ASSY, P 

1-5 0A5400805 1 +-J-~-tf? ~4X8OB SCREW, PAN (SIP WASHER) M4X8 
1-6 0A4300605 4 + -J-~ -tf? ~ 3X6OA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X6 

1-7 S43237000 1 PROMl,.t,.JI,? ~ PROM PANELASSY 

1-8 S02907000 1 ·'j 7 ~ DIAL 

1-9 S43224000 1 3.SFOO FDD, 3.5 

1-10 S43225000 2 FOOA" - iJ' SPACER, FDD 

1-11 0A4300605 4 + -j-/X'-tf? ~ 3X6OA SCREW, PAN (S/PWASHER) M3X6 

1- 12 037300816 4 V-J-~ -9- ''J t :,, 3X8 TAPPING SCREW, PAN V M3X8 

1-13 S43228000 1 7 1J? 5 7 :J - t: P? ~ PROGRAMMER HARNESSASSY, P 

1-14 002300603 2 + -J-~:J3X6 SCREW, PAN M3X6 
1-15 S42653000 2 :JJ?TFC-23-11-14 CORE, TFC-23-11-14 

1-16 149809000 2 '9- 15 ''J 7 L BEAD BAND, L = 200 
1-17 008400604 8 + I- 5 A :J4X6 SCREW, TRUSS M4X6 
1-18 S36008009 1 I\ .t,. JI, 3 :J tJ I\ - PANEL SIDE COVER 

1-19 107321009 1 $f:,, .t,. :>4.76 SHOULDER SCREW, SM4.76 
1-20 107017001 1 -j-~J(.t,.-tfjj;z, WASHER, SPRING WAVE 

2 S43236009 1 '.I 'I if" .t,. JI, t: '.'11 OPERATION PANEL BASE 

3 S43674000 1 ?''J:.,3:,,A CUSHION,A 
4 S43675000 3 ?''J:.,3:,,B CUSHION, B 

5 S25634101 3 7'-J- ;f. JI, I- SX65 BOLT, SOCKET MSX65 

6 025050236 6 t5-tfti-t-r.17s WASHER, PLAIN M 5 
7 018081636 1 7' -J- ;f. JI, I- BX 16 BOLT, SOCKET M8X 16 

8 S10408000 1 j ' .L. :.,- I- RUBBER SHEET 

9 021500106 6 b .1 -J- '') I- 5 NUT, 1 MS 

":t7:., 3 :,,:;iBiil," "OPTION PARTS" 

< 311 EtM tB ~ "r- -f Ji,ffl > <For Japan only> 
20 S45199000 1 I\ * JI, :c :,, 7' 3 '7 :J - t,: ? ~ -------------------
21 200190001 3 A T ''J 7 JI, -------------------

151-V11 -530 

68 



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

T1 . WiH&IU11J I Foot switch pedal mechanism/ FuBbetatigung / Mecanisme de la pedale 
/ Mecanismo del pedal 

69 

< 311 E231i&itm / For Solenoid type of 311 E > 

1-10 ~ 
1-13 - -
1-12 - -
1-11 - -= 

1-17 - -A 

< Ir-itm I For Pneumatic type> 

1-5 

I~ 

'-1-6 

~-- 1-16 

'-2-10 

~----2-20 

151-V11-651 



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

T1 . ~il&~i~ / Foot switch pedal mechanism/ FuBbetatigung / Mecanisme de la pedale 
/ Mecanismo del pedal 

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY 1:: :..- ;11 NAME OF PARTS 

< BAS-311 E1ltili\'.ffl > < For Solenoid type of BAS-311 E > 
1 542838001 1 2 t., :.., 7'>' I- 2SW 2-PEDAL FOOT SWITCH, 2 
1-1 538166000 2 7 ·.:, 1- " :1 JI, :11' FOOT PEDAL BASE 

1-2 542867001 1 7~1''.>l;f; :7 31'11 TREADLE AUXILIARY PLATE 

1-3 004400603 8 + 'if 7 :::J .t,. :l 4X6 SCREW, FLAT M4X6 

1-4 538170001 2 7 '>' I- " :$f JI,/ ( * SPRING, COMPRESSION 

1-5 538029000 1 2 t.,:.., 7 '>' I- SW/\- .t,. A '7 ~ 2-PEDAL FOOT SW HARNESS ASSY 

1-5-1 538030000 1 21,,:..,7•.:, 1-SW/\-.t,.A 2-PEDAL FOOT SW HARNESS 

1-5-2 536260000 2 A 1' '>' f- VX I:: :.., ;f; 11 :.., SWITCH PIN BUTTON, VX 

1-6 062301205 4 7"':::J3X12 SCREW, PAN M3X12 
1-7 228475000 10 Jr 'Y '.I '7 /(:.., t: 1.9X80 FASTENING BAND, 1.9X80 
1-8 538174000 2 7'>' I- " :$f JI, FOOT PEDAL 
1-9 538175001 2 ":1 JI,* ::f 1' 11 PEDAL PROTECTION PLATE 
1-10 538176001 2 A 1' '.I' 7 ,t 'if .r. I (.t,. SPRING, PLATE 
1-11 002300403 4 + 7"':::J 3X4 SCREW, PAN M3X4 
1-12 028030246 4 J(.t,.-!f:ti-?-2-3 WASHER, SPRING 2-3 
1-13 025030236 4 1::5-!f:ti.t,.f-.:Z.'73 WASHER, PLAIN M 3 
1-14 538177001 2 7 ·.:, I- " :1 JI, :l '7 FOOT PEDAL SHAFT 
1-15 048050346 4 !-;('JES RETAINING RING, ES 
1-16 052400606 2 7"':::JJ(.t,. I:: 54X6 SCREW, PAN (5/PWASHER) M4X6 
1-17 117936001 12 :fid:? :..,9.4 RUBBER CAP, 9.4 

1-18 538180000 1 :::J .t,. '7 $1172169-1 CONNECTOR, 172169-1 
1-19 538060000 1 :::J .t,. '7 11 'f i7 ';/ 7 18X 19 CONNECTOR CAP, 18X19 
1-20 S38059000 2 ? D ;( ';/ I- NG79F RUBBER CAP, NG79F 

< 311 E, 311 EL.r. 7'-itffl > < For Pneumatic type of 311 E & 311 EL> 
2 542842001 1 2 t., :.., 7'Y I- 3SW 2-PEDAL FOOT SWITCH, 3 
2-1 538166000 2 7 '>' 1- ":1 JI, :1 1' FOOT PEDAL BASE 
2-2 S38167001 1 2:1 :..-swt::..- SWITCH PIN, 2-STEP 
2-3 048060142 1 I- ;( '7 :l '7 3 '7 CG RETAINING RING, C6 
2-4 025060236 1 I:: -5 -if :ti .t,. f- .:z. '7 6 WASHER, PLAIN M 6 
2-5 S38168001 1 7";/ ~ .:z. '7 /( * SPRING, COMPRESSION 
2-6 S42867001 1 7~1'1!;f;:l31'11 TREADLE AUXILIARY PLATE 
2-7 004400603 4 +'if5:::J.t,."Sl4X6 SCREW, FLAT M4X6 
2-8 S38170001 2 7':J l-"-:$fJl,/(.t,. SPRING, COMPRESSION 
2-9 S42259000 1 2 t., :.., 7 ':I I- 3SW/\ - .t,. A '7 ~ 2-PEDAL FOOT SW HARNESS ASSY, 3 
2-9-1 S42258000 1 21,,:..,-; ·:; 1-3sw" - *A 2-PEDAL FOOT SW HARNESS, 3 

2-9-2 S36260000 3 A 1' ':I 7 VX I:: :.., ;f- 11 :.., SWITCH PIN BUTTON, VX 
2-10 062301205 4 7"':::J3X12 SCREW, PAN M3X12 
2-11 228475000 10 Jr ':I '.I '7 I (:.., I-" 1 .9X80 FASTENING BAND, 1.9X80 
2-12 S38174000 2 7 ';/ I- " :1 JI, FOOT PEDAL 
2-13 S38175001 2 "-:1 Jl,;f; j " 1' 11 PEDAL PROTECTION PLATE 
2-14 S38176001 2 A 1' •:Jf-::it'if.:C/ ( * SPRING, PLATE 
2-15 002300403 4 +7"':::J3X4 SCREW, PAN M3X4 
2-16 028030246 4 /(-* -if ti-* 2-3 WASHER, SPRING 2-3 
2-17 025030236 4 l::7-!fjj".t,.f-.:Z.'73 WASHER, PLAIN M 3 
2-18 S38177001 2 7 ':I 1- ":1 JI, -s; '7 FOOT PEDAL SHAFT 
2-19 048050346 4 !-;('JES RETAINING RING, ES 
2-20 052400606 2 j-r<:::JJ(.t,. I:: 54X6 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X6 
2-21 117936001 12 j .ld:? :..,9_4 RUBBER CAP, 9.4 
2-22 538180000 1 :::J .t,. '711172169-1 CONNECTOR, 172169-1 
2-23 S38060000 1 :::J .t,. '7 11 'f i7 ':I -;· 18X 19 CONNECTOR CAP, 18X19 
2-24 S38059000 2 ? D ;( ':I I- NG79F RUBBER CAP, NG79F 

151-V11-651 

RIV 

70 



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

T2. W,M&~f~ (::t 7 °~ 3 / gB£) / Foot switch pedal mechanism (Option parts) 
/ FuBbetatigung (Sonderzubehor )/ Mecanisme de la pedale (Pieces en option ) 
/ Mecanismo del pedal (Piezas opcionales) 

II :::t:1:13 :.100.?ci / OPTION PARTS II 

< I r-itm I For Pneumatic type> 

3-8 

3-10 ~ 
3-13--~ ..... '--............. 
3 -12 ~-=--it 

3-11 --1~ 

3-5 

' 
- --3-16 

I 
3-17 €) 

151 -V11-651 

71 



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

T2. ii~&!ffl1l (:;t 7'::,, 3 :.., g5~) / Foot switch pedal mechanism (Option parts) 
/ FuBbetatigung (Sonderzubehor) / Mecanisme de la pedale (Pieces en option) 
/ Mecanismo del pedal (Piezas opcionales) 

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY t :.- ;( 1 NAME OF PARTS RM 

<311E, 311ELI 7' - itffl > < For Pneumatic type of 311 E & 311 EL> 

3 S44805001 1 31,,:.., 7 ';/ I- 3SW 3-PEDAL FOOT SWITCH, 3 

3-1 S38166000 3 7 ';/ t- "1f JI, 1f 1 FOOT PEDAL BASE 

3-2 S42867001 1 7~1$1*V'31$1 TREADLE AUXILIARY PLATE 

3-3 004400603 12 +-tt5 :::J * V'4X6 SCREW, FLAT M4X6 

3-4 S38170001 3 "J';J I- "-1f JI, I ( * SPRING, COMPRESSION 

3-5 S44806000 1 31,,:..,-:;1';/ 1-SW/\ - *.'.A? ~ 3-PEDAL FOOT SW HARNESS ASSY 

3-5-1 S44807000 1 31,,:..,7•;11-SW/\ - *A 3-PEDAL FOOT SW HARNESS 

3-5-2 S36260000 3 A 1 ':J "f- VX t · :.., ;f- $1 :.., SWITCH PIN BUTTON, VX 

3-6 062301205 6 7~:::J3X12 SCREW, PAN M3X 12 

3-7 228475000 10 'r':J •J? 1<:.., r 1.9X80 FASTENING BAND, 1.9X80 

3-8 S38174000 3 7';/ t- "-1f JI, FOOT PEDAL 

3-9 S38175001 3 "-1f JI,* ::f 1 '.>' PEDAL PROTECTION PLATE 

3-10 S38176001 3 A 1 ';/ "f- :t -tj- .I I< * SPRING, PLATE 

3-11 002300403 6 + 7"-:::J3X4 SCREW, PAN M3X4 

3-12 028030246 6 ,q-ij';/j*2-3 WASHER, SPRING 2-3 

3-13 025030236 6 t5-1j';/j*"f-.:Z.'J3 WASHER, PLAIN M 3 

3-14 S38177001 3 7 ';/ t- "-1f JI, V' '7 FOOT PEDAL SHAFT 

3-15 048050346 6 I- P7E5 RETAINING RING, ES 

3-16 052400606 2 ,-~:JI<* t 54X6 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X6 

3-17 117936001 14 =f.Ld? :..,9_4 RUBBER CAP, 9.4 

3-18 S38180000 1 :::J * ? $1 172169-1 CONNECTOR, 172169-1 

3-19 S38060000 1 :::J *? '.$1-:\'- t' ';/ 7 1 BX 19 CONNECTOR CAP, 18X19 
3-20 S38059000 3 ? a;( ';/ I- NG79F RUBBER CAP, NG79F 

151-V11-651 

72 



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

U1 . !fij;tJ-g-~f~ (§11*.lffl) / Power table (For Japan only)/ Motorgestell 
/ Mecanisme du plateau de la machine / Mecanismo de la mesa de la maquina 

73 

1-2-2-2 
1-2-2-3 

l:-2-2-5 
rL. 

1-2-2-4 

1-1 

1-4--W 
1-6-
1-5--------
1-3-U 1-2-4 

l1 -2·6J 

• , ~~1-2-5 

t 
3 

2 

-
--~ 

0 ~ 
0 ~ 

!, 
;:: . ~ 
i 

1-2-1-2 

/[ 

1-2-1 -5 

[

1-2-1-4 
1-2-1-3 

~ , 
1-2-1-8 

151-V11-652 



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

U 1 . ffih:tJ is~i~ (001*.lffl) / Power table (For Japan only)/ Motorgestell 
/ Mecanisme du plateau de la machine/ Mecanismo de la mesa de la maquina 

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY I::;..,;( 1 NAME OF PARTS RIV 

" 00 !*I·~!.\! 7 - -f JI, ffl " " For Japan only" 
1 S42850409 1 311 7 - j ' JI, .:\'- '\"' '7 '7 ~ --------------------
1-1 S42851301 1 3 11 7 - j 'Jt, -------------------

,, ,t ::., 3 ;.., f:lBJ"Q " " OPTION PARTS " 
< 311 EUt/fi ~ 7 - 7'Jt,ffl > 

1 S42852309 1 311 7 - j ' JI, .:\'- '\"' '7 3 ::i '7 ~ --------------------
1-1 S42853201 1 3117-j'Jt,3 ::J -------------------

--------------------~---~---------------------- ---------------------------------------
< OOl*lffl:ttiH5~ > 

1-2 S43671109 1 1-;:3 r;.:\'-'t''7'7 ~ -------------------
1-2-1 S09639009 1 :>1T.:\'-'\"''7R?~ -------------------
1-2-1-1 S09216002 1 7- j ' Jt,-tj'-tj'IR ----·--------------
1-2-1 -2 S09217102 1 •.Jt,- 7'::.,R -------------------
1-2-1-3 017081606 3 ;f.Jt,I-BX16 -------------------
1-2-1-4 028080246 3 I C:z. -tJ' jj * 2-8 -------------------
1-2-1-5 S09312001 3 !::-5-tJ'ti-*'.$1'18 -------------------
1-2-1-6 S05223001 2 .:\'-'\"'.7-:$1- -------------------
1-2-1-7 022120306 2 -J- ·:J I- 3 ::., .1 1 2 -------------------
1-2-1-8 S10661109 2 './ t,.7'::.,71:f.L. -------------------
1-2-1-9 026120236 2 !::7-tJ'jj'* ~ 71:\'-12 -------------------
1-2-1-10 028120246 2 JC:z.-tf;ti-*2-12 -------------------
1-2-2 S09640009 1 :>1T.:\'--\''7L'7 ~ -------------------
1-2-2-1 S09221002 1 7 - j' Jt,-tj'-tj' IL --------------------
1-2-2-2 S09222102 1 '.I I- 7'::., L -------------------
1-2-2-3 017081606 3 *' Jt, I- ax, 6 -------------------
1-2-2-4 028080246 3 I\* -tJ' jj' =?- 2-8 -------------------
1-2-2-5 S09312001 3 !::7-tfji-*~18 -------------------
1-2-2-6 S05223001 2 .:\'- -\7 .7- :$1- -------------------
1-2-2-7 022120306 2 -J- ·:J 1--3 ~ .112 -------------------
1-2-2-8 S10661109 2 './ t,.7'::.,711 ::i'.L. -------------------
1-2-2-9 026120236 2 l::7-tfjj-* ~ ji.:\'-12 -------------------
1-2-2-10 028120246 2 ,q,,-t}':ff-*2-12 -------------------
1-2-3 S43672109 1 /\ 1) -------------------
1-2-4 017081606 4 * Jt, I- BX 16 ------------------
1-2-5 028080246 4 ''-*-tfti~-2-8 -------------------
1-2-6 025080236 4 t-5-tf::f1-*-;:.:i.r;a -------------------
1-2-7 S09224002 1 7~1:>1-tt-tf.I'.$1'1 ------------------
1-2-8 S09225001 2 4tJ '7-r':I I- -------------------
1-2-9 017081606 2 ;J; Jt, I- BX 16 -------------------
1-2-10 028080246 2 JC:z.-tf:ff-*2-B ------------------
1-2-11 S09226001 2 7 ~ 1 :>1-tf-tf,I-tf;tj-* -------------------
1-3 133172003 1 7'j'7-tj-::.,'.$1'1 ------------------
1-4 037521016 1 +-J-"'-' :>1 ':I I::;.., 2::.,.15 -------------------
1-5 025050236 1 l:7-tfjj-*-;:,.1ry5 -------------------
1-6 028050246 1 ''*if' jj' -* 2-5 -------------------
1-7 S15158009 1 ::J~./'7-.A -------------------
1-8 S02740000 1 7 .I JI, I- -------------------
1-9 S02739000 1 ::r.i. v ::.,,.-77-7 ------- --
1-10 039411215 2 1 I- 7 .7- :$1 ':I I:: ;..,4x12 -------------------
1-11 119702004 1 3::J!::.:\'-~::., -------------------
1-12 101073001 1 !::,:\'-~::.,::1711 <* -------------------
1-13 101121000 2 3 :JI:::\'-~ ::.,-tt-ttI -------------------
1-14 032361306 4 + v Jt,~ '7-* V 3.5X13 -------------------
1-15 S46460000 1 3 './ ,; 400W~ - :$1 200V -------------------
1-16 S38041000 1 ~-:$17- IJ -------------------
1-17 105073001 1 7':>'v':I .:\'- I-;( -* :::, 5.95 -------------------

151-V11-652 

74 



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

U1 . ffijJ1.J-g-F~H~ (OOl*Jffl) I Power table (For Japan only)/ Motorgestell 
/ Mecanisme du plateau de la machine / Mecanismo de la mesa de la maquina 

75 

1-2-2-2 
1-2-2-3 

l:-2-2-5 
rl 

1-2-2-4 

1-1 

1-4-11 
1-6------e 
1-5 
1-3-U 1-2-4 

l1-2·6J 

• , ~~ 1-2-5 

t 
3 

2 

~ 

~ 

. ~ . ::. ::. , 
§ 

0 § . ::. , 

1-2-1-2 

/[

1-2-1-5 

l
1-2-1-4 
1-2-1-3 

~ , 
1-2-1-8 

151-V11-652 



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

U 1 . !D1J'1:J"El'fffli~ (00 l*Jffl) I Power table (For Japan only)/ Motorgestell 
/ Mecanisme du plateau de la machine/ Mecanismo de la mesa de la maquina 

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY t:;..,;(-f NAME OF PARTS RM 

1-18 200190001 5 7-. .:;-·:; 7 JI, --------------------
1-19 146256001 4 1·:;:,,,3;..,1rr? --------------------
1-20 146255000 4 ? ·:;:,, 3;.., --------------------
1-21 133740006 4 tJ ? -1'- ;f. JI, 1-- 6X70 -------
1-22 025060336 4 t:7-tJ':ff-1"-:if-1'6 --------------------
1-23 028060246 4 ,q.-tJ':ff-1'-2-6 ----
1-24 021060106 4 1 :,, .:z.-;- ·:; 1-- 6 --------------------
37 S18633109 1 'l:-$1:fJ/\- -------------------
38 032422003 3 + 7 JI, 'I: ? -1'- :,, 4. 1 X20 ---------
39 116662003 3 -tj':ff * --------------------
40 S20137001 1 'l:-$1-'7:.-D:fJ/~ - --------------------
41 138444001 2 j--'X'B$11' 1-- 4X14 --- ----
42 025040232 2 t: 5-tJ':t.f-1'-T.:Z.'74 -----

<-:Rfi£litffl> 
2 S02337001 1 ;,f'ij'I.']7Jj'L,.,;..,1];.., - --------
3 115559002 1 :if;..,-1'-:,,4,76 ----------
5 S01199003 1 ;;t"t.r. '777'7 ~ 1' $1 -------
6 133188001 1 ;;t"t.r. '777'7 ~ -1 $1 .:.J ? -- --------
7 119707003 2 7~1'$1'.)?"J'T -------
8 119708001 2 7 ~ -1 $1 '.J? "J'J"1J7- --------------------
9 017082206 2 ;f,'Jl, I--BX22 ------
10 116694001 2 47J?T""J 1--B -------
11 028080240 2 l<-1"--tJ':ff-1"-2-B ---------
12 025080236 2 t: 7-tJ':ff-1'-T.:Z.?B ---------

151-V11-652 

76 



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

U2. IDbtJ-ei'l~H~ (fifril±lffl) / Power table (For Export)/ Motorgestell 
/ Mecanisme du plateau de la machine / Mecanismo de la mesa de la maquina 

-·--------------- ·-c .. 0 ~~--

·.·. :::----_ 00 -------

0 ·-
0 0 0 -j 
~-- --~-

:·.~---------

----~ ~ -. -. 

-------]b- , ; : : 
~-- ~· 
~~~ 

-. ~~ ··:~--
33i 

26 t::l 
31 e , 28 ~~--

37 38 39 

. y---30 

l-34 
s 35 

41 42 40 

< For Solenoid type of 311 E > 

(!) 36 t 
3 

2 

151-V11-652 

77 



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

-----------------------~ ~----

U2. ffijJ:tJ.g.mHl (~t±lffl) I Power table (For Export)/ Motorgestell 
/ Mecanisme du plateau de la machine/ Mecanismo de la mesa de la maquina 

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY I:: ;.., ;( 1 NAME OF PARTS RIV 

< 'lltfitti-\'. ffl > < For Solenoid type> 
2 S02337001 1 ,t-tj-I7'7'L,., ;.., t) ;.., WORK CLAMP LIFTER CONNECT. ROD 

3 115559002 1 :if;..,-?- ~4.76 SHOULDER SCREW, SM4.76 

5 S01199003 1 ,t-tt:t:7'?'7 ~ 111 TREADLE PEDAL 

6 133188001 1 ,t-tj-IJ'>/7~111 :; '7 TREADLE SHAFT 
7 119707003 2 7~111 1/ '7?7" TREADLE SHAFT BRACKET 

8 119708001 2 7~111'.J'7"JJrtJ5- TREADLE SHAFT BRACKET COLLAR 

9 017082206 2 ;f. JI, 1-- BX22 BOLT, M8X22 
10 116694001 2 4tJ '7-J-'") 1-- 8 NUT, MB 
11 028080240 2 1 '-i'- -tf :ff -1'- 2-8 WASHER, SPRING 2-8 

12 025080236 2 1:::5-tf:n;t-r.:t'JB WASHER, PLAIN M 8 

---------------- ---- --------------------------- ---------------------------------------
<•tilliffl:ttil!BB£ > <Common parts for export> 

26 S46460000 1 3 './ '7 400W"E - 11 200V MOTOR, 3-PHASE 200V-400W 
27 S38041000 1 "E - 11 7 - IJ MOTOR PULLEY 

28 105073001 1 7'11 v 'Y "f 1-- ;(-?- '.JS.95 SETSCREW, SM5.95 
30 200190001 5 ;I.. -'r '") 7 Jt, STAPLE 
31 146256001 4 '7'") :;3 ;..,tJ-J-? CUSHION COLLAR 
32 146255000 4 '7 '") :'.; 3;.., CUSHION 
33 133740006 4 tJ '7 ;t- ;f-Jt, 1-- 6X70 BOLT, M6X70 
34 025060336 4 l:::5-tf:ff-?-:if16 WASHER, PLAIN L 6 
35 028060246 4 /C*-tf:ff-?-2-6 WASHER, SPRING 2-6 
36 021060106 4 1 :; .:t -J- '") 1-- 6 NUT, 1 M6 
37 S18633109 1 "E-11tJJ(- MOTOR COVER 
38 032422003 3 + 7 Jt, "E '7 ;t- '.J 4.1 X20 WOOD SCREW, ROUND M4.1X20 
39 116662003 3 -tf tJ ~- WASHER 
40 S20137001 1 "E-11-'J~[JtJJ( - BACK COVER, MOTOR 
41 138444001 2 -J-A::8~ 1 1-- 4X14 TAPTITE, PAN B M4X14 
42 025040232 2 1:::5-tf:t.f.:t-r.:z..'74 WASHER, PLAIN M 4 

D 

151-V11-652 

78 



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

V . .AT "'J 7"_ * ·:1 ?ii~1 ~i~ (::t 7·~ 3 :..--gB£) / Snap fastener and hook attachment device (Option parts) 

/ Vorrichtung zum Anbringen Druckknopfen und Haken (Sonderzubehor) 

/ Dispositif a fermeture pression et attache a crochet (Pieces en option) 

/ Dispositivo para colocaci6n de broches de presi6n y ganchos (Piezas opcionales 

M-508K M-520K 

~ 1 • 18 "'I 

~ ~ 

1 _________ J_ _______ _ _ 
( ) 

~ = ~ Hu =>Ill w r 18 1 

M-525K M-533K 

I.. 21 ""I 

~ 
I. 28 • I 

~ 
@=8:=@. @=@)::::::@ 
I. 25 • I !.. 33 • I 
M-528K OM cf)7.6,cf)8.6 

~ 
~ @ e 

®==@ 

w 
~------------------J 

151-V11-940 
W. '1'01· -5 ?-FM!if- (::t 7·~ 3 :..--gB£) / Programmer (Option parts)/ Programmiervorrichtung (Sonderzubehor) 

79 

/ Programmateur (Pieces en option)/ Programador (Piezas opcionales) 

1-1 

1-9 

1-8 

t 
1-1 0 

1-2 

1-19 

11 ;t::;1:;3::.,ffi!~/OPTION PARTS 11 

~ : V-1-21 

~ 1=c--~ 

1-20 

~ / 1-1 6 

~,. 1-14 

~ 

1-12 -~~ 

1-17 ~ 

151-V11-942 



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

V. ;z -j- '"J "j', * '"J IJ 1-t~ lfflf~ ( ::it "1':,, 3 :.., §BJb) / Snap fastener and hook attachment device (Option parts) 

/ Vorrichtung zum Anbringen Druckknopfen und Haken (Sonderzubehor) 

/ Dispositif a fermeture pression et attache a crochet (Pieces en option) 

/ Dispositivo para colocaci6n de broches de presi6n y ganchos (Piezas opcionales) 

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY I:: ::.., ;I 1' NAME OF PARTS 

< M-508Kffi > <For "M-S0SK"> 
1 S42803001 1 311-S.H'/ 'i 'r ·J 'i? ~ 311-S.H DEVICE SET 

< M-528Kffi > < For "M-528K" > 
1 S42806001 1 311-S.H'J'i'r'J'i? ~ 311-S.H DEVICE SET 

< M-520Kffl > < For "M-520K" > 
1 S42808001 1 311-S.H'J rj-;=- ·J 'i? ~ 311-S.H DEVICE SET 

< M-525Kffl > < For "M-525K" > 
1 S42810001 1 311-S.H'J 'i T 'J 'i? ~ 311-S.H DEVICE SET 

< M-533Kffl > < For "M-533K" > 
1 S42812001 1 311 -S.H'J 'i 'r 'J 'i? ~ 311-S.H DEVICE SET 

--------------------
.,_ ___ ~---------------------- -------------------------------------

1-2 153057002 2 ,t ? I) 1 :$1 :,, ;I * :,; SCREW, BUTTON HEAD SM4.37 

151-V11-940 

i;:r RMIM 1;: }:( tJ' f;t ~' Z ~' ~ l!Rri~ l;i, *Ill£' t.dll.u. Z 1/11~ ti L, Z:f;f ~J t T(I) 1'*~~11;:;)-M L, t.l ~' 1'"'F ~ ~' o 

Rl\i 

·1:. 

;!£ 

'"' 

' " 

' " 

--

i);r Parts which liave an asterisk (;!: ) in the RM col um are parts which have been assembled and adiusted to high precisions. These parts should 

never be d isassembled. 

i);r Die in der Kolonne RM mit einem Asterisk us (:i') bezeichneten Tei le sind mit hoher prazision zusammengebautund eigestellt worden. 

Aus d iesem Grunde dOrfen diese Teile niemals zerlegt werden. 

-(;..· Les pieces designees par un asterisque O:t) dans la colonne RM sont des pieces qui ont ete assemblees et reglees avec une grande precision . 

II ne faut en aucun cas deposer ces pieces. 

i);r Laspartes que t ienen un asterisco ( i:·) en la columna RM son las partes que han sido armadas y ajustadas a alta precisi6n. 

Estas partes nunca deberan ser desarmadas. 

W . "j' D? 5? - IU)f~ (::it "1' :,, 3 :.., €fBJb) / Programmer (Option parts)/ Programmiervorrichtung (Sonderzubehor) 

I Programmateur (Pieces en option)/ Programador (Piezas opcionales) 

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY I::::.., ;I 1' NAME OF PARTS RM 

1 S43249001 1 701°57-?~ PROGRAMMER ASSY 
1-1 S43250000 1 701°57-'i.J:7:$1 TOP COVER, PROGRAMMER 
1-2 S43251000 1 701°57-~:$17:$1 LOWER COVER, PROGRAMMER 
1-3 S43252000 1 ;\'--;f,-t,:'AA.--lj- SPACER, KEYBOARD 
1-4 S43253000 1 ;\'--;f,- t,:':::i.L.~-1- RUBBER SHEET, KEYBOARD 
1-5 S43254000 1 ;\'--;f,- i-:~-1- KEYBOARD SHEET 
1-6 037301015 4 v-t- 1-0 "J 1::: ::..,3x10 TAPPING SCREW, PAN V M3X10 
1-7 S43255000 1 LCD7J/{- LCD COVER 
1-8 S43256000 1 LCD LCD 
1-9 S43257000 1 LCD3 'i 1 :.-1 , - :$1- INVERTER, LCD 
1-10 037200615 4 v-t-r.:. :$1 "J I:: :., 2X6 TAPPING SCREW, PAN V M2X6 
1-11 S43271000 1 701°57-7?* ':I I-A MAGNET,A 
1-12 S43272000 1 7CJ?57-71°i·.:,, 1-B MAGNET, B 
1-13 037300615 6 v-t- r.:. :$1 ':I I::: :.-3X6 TAPPING SCREW, PAN V M3X6 
1-14 S43267000 1 7CJ?57-:::i-r PROGRAMMER HARNESS 
1-15 S43268000 1 -(::..,1 , -:$1-/\-iA INVERTER HARNESS 
1-16 S43270000 1 ::J- t,:' ·f·:,, ~.:Z.KR51 CORD BUSH, KR51 
1-17 S43981000 2 70?57- ~ :$17.)/\- LOWER COVER, PROGRAMMER 
1-18 S43259001 1 70?57:f/ \ /? ~ PROGRAMMER PCB ASSY 
1-19 S43269000 1 PROM7 CJ ?5 7? ~ PROM PROGRAMMERASSY 

":t7 ~ 3 :,- 135.11," " OPTION PARTS " 
1-20 S40621000 1 EMl::J 7'ESD-SR-15 EMI CORE, ESD-SR-15 
1-21 149809000 1 :$115 ':17L BEAD BAND, L= 200 

151-V11-942 

80 



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

X . 7 :.-- '9 "J 7ffllI~11J.mHj (:it 7°~ 3 :.--&B.fc) / One-touch work clamp (Option parts) 

81 

/ One-Touch-Stoffhalterheber (Sonderzubehor) / Pinceur a simple touche (Pieces en option) 
/ Prensor de un toque (Piezas opcionales) 

1-- ~ 

e 

3-1 3-2 

3-5 

• I 

' 

3-3 

11 BJ:IH!f!iffl / For Supply parts 11 

,------~ 
( i,--4-2 I 
I g I 

,------~ 

f r-s-2 : 
4,~, 1 a e> I 

I a I 
I 4-1 I , _____ __/ 

I ~ 1-s I a ... I 
I O I 
I s-1 I , _____ __/ 

151-V11-941 



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

X. '7:.., 1 "J -r1ff3I ~ iliJ (:;r 7" ~ 3 :.., ffB~) / One-touch work clamp (Option parts) 
/ One-Touch-Stoffhalterheber (Sonderzubehor) I Pinceur a simple touche (Pieces en option) 
/ Prensor de un toque (Piezas opcionales) 

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY t::;., ;( 1' NAME OF PARTS RM 

< .A j- •:, 7 , ;f; •:, '7 it .Ill > <For Attaching the snap & hooh> 
1 S24612001 1 '7 ;.., :jl ';/ f- ::t-tt I. UN '7 ~ ONE-TOUCH HOLDER ASSY, UN 

-------------------- i-----1------------------------ ------------------------------------- --
<~ IJ t/iJlll{;filifil«:i!ffl > < For Change the feed plate setting position> 

2 S14841001 1 OT ::t '7 1) 1 :jl ~ 1 '7 ~ OT-FEED PLATE BRACKET ASSY 

-------------------- i-----1------------------------ ------------------------------------- --
< '7;.., :jl ·:, f-tljlI~fi > < For One-touch work clamp set> 

3 S44794001 1 '7 ;.., :jl ';/ f- ::t -lj- I ') '7 f- -I? ';/ I- ONE-TUOCH WORK CLAMP SET 
3-1 S20280101 1 '7;..,:j1 •:Jf-::t-ttIL'7 ~ ONE-TOUCH HOLDERASSY, L 3i! 
3-2 S20286101 1 '7;.., '.JI ';/ f-::t-tt I R-7 ~ ONE-TOUCH HOLDERASSY, R ;:{ 
3-3 S20289101 2 ,;i '7 *JI,~ - L '7 ~ WORK CLAMP HOLDERASSY, L * 3-4 S20293101 2 :.i '7;f;JL,~-R'7 ~ WORK CLAMP HOLDER ASSY, R ):SI 

3-5 018680822 8 7' j- ;f- JI, I- 4.37XB BOLT, SOCKET SM4.37X8 

"ffi*ftfflll6£ " " For Supply parts" 
4 S20822101 1 :.i '7 ;f; JI, ~ - L -I? ';/ I- WORK CLAMP HOLDER SET, L 
4- 1 S20289101 1 :.i '7 ;f; JI, ~ - L '7 ~ WORK CLAMP HOLDER ASSY, L ; : t 

4-2 018680822 2 7' j- ;f, JI, I- 4.37XB BOLT, SOCKET SM4.37X8 
5 S20823101 1 -;i '7;f;JL,~-R-l?';/ I- WORK CLAMP HOLDER SET, R 
5-1 S20293101 1 -;i '7;f;Jl,~-R'7~ WORK CLAMP HOLDERASSY, R •:-"' 

5-2 018680822 2 7' j- ;f, JI, I- 4.37XB BOLT, SOCKET SM4.37X8 
3-1 S20280101 1 '7;..,:jl ';/f-;:t-ttIL'7 ~ ONE-TOUCH HOLDERASSY, L 
3-2 S20286101 1 '7 ;.., :jl ';/ f- ::t -tt I R '7 ~ ONE-TOUCH HOLDERASSY, R 

151-V11 -941 

-tr RMtM I.: * t.i'it~ 1 -r ~ I -?>J!6£ l;t' fflE.1 t.l*'1.u. "tl/l]~;,r l, "t:ff IJ * T(/) -r*~MI.:~~ l, t.,: ~ I "Z'""F ~ ~1
0 

-;. Parts which have an asterisk(* ) in the RM col um are parts which have been assembled and adiusted to high precisions. These parts should 

never be disassembled. * Die in der Kolonne RM mit einem Asterisk us(* ) bezeichneten Tei le sind mit hoher prllzision zusammengebautund eigestellt warden. 

Aus diesem Grunde dOrfen diese Tei le niemals zerlegt werden. * Les pieces designees par un asterisque ()it) dans la colonne RM sont des pieces qui ont ete assemblees et reglees avec une grande precision. 

II ne faut en aucun cas deposer ces pieces. * Laspartes que tienen un asterisco (* ) en la col um na RM son las partes que han sido armadas y ajustadas a alta precisi6n. 

Estas partes nunca deberan ser desarmadas. 

82 



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

Y. cptEflI&ifii~lrr l~HJ ( ;,J- 7°~ 3 :..,ffB£) / Inner clamping device ( Option parts) 

83 

/ lnnere Feststellvorrichtung ( Sonderzubehor ) / Dispositif de griffe interieure ( Pieces en option ) 
/ Dispositivo prensor interior ( Piezas opciinales ) 

1-13 

1-10 1-9 

11 MfflfflB68li / For Supply parts 11 

< m -Y ?t-1-"'JI, t,-81, lffl 
/ For sewing the belt with hook > 

f@f 
Y-3 

11 MfflfflS1!8li I For Supply parts 11 

4 

1-5 1-2 1-1-3 

1-1-12 

1-1-7 1-1-1 1-1-10 1-1-2 

~ 
1-12 

151-V11-943 



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

Y . cptljl I &f.ii~ rffliif- ( ,t 7" :-- 3 :,, t5BccI1) / Inner clamping device (Option parts) 

/ lnnere Feststellvorrichtung (Sonderzubehor) / Dispositif de griffe interieure (Pieces en option) 

/ Dispositivo prensor interior (Piezas opcionales) 

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY t :..- ;< 1' NAME OF PARTS RIV 

1 S44793009 1 i-1.,, ·:;JJ"l\:..--r:..-·.1"}'!-t!''J t- INNER CLAMPING DEVICE SET 

1-1 S12633209 1 :it -tt I '7 7:,. '7 LA? ~ WORK CLAMP CRANK ASSY, LA 
1-1-1 S12634009 1 :it -tt I '7 7 :,. '7 ;t, JI, $i A WORK CLAMP CRANK HOLDER, A 
1-1-2 S12635009 1 :it -tt I '7 7 :,. '7 ;t, JI, $i 8 WORK CLAMP CRANK HOLDER, B 
1-1-3 S12636001 1 :it -tt I '7 7 :,. '7 ;t, JI, $i C WORK CLAMP CRANK HOLDER, C 
1-1-4 S12641009 1 '7 '5 :..- '7 ;t, JI, $i 11 :..- if WASHER, CRNK HOLDER 
1-1-5 018681232 2 J7j-;f. JI, t- 437-40X12 BOLT, SOCKET SM4.37-40X 12 
1-1-6 S12638009 1 /\ :..- -r :..- :., 1) :..- $i $i 1' REVERSE CYLINDER BRACKET 
1-1-7 018301236 2 J7j-;t,JI, t- 3X12 BOLT, SOCKET M3X12 
1-1-8 018301036 2 J7j-;f-JI, t- 3X10 BOLT, SOCKET M3X 10 
1-1-9 S05665001 1 ,t-tj"I'77:,.'7LA WORK CLAMP CRANK, LA 
1-1-10 154235001 1 1\:..--r:..-:¥-\"' REVERSE GEAR 
1-1-11 154236001 1 I\ :..- -r :..- '5 •:; '7 REVERSE RACK 
1- 1-12 145087001 1 l\:..--r:..-:¥-t'if:ni WASHER 
1- 1-13 149831101 1 7' 1 "7 '') :!f t- ;( .'.?- V 3.18 SET SCREW, SM3. 18 
1- 1- 14 154237001 1 :;t-tj"I 1' 1 ;t-JL-$iL WORK CLAMP PLATE HOLDER, L 
1-1-15 025350132 1 t'5if:ffi:.,3"J WASHER, PLAINS 3.5 
1-1-16 100242003 1 :., .i< ~- V 3.57 SCREW, SM3.57 
1-1-17 S12637009 1 /\ :..- -r :..- a ·:; t- REVERSE ROD 
1-1-18 S12639001 1 /\ :..- -r :..- :., 1J :..- $i REVERSE CYLINDER 
1- 1-19 S12642009 2 "J'j- ;f. JI, t- 3X35 BOLT, SOCKET M3X35 
1- 1-20 S12640009 1 1,:..--r :..- V ? ·:; :f -r JOINT 
1-1 -21 018300836 1 7' T ;j;'JI, t-3X8 BOLT, SOCKET M3X8 
1-1-22 018300836 1 J7j-;f-JI, t- 3XB BOLT, SOCKET M3X8 
1-1-23 017501216 1 ;f- JI, t- sx 12 BOLT, MSX12 
1-1-24 021500216 1 2:.,1j- ';/ t- 5 NUT, 2 MS 
1-1-25 S18415101 2 1,-71.=,t-:..-Q4M5 HALF UNION, Q4MS 
1-2 S12643001 1 ·.11--:it-ttir:.,312-1 OUTER WORK CLAMP, 312-1 
1-3 117291002 2 -tt'5i-V-3.18 SCREW, FLAT SM3.18 
1-4 154252001 1 1''f-:¥.i<1'1L POSITIONING PLATE, L 
1-5 154253001 1 1''f-:f.i<1'1R POSITIONING PLATE, R 
1-6 062670512 4 j--'X::J357-40XS SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40XS 
1-7 025350332 4 t'5if :hi1f1'3.5 WASHER, PLAIN L 3.5 
1-8 028350242 4 1{iif:ffi2-3 .5 WASHER, SPRING 2-3.5 
1-9 154256101 1 :it-ttI1'1:i'5:..-?A WORK CLAMP PLATE BLANK, A 
1-10 S12645001 1 :it? 1J1'1'7"'5:..-?312-1 FEED PLATE BLANK, 312-1 

1-11 S44745009 1 J\:,.-'j-:,.J{Jl,:i3'7 ~ INNER CLAMP VALVE ASSY, 3 

1-11-1 S31570209 1 / { JI, 7 · t- IJ ';/ ?" 1' 14-SH VALVE SETTING PLATE, 4-SH 

1-11-2 S44748001 1 I 7' "7 := ;t, JI, r3 AIR MANIFOLD, 3 

1-11-3 062302505 2 j--'X::J3X25 SCREW, PAN M3X25 

1-11-4 028030242 2 I<. i if :ff i 2-3 WASHER, SPRING 2-3 

1-11-5 025030232 2 t5if:ffi'f-1'73 WASHER, PLAIN M 3 

1-11-6 S43683001 1 T :..- :.J 1 { JI, 7 · SOLENOID VALVE 

1-11-7 S43696000 1 1<J1,7·1,-i ;r.x, VALVE HARNESS, X1 
1-11-7-1 S44746000 1 ';/ 1 7J I { JI, 7 · I\ - * ;1. VALVE HARNESS 

1-11-7-2 S44750000 1 ·;1-1111<J1,7·/\-i;r.24v VALVE HARNESS, 24V 

1-11-8 S18415101 2 /\- 7 1=. :it :..-Q4MS HALF UNION, Q4MS 

1-11-9 S12647001 1 I]71,,;'f11,,-1 AIR REGULATOR 

1-11-10 S29704000 2 ::i:..-1,'7 t-IJl,;f-4-1/8 ELBOW, 4-1/8 
1- 11-11 062404005 2 j--'X::J4X40 SCREW, PAN M4X40 
1-12 340400001 2 1=.111 <. :..- F BEAD BAND 

1-13 S03803000 2 1--1a:..-'f-1-7· AIR TUBE, 4 L = 1300 

1-14 S28741000 1 I '77- 'f-1- 7 · AIR TUBE, 4 L = 300 
1-15 021300106 2 1:.,17';/ t-3 NUT, 1 M3 

II tiUUHB£ II 
11 For Supply parts 11 

< * •:, '7 i-t . ,xJ1, Hit~ ,m > < For Sewing the belt with hook> 

2 S13099001 1 J\ 1){1H NEEDLE PLATE, H 

3 S13100001 1 ,t '7 1) I\H FEED DOG, H 

------------------------ ----------------------- ------------------------------------- --
4 S14598001 1 OT:it '7 1) 1~7·5:,.'7312 OT FEED PLATE BLANK, 312 

1 5 1-V 11-943 

84 



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

AA1 . tmM~ IM)f~ (;t 7"~ 3 :-- gBi:i'1i) / Auxiliary device (Option parts)/ Hilfsvorrichtung (Sonderzubeh6r) 

/ Dispositif auxiliaire (Pieces en option) / Dispositivo auxiliar (Piezas opcionales) 

1- --i 

--------------------, r ~~~~ I 
I - ~-1-3 ------- - I I ~ ~ .-41. __.-: ·---<:> -- I 2-: ~:12-,-~~1~~~ i 

I \ · : ) I 
I . ~ - ------------ / --__,-- I 
I - ~~ I I ~ - 4 L-~ ~2-3 I 
I 2-1-1 ~ - --~- --------tr1r- 2-1-s I 
\ 

2ttg--~ ~ 2-1-4 LY---~2-1-6 
--------------------~ 
--------------------""'\ r 6-4 -ft-6-4 I 

: :·:: •• I 
I 

. 0 • •• OD I 6-1 - - 0 0 

6- I I 
I ~·~ I 
I 6-3 I 
I 6-2-2 6-s I 
I ~~ I 
I I 
~ 6-2-1 I 

....__ _ _ _________________ _,/ 

151-V11-944 

85 



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

AA 1 . ~lliflJ.J~ ~i~ (:it -:1:; 3:.., §BJ'::i) / Auxiliary device (Option parts)/ Hilfsvorrichtung (Sonderzubehor) 

/ Dispositif auxiliaire (Pieces en option)/ Dispositivo auxiliar (Piezas opcionales) 

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY t:..-;i 1 NAME OF PARTS 

" ,1HJH1.~~0i1Ul " "Thread breakage detector" 
<7- IJ-it> <Rotary-type> 

1 S43833109 1 11-~1,,:n:..-r·.1".lr-t?·:1 t-R TR. BREAKAGE DETECTOR SET, R 

1-1 S43834109 1 [J - '.)I IJ - 1 I- ~ I,, 1J / 7 ? ~ TR. BREAKAGE DETECTOR ASSY, R 

1-1-1 S18032001 1 1 1- ~ 1,, 1J :,, r ·"j' 5 'r ·;; I- ? ~ DETECTOR BRACKET ASSY 

1-1-2 144504001 2 1 t-1':..-1-1-if=J DISC, THREAD GUIDE 

1-1-3 146206009 1 11-1':..-j-1-if=J,t-ij-I DISC PRESSER, THREAD GUIDE 

1-1-4 146058001 1 71,,7:,,::,3:,,I,.:t- PRE-TENSION SPRING 

1-1-5 146059001 1 7 l,,7'-:,, :.,3 :,,j-•;J I- PRE-TENSION NUT 

1-1-6 146060000 1 j- ·:J I- ,t :., I, .:t- SPRING 

1-1-7 155510001 1 1 1- r 3 '7 :., 1- ·;; 1- TENSION NUT 

1-1-8 157255100 1 7- 1)-A PULLEY,A 

1-1-9 025030135 1 t5-tJ':ff.:t-:.,3'73 WASHER, PLAINS 3 

1-1-10 048020342 1 l-;!'7E2 RETAINING RING, E2 

1-1-11 S43835100 1 1 l-~1,,7,t t-i?:..-"if-?~ SENSORASSY 

1-1-12 S18037009 1 i? :,,-ij- - 1J ,, _ SENSOR COVER 

1-1-13 062301616 1 j- IX :J M3X 16 SCREW, PAN M3X16 
1-2 146080000 1 ::i- i,:7·::,1 CORD BUSH 

--------------------~---~---------------------- -------------------------------------
<1::-1'-t?:..--if-it> <Beam-type> 

2 S43836201 1 1 I- ~ I,, 1J ;..., r '.I '7 r i? ':J I- F TR. BREAKAGE DETECTOR SET, F 
2-1 S43977101 1 11-~1,,tJ;...,3'-F?~ TR. BREAKAGE DETECTORASSY, F 

2-1-1 S43279100 1 7' :,,71= ·:1 I- AMPLIFIER UNIT 

2-1-2 062300612 2 TIX:J3X6 SCREW, PAN M3X6 

2-1-3 025030232 2 t5-tJ':ff.:t-7.:Z.'73 WASHER, PLAIN M 3 

2-1-4 S29468100 1 7 7' 1 I' :::J.. = ':I I- N FIBER UNIT, N 

2-1-5 S11884001 1 iz / "if - I- IJ ':J ?' 11 SENSOR SETTING PLATE 

2-1-6 062300612 1 j-lX:J 3X6 SCREW, PAN M3X6 
2-1-7 S02617001 1 ;(:..-1$111-1':..-1-1 THREAD GUIDE, FACE PLATE 

2-1-8 028350242 1 ,,.:t--tJ':ff-*2-3.5 WASHER, SPRING 2-3.5 

2-1-9 060670612 1 1, 1;..., l'357-40X6 SCREW, BIND SM3.57-40X6 

2-2 625010000 1 T 1 IJ :,, ? 5 ;..., 7 NK-2N CORD HOLDER, NK-2N 

2-3 060670612 1 1, 1:,, I' 357-40X6 SCREW, BIND SM3.57-40X6 

<3@;/Jo1,,1, ·:i i? "J 1- > <Addition valve set> 

6 S43847101 1 7:.., ~J{Jt,j'OP4? ~ SOLENOID VALVE ASSY, OP4 

6-1 S43683001 1 7:,,::,·,,,1,7· SOLENOID VALVE 

6-2 S43696000 1 1<Jt, 7 ·1\- .:t- 7-.X1 VALVE HARNESS, X1 

6-2-1 S44746000 1 ':111JJ()t,j'I\- -:r-, 7-. VALVE HARNESS 

6-2-2 S44750000 1 ':111JJ{Jt,j·l\-.:t-7-.24V VALVE HARNESS, 24V 

6-3 S44749001 1 I 7' v = ;f; )I, F 4 AIR MANIFOLD, 4 

6-4 S18415101 2 l\ - 7.i=,t:...-Q4MS HALF UNION, Q4M5 

6-5 S31554009 1 /\)I, j ' I- IJ ':J ?' 114-5 SETTING PLATE, 4-5 VALVE 

151-V11-944 

RIV 

--

86 



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

AA2. tffi.llh~ lffli~ ( ~ '1' :-- 3 :--gB~) / Auxiliary device ( Option parts)/ Hilfsvorrichtung ( Sonderzubehor) 

/ Dispositif auxiliaire ( Pieces en option ) / Dispositivo auxiliar ( Piezas opciinales ) 

87 

r 
3-1-12 

4-1 

3-1-6 
3-1-1 

3-1-13~ 3-1-7 

3-1-5 --fitir, ....... , -........ 

4-3-4 

4-3-1 

3-2-4 

ll fl 

5-4 ~~ 
~5-2 

_____________ J _____________ J 

151-V11-944 



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

AA2. :tifi.!ljJ~ !Mli~ (:;t -J':; 3 :..- :SBifli) / Auxiliary device (Option parts)/ Hilfsvorrichtung (Sonderzubehor) 

/ Dispositif auxiliaire (Pieces en option)/ Dispositivo auxiliar (Piezas opcionales) 

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY I::::..,;( 1 NAME OF PARTS 

<I 1'-i.'(.'71 J\-ilU] > <Thread wiper set: Pneumatic type> 

3 S43841009 1 I1'-'71l\-')r'}7"7 ~ TR. WIPER SET, PNEUMATIC TYPE 

3-1 S43842009 1 I1'-'711\-?~ TR. WIPERASSY, PNEUMATIC TYPE 

3-1-1 S17942000 1 I 7'-:., IJ :..,~ AIR CYLINDER 

3-1-2 S31777001 1 :., 1) / ~ I- 1) ':) 7" 111 CYLINDER SUPPORT PLATE 

3-1-3 S10214109 1 ') i.., .1 1 i: 1- 1J ·:; JJ" 111 SETTING PLATE, SOLENOID 

3-1-4 S18415101 2 I' - 7 .1 = :t :.., Q4MS HALF UNION, Q4M5 

3-1-5 062670612 4 j-,-.::::J357-40X6 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X6 

3-1-6 S31778000 1 :., 1) :.., ~ - .7. 1- ") I\ STOPPER, CYLINDER 

3-1 -7 S31779001 1 :., IJ ;,,, 1 - ':) "f 7 JOINT, CYLINDER 

3-1-8 S31776109 1 :., 1) :.., ~ - tJ I ( - CYLINDER COVER 

3-1-9 062680512 2 j-,-.::::J437-40XS SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X5 

3-1-10 S43203000 1 EM.7.1 ':J 7 "J ~ EM-SWITCH ASSY 

3-1-11-1 S43843009 1 1 I- " 5 1 .7. 1 •:J 7 "J ~ THREAD WIPER SWITCH ASSY 

3-1-12 062300612 2 j-,-.::::J3X6 SCREW, PAN M3X6 

3-1-13 S02680001 1 75:,,,::;"'11:::;,,, PLUNGER PIN 

3-2 S43844001 1 AWf!:.., :;i1(J1,·j"3"7 ~ AW-SOLENOID VALVE ASSY, 3 
3-2-1 S43683001 1 7 :.., '.JI< JI, 7' SOLENOID VALVE 

3-2-2 S44748001 1 I 7' 7 =*JI, r 3 AIR MANIFOLD, 3 

3-2-3 S18415101 2 I\- 7.1= :t :..,Q4MS HALF UNION, Q4M5 
3-2-4 S44759000 1 AWl<J1,7·I,-';(...7.A AW-VALVE HARNESS, A 

3-2-5 S44760000 1 AW/(Jl,·j'/\-';(...7.B AW-VALVE HARNESS, B 

3-2-6 S44750000 1 "J 1 tJ /(JI, 7·/\ - ~ . .7. 24V VALVE HARNESS, 24V 
3-3 S15031008 2 I7'-7.1-7· AIRTUBE,4L= 1900 

3-4 340400001 7 .1=111 '";,,, r BEAD BAND 

3-5 149287000 4 T1CJ;,,,"75;,,,7 CORD HOLDER, 7N 

--------------------~---~---------------------- -------------------------------------
<=- rJl,'7-5-~/ll> < Needle cooler set> 

4 S43846009 1 = - r JI,"' - 5 - ·.1 ".1 7 -tz ·:; t- NEEDLE COOLER SET 

4-1 S18027101 1 =- rJ1,7·a'7- NEEDLE BLOWER 

4-2 S15031008 1 IJ"-7.1-7· AIR TUBE, 4 L= 1900 
4-3 S43839008 1 f!:..,~i'I<J1,7·op3"7 ~ SOLENOID VALVE ASSY, OP3 
4-3-1 S43683001 1 r:.,,::; /(JI, 7· SOLENOID VALVE 

4-3-2 S43696000 1 J(J1,7·/\-';(.. .7.X1 VALVE HARNESS, X1 
4-3-2-1 S44746000 1 ':J 1 tJJ(J1,7·1\-';(.. .7. VALVE HARNESS 

4-3-2-2 S44750000 1 ':J 1 tJ /(JI, "ii\ - :r- .7. 24V VALVE HARNESS, 24V 

4-3-3 S44748001 1 I 7' 7 = * JI, r 3 AIR MANIFOLD, 3 

4-3-4 S18415101 2 1,- 7.1= :t :.,,Q4MS HALF UNION, Q4M5 

4-4 S04897000 1 75?4 PLUG,4 

4-5 062670812 2 T"-. :::J 3.57-40X8 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X8 

----------------------------------------------- ------------------------------------· 
<'J71-fljlI-t? •:,, t-> < Soft work clamp set> 

5 S43979001 1 ') 7 1-:t-ttI-i:?':J I- SOFT WORK CLAMP SET 

5-1 S43980001 1 'J7 t-,t-tj'I/\';(.. SPRING 

5-2 S12104000 2 .1=:t:..,'714 UNION, Y4 

5-3 S08140000 2 I 7' - * - .7. S-C AIR TUBE, 4 L = 200 

5-4 S04897000 2 75?4 PLUG, 4 

151-V11-944 

RIV 

--

--

88 



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

AA3 . 1mIIJ.J~ lffli~ ( :;t :,, 3 :..,:isBJ::i) / Auxiliary device (Option parts)/ Hilfsvorrichtung (Sonderzubehor) 

/ Dispositif auxiliaire (Pieces en option) / Dispositivo auxiliar (Piezas opciinales) 

151-V11-944 
AB. ? 1 FH- 7 I.? 1-~~ ~iJ (:;t 7:,, 3 :..,t}BJ::i) / Wide perfect device (Option parts) 

89 

/ Wide-perfect-Vorrichtung (Sonderzubehor) / Dispositifs de perfection large (Pieces en option) 

/ Dispositivo de ancho prfecto (Piezas opcionales) 

1-6 

1-1 
( ____ _l _____ \ 

I 1-1-1 ---~ I 
I I 

1-4 
1-2 I~~ I 

I ~-------r I 
1-3 I I 

I ,~ I 
I ----.-.., I 
I I \,_ _________ _) 

151-V11-946 



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

AA3. ~i!Hli.J~ l!:l~i~ ( ::it 7:; 3 :..- ElB£) / Auxiliary device (Option parts)/ Hilfsvorrichtung (Sonderzubehor) 

/ Dispositif auxiliaire (Pieces en option)/ Dispositivo auxiliar (Piezas opcionales) 

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY t:..,;1-( NAME OF PARTS RIV 

2J.lt,'MJIIT~lfr< > < 2-step tension device> 
2 543837001 1 2 ~:.., T'../ '7 Ti?') I- 1 2-STEP THREAD TENSION DEVICE SET, 1 
2-1 543838001 1 2~:..,7:..,::,3:..,-7.:;_ 2-STEP THREAD TENSION ASSY 
2-1-1 534706000 1 I7'-:., 1J:,,~1ox10 AIR CYLINDER, 10X10 
2-1-2 018302032 2 7'7;f.Ji, l-3X20 BOLT, SOCKET M3X20 
2-1-3 512150000 2 ;t,-.7.IJl,;f-M-SHL-4 TUBE ELBOW, M-5HL-4 
2-1-4 534533001 1 -tt 7 '7 1) ') ;( COUNTERSINK CLAW 
2-1-5 534534001 1 -tj-77:,,:.,3:..,~-(?.::. SUB TENSION BRACKET ASSY 
2-1-6 155510001 1 11-T3".J:.,7•;, I- TENSION NUT 
2-1-7 146060000 1 7 ') ":t ::,,,.i SPRING 
2-1-8 146059001 1 71,,7:,,:.,3:,,7·) I- PRE-TENSION NUT 
2-1-9 146058001 1 7 t.,7:,,:.,3 :,,1q PRE-TENSION SPRING 
2-1-10 146206009 1 -f l-7':,,7-(-tj-7;,f"-tj-I DISC PRESSER, THREAD GUIDE 
2-1-11 144504001 2 -f l-7':,,7-(-tj-7 DISC, THREAD GUIDE 
2-1-12 534536001 1 ::, 1) :,, ~ - " 1) ') 'r 1 $1 CYLINDER SETTING BRACKET 
2-2 543839005 1 -=r:.., ::;1,J1,·:1'OP3?.::. SOLENOID VALVE ASSY, OP3 
2-2-1 543683001 1 -=?:,, :J ,,J1, ·;i SOLENOID VALVE 
2-2-2 543696000 1 l'iJi,":f/\- ;r,. .7.Xl VALVE HARNESS, X1 
2-2-2-1 544746000 1 ') -( 1JJ'iJl,"j'l\-;r,. .7. VALVE HARNESS 
2-2-2-2 544750000 1 ') 11J J'iJI, "j'I\- ;r,. .7.24V VALVE HARNESS, 24V 
2-2-3 544748001 1 I 7' 7 = ;t, JI, I-" 3 AIR MANIFOLD, 3 
2-2-4 518415101 2 /\ - 7 .1 = :t :.., Q4MS HALF UNION, Q4M5 
2-3 017821813 2 #JI, I- 7.94X18 BOLT, SM7.94X18 
2-4 S15031008 2 I 7'-7::J..- ·j' AIR TUBE, 4 L= 1900 
2-5 340400001 5 .i=:$11 ,,:,, I-" BEAD BAND 
2-6 104525001 1 1 I-T3'J:.,/'i;r,. SPRING, TENSION 
2-7 149287000 3 7-([J:,,"77:..,7 CORD HOLDER, 7N 

151-V11-944 

AB. f"J 1 i-:· 1'\- 7 :i: '7 1--~~~1~ (::it 7:,, 3 :..-SB£)/Wide perfect device (Option parts) 

/ Wide-perfect-Vorrichtung (Sonderzubehor) / Dispositif de perfection large (Pieces en option) 

/ Dispositivo de ancho prfecto (Piezas opcionales) 

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY t:,,;11 NAME OF PARTS RM 

1 544795001 1 300E'71 I-" Pi?•;, I- WIDE PERFECT STITCH SET, 300E 
1-1 540837001 1 z11:t:t1Jv:$11WP-7.::. SHUTTLE RACE BASE ASSY, WP 
1-1-1 S40839001 1 7171 i,.-,,:,,7-(WP SHUTTLE RACE THREAD GUIDE, WP 
1-2 540840001 1 l-"51 /'i-WP DRIVER, WP 
1-3 540841101 1 :t :ttJ 7WP SHUTTLE RACE BODY, WP 
1-4 540842991 1 77J7J7WP/\':J?.::. SHUTTLE HOOK BOX ASSY, WP 
1-5 540843001 1 ;f- I::,, 'r - A ? .::. WP BOBBIN CASE ASSY, WP 
1-5-1 540845001 1 'r-.7.73 '7 :.,J'i;r,.WP TENSION SPRING, WP 
1-6 S40846001 1 -( I-" '7/\WP?.::. MOVABLE KNIFE ASSY, WP 

151-V11-946 

90 



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

Z. f,t ~IMl1~ I Accessories I Zubehor I Accessoires I Accesorios 

91 

" ;t:f:,13 ::Jffl!~ 
/ OPTION PARTS " 

94 

t 

85 

86 ~ f- 88 
87-~ 

72 

54--V 

52----e 
51-----® 

53~ 
56--<!) 
55~ 

31 30 29 

~~~ 19 

~ 
23 

13 25 24 

~ 41~ 34-5 

57-i 

91 

+ 
~ 

90 

34-11-1--<l> 

34-8-1 
34-6 

7 4 34-4-3 ___J~ 

1 
34-11-2 

34-7 , 
34-11-4 

34-6-1 

~ 
34-11-3 

( 74., 'ft3 74-<~ 74-2 - I 
Ir~~ @ ~-~~ II 
11~:~w r 11 
11 ~ 'i' 74+2q 
l. '- _ ....=-..= .= 74-1-1 -=...-=-- JJ 

151-V11-910 



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

Z. 1-t/iA~fi11l I Accessories/ Zubehor / Accessoires / Accesorios 

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY I: :.., ;( 1' NAME OF PARTS 

1 S42814009 1 "JI, t-:t,J{ - 3117 .::. BELT COVER ASSY, 311 
1-1 S42815009 1 -X JI, I- 7.1 I\ - 311 BELT COVER, 311 
1-2 104450109 1 :LL.-tz :..,a RUBBER CAP, 8 
3 062401006 1 j-~ :::J 4X 10 SCREW, PAN M4X10 
4 S38039109 1 ,t 1' JI,/\:.., 7 .::. OILPANASSY 
4-1 S38040109 1 ,t-j'Jl,J\:.., OIL PAN 
4-2 154467001 1 /\-j'.:Z.:\'-1' ';/7 DUST OILER 
4-3 037301215 2 VT~1 ·:; I: :..,3x12 TAPPING SCREW, PAN V M3X12 
4-4 S18093100 1 7.::. I: ,:4X4 WICK, 4X4 L= 1100 
5 109714000 5 '7 :¥ NAIL 
6 114486002 1 ;j; 1) ,t 1' 7 - 11' OILER 
9 143882001 2 l-'771::.., :i HEAD HINGE 
10 014760622 2 7'j- I-;( ;t. :iS.95 SET SCREW, SOCKET SMS.95 
11 143910009 2 1-'7:i t::.., :i rjJr::i.L. RUBBER CUSHION 
12 109714000 4 '7 :¥ NAIL 
13 S18707149 1 v r.:. J1, 1-M~CJ BELT, VMWHITE 
14 122991001 1 7 'J 7 I: :.., ;f; 1) 7 7 CJ ACCESSORY BAG 
15 S06706001 1 ~ 1) :J :.., ,t 1' JI, SILICONE OIL 

----------------------------------------------- -------------------------------------
<For Medium & 

<311Ei:t=i J1J1m. J1J1mm > heavy-weight materials of 311 E > 

<311ELJIJ1mJ:ll > < For Heavy-weight materials of 311 EL> 
16 S15665001 3 ;r- t · :..,LA BOBBIN, LA 

<311EBiJIJ1mJ:ll > < For Extra heavy weight-materials of 311 E > 
16 S15666001 3 ;f. I::.., LB BOBBIN, LB 

--------------------1--------------------------- -------------------------------------
<311Ei:f:iJIJ1mJ:ll > <For Medium-weight materials of 311E> 

17 107415416 1 .::. ~:..,1, 1JDPX5# 167.::. NEEDLE ASSY, DPXS (#16) 

<311 E, 311 El.JJ;I1mJ:ll > <For Heavy-weight materials of 311 E & 311 EL> 
17 145646421 1 .::. ~:..,/\ 1) DPX17#217.::. NEEDLE ASSY, DPX17 (#21) 

<311EUiJIJ1mJ:ll > < For Extra heavy weight-materials of 311 E > 
17 145646425 1 .::. ~ :..,/\ 1) DPX17#25?.::. NEEDLE ASSY, DPX17 (#25) 

------------------------~---------------------- -------------------------------------
18 S10208001 1 -( j-:'rj/\t.,:..,-tf .. . . .. . .. t=0.4 SPACER, MOVABLE KNIFE T = 0.4 .•.•. t•0.4 
18 S10208002 1 -( j-:''71\7.1:..,-tf •..•••••. t=0.5 SPACER, MOVABLE KNIFE T = 0.5 ..... t=0.5 
18 S10208003 1 -( j-:''71\7.1:..,-tf ••••.•.•• t=0.6 SPACER, MOVABLE KNIFE T = 0.6 •...• t=0.6 

-------------------- i,...-------------------------- -------------------------------------
19 S45724009 1 775A HEAD REST, A 
20 S38043009 2 7 ·.:.,~3:.., CUSHION 
21 109714000 2 7 :¥ NAIL 
22 114483002 1 ;j;l):,t-(7 - '7.::_ OILERASSY 
23 154702101 1 :,t 1' JI, 1:.., '7 OIL TANK 
24 S08030000 1 Gl:.:Z.-ASAFB FUSE, SA FB 
25 153242000 1 l:.:L-.7.'GA FUSE, GA 
26 142443001 1 ;t. :;· 7 ? ::., 1.9X52 SCREW DRIVER, 1.9X52 
27 118837001 1 ;t. :_; 7? ~ 3.4X70 SCREW DRIVER, 3.4X70 
28 101572101 1 -* :i-v? ::.,5.5X190 SCREW DRIVER, 5.SX190 
29 107779001 1 .7. l\j-6X7 WRENCH,6X7 
30 100887001 1 .7./\j-8X9 WRENCH,8X9 

151-V11-910 

@M~~~~U~~~~~~t#~iji~. 

@The details of included accessories are subject to change. 
@Anderungen in der Aufstellung der Mitgelieferten Zubehore sind vorbehalten. 
@ Les details des accessoires incl us sont sujets a des changements. 
@ Los detalles des accesorios inclufdos pueden variar. 

RM 

--

--

--

--· 

92 



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

Z. 11.liA~ilil /Accessories/ Zubehor / Accessoires / Accesorios 

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY 1: :..- ;( 1' NAME OF PARTS RIV 

31 107780001 1 ;1. I' :I- 1 OX 12 WRENCH, 1 OX 12 
32 142721001 1 61J?;f.rj;1.J\:/-3 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 3 
33 118064001 1 61J 7 ;j{rj ;1.J\f-4 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 4 
34 S02763302 1 1' I-~ T ~ 1 7 ~ 2DR COTTON STAND ASSY, 2DR 
34-1 150180001 2 '7 Jr+f5 SPOOL STAND BASE 
34-2 150182000 2 ;1. 7-Jl,7':J I- SPOOL MAT 
34-3 126863001 2 ;1. 7 - JI, "J ':I :., 3 :.., SPOOL CUSHION 
34-4 S02777001 1 J\-f 7 o,:i V°i:? ':J 1-B PIPE (D) SCREW SET, B 
34-4-1 150206002 1 l:5tf:t.i'.:i16 WASHER, PLAIN 16 
34-4-2 S38648001 1 61J 7 :t-·:J I- US/8 NUT, US/8-28 
34-4-3 150174000 1 ::J 7 L. ~ 1' ':J 7 COLUMN CAP 
34-4-4 S01005000 2 1 HI7j"L. RUBBER WASHER 
34-4-5 S02747101 1 11-tJJrJ{* SPRING 
34-5 S40640001 1 =i 5 L. J\ 1 7 ~ 1' ·:J 7 ·:J ~ COLUMN PIPE WITH CAP 
34-5-1 150174000 1 =i 5 L. ~ 1' ':J 7 COLUMN CAP 
34-6 156112003 1 =i51'1'17D COLUMN PIPE, D 
34-6-1 150207001 1 =i 5 l.J\ 17-* ::;•y ~ COLUMN PIPE W/SCREW 
34-6-2 150206000 1 l:5tfti-*16 WASHER, PLAIN 16 
34-7 150173003 1 =i51-V°3-{:..,t- COLUMN JOINT 
34-8 S21798001 2 ;1. 7 - JI, .:t :.i' i:? ':J I- SPOOL SCREW SET 
34-8-1 150179002 2 ;1. 7 - JI, V° "J B SPOOL SHAFT, B 
34-8-2 028050246 2 1{.:ttfn.:i2-s WASHER, SPRING 2-5 
34-8-3 021500106 2 1 ::, .1 T •y I- s NUT, 1 MS 
34-9 S02778002 1 ;1. 7-Jl,;j;Jl,~-2 SPOOL HOLDER, 2 
34-10 S02786002 1 ;1. v ':I I-" J\ :.., :Ii - 7 ~ 2 THREAD HANGERASSY, 2 
34-10-1 S02787002 1 ;1. v ':I I-"/\:.., :t.i' - 2 THREAD HANGER, 2 
34-10-2 150183000 2 1 t-1JJrJ\:..,:t.f-~1 THREAD HANGER BASE 
34-10-3 142990001 2 ;1. v ':I I-" :i·:J :.,.1 THREAD BUSH 
34-11 S40641001 1 ;1. 7-Jl,V""J-* ::; -t? ':I I-A SPOOL SCREW SET, A 
34-11-1 021500106 4 1 ;,,.17':J I- 5 NUT, 1 MS 
34-11-2 S37038001 1 7"'-'::J I: 5 tf5X14 SCREW, PAN (S/PWASHER) MSX14 
34-11-3 S37037001 1 7-"' ::JI: 5 tf5X32 SCREW, PAN (SIP WASHER) MSX32 
34-11-4 062501406 2 :l-"'-' ::J5X14 SCREW, PAN MSX14 
41 200190001 5 ;1. 7' ':17 JI, STAPLE 
50 144226001 1 1- rj :;ftJJ{- HEAD COVER 

--------------------1----~----------------------~---------------------------------------
<::i:..-1-a-J1,;j{ ,;, "J;l.Jllli'-tm> < For setting the control box> 

51 146256001 4 "J ·y :., 3 :.., 1J T ? CUSHION COLLAR 
52 146255000 4 ?':J;,,3:..- CUSHION 
53 S00617000 4 ;j{rj:.,:..,j'L.:t.15- RUBBER COLLAR 
54 133740006 4 1J 7 -* ;f. JI, I- 6X70 BOLT, M6X70 
55 021060106 8 1 ;,,.17 ':J l-6 NUT, 1 M6 
56 025060336 4 l:5tf:t.i'-*~1'6 WASHER, PLAIN L 6 

----------------------------------------------- ------------------------------------- --
<~iJJ.;1.1 ·;, 7 lllli-t m > < For setting the power switch> 

57 032461606 2 + 7 Jl,"E? ,:i :/4.5X16 WOOD SCREW, ROUNDM4.SX16 

--------------------1--------------------------- ------------------------------------- --
58 S42882001 1 t::..,:)' ;,f"-ij-I HINGE PRESSER 
59 018405032 2 J77;j{JI, l-4X50 BOLT, SOCKET M4XS0 
60 021400102 2 T ':I 1- b .14 NUT, 1 M4 
61 S07783001 1 61J 7 ;j{rj ;l./\71.5 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 1.5 

151-V11-910 

@MS~~~~~~~~~~t#~~i~. 

@The details of included accessories are subject to change. 
@Anderungen in der Aufstellung der Mitgelieferten Zubehore sind vorbehalten. 
@ Les details des accessoires incl us sont sujets a des changements. 
@ Los detalles des accesorios inclufdos pueden variar. 

93 



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

Z. 1ilm~~11 /Accessories/ Zubehor / Accessoires / Accesorios 

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY I:: ;.., ;I 1' NAME OF PARTS 

63 018400632 2 7'-j-;f.Jl, ~4X6 BOLT, SOCKET M4X6 
71 S43273000 1 3.5.ilr1'7'2HD 3.5 MEDIA, 2HD 
72 S09989000 1 70·;., 1::-"r-.'7. FLOPPY CASE 
73 S42658000 1 3.51' ;..,f!•;J? .'7.7 1'\ Jl, INDEX LABEL, 3.5FD 
74 S43832001 1 'r ;.., ~ 3 ;.., 7 - IJ ;;t ;;t ? .::. TENSION PULLEY SET 
74-1 S43676001 1 'r ;.., ~ 3 ;.., 7 - IJ ? .::. TENSION PULLEY ASSY 
74-1 -1 048320242 1 ~ JI '7 ]'-j- 3 '7 (32 RETAINING RING, C32 
74-1-2 141860001 1 ~ JI ;t. :l6.35 SCREW, SM6.35 
74-2 018081222 1 7' -J- ;r, JI, ~ ax 12 BOLT, SOCKETM8X12 
74-3 025080232 1 t:5-IJ':ff-*r.:i.".la WASHER, PLAIN M 8 
74-4 028080242 1 1,;z.-lJ'ti-*2-8 WASHER, SPRING 2-8 

------------------------ ----------------------- -------------------------------------
< BAS-311 E-:tili£trtffi > < For Solenoid type of BAS-311 E > 

75 S10472001 1 '7 -lj- IJ? .::, CHAINASSY 
90 S42883001 1 t..,;..,:t.7;..,7';..,-j--j'-j':$1 CONNECTING ROD GUIDE PLATE 
91 062670612 2 -J-"-'::J357-40X6 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X6 

-------------------- i-----~---------------------- -------------------------------------
< .r. 7'- rtffi > < For Pneumatic type> 

96 340400001 1 .:i..=111 , ;.., i--- BEAD BAND 

------------------------ ----------------------- ~-------------------------------------
< BAS-311 Elffi > < For BAS-311 EL> 

103 150332001 1 7 7 .'7. l-" 51' J\ -NQ.2 SCREW, DRIVER, 2X100 

" ;;t 7 ~ 3 ;..,ftBiPi:i" " OPTION PARTS" 
85 S18641009 1 ;j; :$1 ;.., -!j- 7 7 ? 0 1' IJ BUTTON TRAY WITH BAG 
86 153843009 1 ;f. :$1 ;.., -!j- 7 7" ~ ;j; JI, $f BUTTTON CLAMP HOLDER SUPPORT 
87 014760622 1 7"-J- ~ JI ;z. :l S.95 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95 
88 OB1351606 2 +-lt5-l:?35X16 WOOD SCREW, FLAT M3.5X 16 
92 S42890001 1 70?57-!j--!j-.r. PROGRAMMER SUPPORT 
93 032422003 2 + v Jl,-l; ? ;z. :l 4.1 X20 WOOD SCREW, ROUND M4.1X20 
94 0B1351606 2 + -It 7 -l:? 35X 16 WOOD SCREW, FLAT M3.5X 16 

151-V11-910 

@#a~~~~u~~~~~t#~~i~o 

@The details of included accessories are subject to change. 
@Anderungen in der Aufstellung der Mitgelieferten Zubehore sind vorbehalten. 
@ Les details des accessoires incl us sont sujets a des changements. 
@ Los detalles des accesorios inclufdos pueden variar. 

RM 

--

--

--

94 



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

Ga1 . 1f - -::;·fm~- -~ I Gauge parts List/ Lehrenliste / Liste des Pieces decartment 
/ Lista d · ePiezas de calibradores 

il!IIjE / Presser foot 

Ref.No.A * Ref.No.B Ref.No.C Ref.No.D 

5 5 5 
I.15.5 ·1 1· "'

3 
<f, 10 

-;J!f<f,2.5 -;0<f,4 7/<f,2 

Ref.No.E Ref.No.F Ref.No.G Ref.No.J 

~ t~ 5 10 
.. 11. <f,2.5 

.. 
2.5 • I I. <t,3 

~ <f,1 .6 /;2 /<f,2 

Ref.No.XV 

-;J!f <f,2.5 

it?\~ I Needle hole plate 

<f,6 

;zf<f,3 

.. , 1. 'f_4 

~2.5 

Ref.No.A Ref.No.D Ref.No.E * Ref.No.ED Ref.No.F * 

95 

0 0 0 

~3 ~ 2.8 ~6 2.8 

Ref.No.FD Ref.No.H Ref.No.L 

c~) C:~? 0 
,10 

~2 ~ 
<f,2.2 

41r-
--=cJ. i I r t3 2.8 2.8 

1:( * ~pO)gB£ t;J:, t~$gB£ "C-'i" o 

1:( The * symbol is for Standard parts. * Mit dem Zeichen * Standardteile bezeichnet. * Le symbol * correspond aux pieces normales. * El asterisco * es para piezas normales. 

c~) 0 

~ 4 <f,2.2 

*=13 3 

Ref.No.M * 

Ce") 

~ 4 

2.8 

151-V11 



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

Ga 1 . )f- ~;-Em~-~ ~ I Gauge parts List/ Lehrenliste / Liste des Pieces decartment 
/ Lista d'ePiezas de calibradores 

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY I::;....;( 1' 

A S42843001 1 ;t-tj-IJ>:,,A 

";t7:,, s ;....SRd!." 
B S42844001 1 ;t-ttIJ>:,,B 

C S42845001 1 ;t-ttIJ>:,,C 

D S42846001 1 ;t-tfI7':,,D 

E S42847001 1 ;t-ttIJ>:,,E 

F 157237001 1 ;t-ttIJ>:,,F 

G 158592001 1 ;;f"-tfIJ>:,,G 

J S42848001 1 ;;f"-lj-IJ7:,,J 

-------------------- ---------------------------
< ffl tl.1 '7 1' / \ - ffl > 

XY S42849001 1 ;t-tj- I 7' 1/XY 

0 <311E, 311ELIJ;lfPJffl > 
E S10212101 1 I\ 1) 7'T 1 1 E ........ . .. 02.6 

< 311 Ei:plJ;l~PJffl > 
F S10213001 1 I\ I) 7' T 1 :$1 F ....... .. . . 02.2 

< 311 Etillll;i~PJffl > 
S34348001 1 I\ 1) 7'-;- 1' :$1 M ....... . .. 04.O 

------------------------ -----------------------
" ;t 7:,, s ;....ft8d!. " 

A S10211001 1 /\ 1) 7' T 1 :$1 A ........ ... 
D S29997001 1 / \ 1) 7' j- -{ :$1 D .......... 
ED S30925001 1 /\ IJ 7'T 1 :$1 ED .... ..... 
FD S30926001 1 / \ 1) 7' T 1 :$1 FD ... ...... 
H S30450001 1 /\ 1) 7' T 1 :$1 H .......... 
L S25127001 1 /\ 1)7'j-1':$1L ........ . .. 

151-V11 

i::( * ~(1)8Bd!. ,;t- tJ.~BBd!. -r- T. 
'{;:( The * symbol is for Standard parts. 
'{;:( Mit dem Zeichen * Standardteile bezeichnet. 
'{;:(Le symbol * correspond aux pieces normales. 
'{;:( El asterisco * es para piezas normales. 

01.6 

02.6 

03.4 
02.2 
02.6 
03.3 

NAME OF PARTS 

PRESSER FOOT, A 

" OPTION PARTS " 
PRESSER FOOT, B 
PRESSER FOOT, C 
PRESSER FOOT, D 
PRESSER FOOT, E 
PRESSER FOOT, F 
PRESSER FOOT, G 
PRESSET FOOT, J 

-------------------------------------
< For Horizontal wiper> 
PRESSER FOOT, XY 

<For 311 E & 311 EL "Heavy-weight materials> 
NEEDLE HOLE PLATE, E .............. 02.6 

< For 311 E "Medium-weight materials"> 
NEEDLE HOLE PLATE, F .............. 02.2 

< For 311 E "Extra heavy-weight materials"> 
NEEDLE HOLE PLATE, M ........... ... 04.0 

-------------------------------------
" OPTION PARTS " 
NEEDLE HOLE PLATE, A .............. 01.6 
NEEDLE HOLE PLATE, D .............. 02.6 
NEEDLE HOLE PLATE, ED ... .......... 03.4 
NEEDLE HOLE PLATE, FD ............. 02.2 
NEEDLE HOLE PLATE, H ........... ... 02.6 
NEEDLE HOLE PLATE, L .............. 03.3 

RM 

--

;:~ 

?H 

--

96 



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

Ga2 . )f - ::;·gB£- -~ (311 E) / Gauge part list (311 E) / Lehrenliste (311 E) 
/ Liste des Pieces decartment (311 E) / Lista d · ePiezas de calibradores (311 E) 

1 

~ 0.5 

1.5 

~=40.6 
11 -:t"7':.l 3 :.,g~ / OPTION PARTS 11 

155 

75-6 

3~~~ 
35 

\f~ 
75-7 75-4 

' 

-~~ 

146.5 ~ 

~ 1:1!: ~ 
~I 

4 161 162 

151-V11 

97 



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

Ga2 . 1i- :) ffB~- i:i~ (311 E) / Gauge parts List (311 E) / Lehrenliste (311 E) 
/ Liste des Pieces decartment (311 E) / Lista d'ePiezas de calibradores (311 E) 

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY I:: / ;( 1 

6 S42772001 1 31Pt-ltIR 
7 S42773001 1 311:t-ltIL 
8 025680232 2 I:: 5 -If ti :i r 1 '7 4.37 
9 153403002 2 ;f. JI, t- 4.37X7 
10 S10065001 2 1:r:¥°)1$1 
73 S42801001 2 :t-tt I J7 :--SE 
75-1 S42787001 2 :t-ttIJ7:,,;t-ttI1$rA 
75-2 S42884001 1 ;t-!j-IJ7:,,;t-!j-I1$'B 

-------------------- -- -------------------------
< q:i lti 1PJ ffi > 

140-1 S42777001 1 ;t? 1) 1 $1 311 A ........ t = 1.2 

< JJ;[1PJ, UiJJ;[1PJffi > 
140-2 S42797001 1 ;t ? 1) 1 $1 311 8 ........ t= 1.2 

11 ;t 7 :-' 3 :.-tBifii " 
75-3 S42798001 1 ;t-!j-I J7 :,,;t-!j-I-( $1 

75-4 S42799001 2 ;t -It I :r 3 '7 t!. ';I 1 $1 

75-5 S42800001 2 ::t-ttIA~":r-3'7-t:!.';11$1 
75-6 S42802001 2 :t-tt I 7' :--SE-OP 
75-7 062670512 4 j-1\. ::J 357-40XS 

------------------------~----------------------
< '7:.,:.,? ·;., :riljl I ffi > 

155 S14841001 1 OT:t? 1J1?1f1?~ 
156 S13006001 1 -JJ-t:J.•;, t-:-- V- 1? 
157 S13007001 2 -JJ-t:J. •;, t- :,, :l l:::.-

158 021660306 2 3:,, 1-;-·;, t-318-40 

-------------------- ---- -----------------------
<i!PJffi ·;i7:.-?M> 

151-1 S43700001 1 OT::t? 1J 1 $1 A ·j' 7:.,? t= 1.2 
151-2 S43821001 1 OT:t? 1J1$1B 7 5:.-? t = 1.2 
151-3 S43822001 1 OT:t? 1J1$1Ci5:.-? t= 1.2 

--------------------~---~----------------------
<f-'.=.t..ffi > 

161 S14253001 1 OT:t? IJ 1 $1 DE ..... . .. t= 1.2 

<-Aiffl > 
162 S14252001 1 OT:t? 1) 1 ?ST ..... ... t= 1.2 

151-V11 

i:? :-:!~PO)i!B11~l;t, ffl~ llB ifii 1' To 
i:? The }:1 symbol is for Standard parts. 
i:? Mit dem Zeichen * Standardteile bezeichnet. 
i:?Le symbol * correspond aux pieces normales. 
i:? El asterisco 7-f es para piezas normales 

NAME OF PARTS 

WORK CLAMP, R 311 
WORK CLAMP, L 311 
WASHER, PLAIN M 4.37 
BOLT, SM4.37X7 
POSITIONING PLATE 
WORK CLAMP, SE 
WORK CLAMP GUIDE BRACKET, A 
WORK CLAMP GUIDE BRACKET, B 

-------------------------------------
< For Medium-weight materials> 
FEED PLATE, 311 A .... ............. t= 1.2 

< For Heavy & extra heavy-weight materials> 
FEEDPLATE,311 B .................. t= 1.2 

" OPTION PARTS" 
WORK CLAMP GUIDE BRACKET 
WORK CLAMP AJUSTING PLATE 
ADJUSTING PLATE 
WORK CLAMP, SE-OP 
SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X5 

-------------------------------------
< For One-touch work clamp> 
OT-FEED PLATE BRACKET ASSY 
HOLDER PLATE, CASSETTE 
PIN, CASSETTE HOLDER 
NUT, 3 SM3.18-40 

-------------------------------------
<OT-feed plate blank> 
OT-FEED PLATE BLANK, A ... ........ t= 1.2 
OT-FEED PLATE BLANK, B ........... t = 1.2 
OT-FEED PLATE BLANK, C ........... t= 1.2 

-------------------------------------
<For Denim> 
OT-FEED PLATE BLANK, DE .......... t= 1.2 

< For General> 
OT-FEED PLATE .... .......... .. .. .. t= 1.2 

RIV 

,., 

;:~ 
Hf 

'"' 

'"' 

'"' 

' "' 

' "' 

--

--

--

--

98 



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

Ga3 . ff - :;'ftBLfD-~ ~ (311 E) / Gauge parts List (311 E) / Lehrenliste (311 E) 
/ Liste des Pieces decartment (311 E) / Lista d'ePiezas de calibradores (311 E) 

138 

1.5 

~70.6 

1.5 1 

~--=Jo.6 ~4 0.6 

1.5 

~70.6 

1.5 

~--=Jo.6 
153-7 

-r..i---:::~ ...... 

1.5 

~~ 0.6 

151-V11 

99 



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

---------------------------~-·~-

Ga3. 1-f- ~dsB~- -=~ (311E) / Gauge parts List (311 E) / Lehrenliste (311 E) 
/ Liste des Pieces decartment (311 E) / Lista d'ePiezas de calibradores (311 E) 

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY I:::..,;( 1 NAME OF PARTS RM 

< If- :188~ > < For Gauge parts> 

138 542888001 1 lj:..,7:..,'1f,::;.:z.:..,1$1?~ H-POSITION STANDARD PLATE ASSY ·:{ 

------------------------ ----------------------- ------------------------------------- --
<ia 1Jt&Jll7''.il --1?'-;(:.., I-> < For Feed plate attachment> 

150-1 543697001 1 ,t ? IJ 1 $1 311 A -;;I' 7 :.., ? t = 1.2 FEED PLATE BLANK, A 31 1 ......... . t = 1.2 
150-2 543698001 1 :it ? 1) 1 $1 311 B -:;I' 7 :.., ? t = 1.2 FEED PLATE BLANK, B 311 .. ..... .. .. t= 1.2 
150-3 543699001 1 ;,f" 7 I) 1 $1 311 ('7° 7 / 7 t= 1.2 FEED PLATE BLANK, C 311 .. ... ...... t= 1.2 
152 543823001 1 :it? 1) 1 $11 :.., -r - 7 v - I- FEED PLATE INNER PLATE 
154 512586001 1 ;,f" ? IJ -f $1 I- IJ '') Jr ~ 1 FEED PLATE SETTING BRACKET 

----------------------------------------------- ------------------------------------- --
<tt!1Iffi "'j'7:.., ?M> < The Blank for work clamp> 

153-1 543824001 1 :it iJ- I 7 7:..,? A-3.2 .. .. t=3.2 WORK CLAMP BLANK, A-3.2 . ....... t=3.2 
153-2 543825001 1 ;it ij- I -/ 7 :.., ? B-3 .2 .. .. t=3.2 WORK CLAMP BLANK, B-3.2 . .... .. .. t=3.2 
153-3 543826001 1 ;it -fj- I -j' 7 :.., ? A-4.0 .. .. t=4.0 WORK CLAMP BLANK, A-4.0 ...... .. t=4.0 
153-4 S43827001 1 ,t -fj- I ·j' 7 :.., ? B-4.0 .. .. t=4.0 WORK CLAMP BLANK, B-4.0 . ...... .. t=4.0 
153-5 S43828001 1 ;,f"-fj-I -;;1'5:..,? A-5.0 .. .. t=S.0 WORK CLAMP BLANK, A-5.0 . ....... t= 5.0 
153-6 543829001 1 ;,f"-fj-I -J5:..,? B-5.0 .. .. t =S.0 WORK CLAMP BLANK, B-5.0 . ........ t= 5.0 
153-7 543830001 1 ;,f"-fj-I ·j'7:., ?-6.0 . ... t=6.0 WORK CLAMP BLANK, 6.0 ........ .. . t•6.0 

----------------------------------------------- ------------------------------------- --
'7:..,$1 •;,?'-!ljlit&*II.<> < One-touch cassette clamp assy > 

89 543691001 1 31 lOT:itiJ-I 1 $1? ~ ... t=0.S CASSETTE CLAMPASSY, OT 311 ...... t=0.5 
89 S43691002 1 3110T:itiJ-I 1 $1? ~ ... t= 1.0 CASSETTE CLAMPASSY, OT 311 . ..... t=1.0 
89 S43691003 1 31 lOT:it iJ- I 1 $1? ~ .. . t=2.0 CASSETTE CLAMPASSY, OT 311 . ..... t=2.0 

------------------------ ----------------------- ------------------------------------- --
202 543986001 1 ;,f"-fj-I 7' ::.tUN WORK CLAMP, UN 
203 S43987001 1 311 ;,f"iJ-IUN WORK CLAMP, 311 UN 

D 

151-V11 

-tr RM.001: l!UJ'i-twn' ~ l!S8!d.t, f S1 t.t*ll..tr. "CI/IJ!.tll Vr:fi IJ t TQ) "f~:Ml:*M l, t.t ~, "f "'F ~ ~ '• 
-tr Parts which have an asterisk (;!0 in the RM col um are parts which have been assembled and adiusted to high precisions. These parts should 

never be disassembled. 

-tr Die in der Kolonne RM mit einem Asteriskus (* ) bezeichneten Teile sind mit hoher prlizision zusammengebautund eigestelltworden. 

Aus diesem Grunde d0rfen diese Teile niemals zerlegt werden. 

-tr Les pieces designees par un asterisque (* ) dans la colonne RM sont des pieces qui ont ete assemblees et reglees avec une grande precision. 

II ne faut en aucun cas deposer ces pieces. 

-tr Laspartes que tienen un asterisco (* ) en la columna RM son las partes que han sido armadas y ajustadas a alta precisi6n. 

Estas partes nunca deberan ser desarmadas. 

100 



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

Ga4 . ff - :/gB£- .!,;;I,~ (311 EL)/ Gauge parts list (311 EL)/ Lehrenliste (311 EL) 

101 

/ Liste des Pieces decartment (311 EL) / Lista d · ePiezas de calibradores (311 EL) 

1.5 

~--=fo.6 
" ;t:1 :'.I :I ::JBI!~ I OPTION PARTS II 

1 

~0.5 

9 

~ ~ ! 10 
I ·~ ., 

75-1 

151-V12 



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

Ga4. ff - ::/f§B~- -=~ (311 EL)/ Gauge parts List (311 EL)/ Lehrenliste (311 EL) 
I Liste des Pieces decartment (311 EL)/ Lista d'ePiezas de calibradores (311 EL) 

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY 1:: :.- ;11 NAME OF PARTS RIV 

6 544614001 1 311L;;t-ttIR WORK CLAMP, R 311 L ;:! 
7 544613001 1 311L;;t-ttIL WORK CLAMP, L 311 L ;:~ 

8 025680232 2 l::'5-tf:Jf:t:.7'-.:L"J4.37 WASHER, PLAIN M 4.37 ,., 

9 153403002 2 ;f. JI, ~ 4 .37X7 BOLT, SM4.37X7 H£ 
10 510065001 21'1-"';(1$1 POSITIONING PLATE ;!{ 

73 542801001 2 ;;t-t_t- I 7' :,, SE WORK CLAMP, SE Hi 
75-1 542787001 2 ;;t-ttI7':,,;;t-t_t-I1$lA WORK CLAMP GUIDE BRACKET, A ,., 

75-2 542884001 1 ;;t-t_t- I 7':,, ;;t-t_t-I 1 $1 B WORK CLAMP GUIDE BRACKET, B ;H 

--------------------~---~---------------------- ------------------------------------- --
< Jll1VJffl > < For Heavy-weight materials> 

140-2 544622001 1 ;;t? 1) 1 $1311 LB ....... t= 1.2 FEED PLATE, B 311 L ................. t= 1.2 ·t t 

" ;;t 7 :-- 3 :,, flB.11 " " OPTION PARTS" 
75-3 542798001 1 ;;t -tt I 7" :,, ,t -tt I 1 $1 WORK CLAMP GUIDE BRACKET 
75-4 542799001 2 ;;t-ttI7'-3'7-i?';l1$l WORK CLAMPAJUSTING PLATE 
75-5 542800001 2 ;;t-ttI7.~"7T3'7-i?';l1$l ADJUSTING PLATE 
75-6 542802001 2 ;;t-ttI7''.:/SE-OP WORK CLAMP, SE-OP 
75-7 062670512 4 T "' :J357-40X5 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40XS 

---------- ---------- ---- ----------------------- ------------------------------------ --
< cp Jll 1W ffl > < For Medium-weight materials> 

140-1 544621001 1 ;;t '7 1) 1 $l 311 LA ....... t= 1.2 FEED PLATE, A 311 L ................ t= 1.2 

151-V12 

""k •:( ~p (7)ft8a"'a l;I:, tJ.~ft8£ "r To 

--k The lil symbol is for Standard parts. 
--k Mit dem Zeichen * Standardteile bezeichnet. 
--kLe symbol ::i correspond aux pieces normales. 
--k El asterisco }:: es para piezas normales. 

102 



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

Ga5 . Jf - :J~B£- -~ (311 EL)/ Gauge parts list (311 EL)/ Lehrenliste (311 EL) 

103 

/ Liste des Pieces decartment (311 EL)/ Lista d'ePiezas de calibradores (311 EL) 

1.5 

~0.6 

266 
1 

-vvvvlHo.5 151-1 

151-3 

1.5 140 ~-~.!I~~.;;;, 153-4 

~-=fo.6 
120 

1.5 

~0.6 

1.5 

~-=fo.6 

1 

dJrlo.6 

150-3 

151-2 

1 

Jlrio.6 

151-V12 



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

Ga5. ff - :)' gB~- "='~ (311 EL)/ Gauge parts List (311 EL)/ Lehrenliste (311 EL) 
/ Liste des Pieces decartment (311 EL)/ Lista d'ePiezas de calibradores (311 EL) 

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY 1::;..,;11 NAME OF PARTS RIV 

"::t7:., 3 ;..,ftH.fii" " OPTION PARTS " 
< '7;.., 11 •:, TtlllitlH.ll > < One-touch cassette clamp assy > 

89 545591001 1 311LOT::t-ttI 111? ~ 05 t=0.5 CASSETTE CLAPM ASSY, OT 311 L ..... t=0.5 
89 545593001 1 31 lLOT::t-ttI 111? ~ 10 t = 1.0 CASSETTE CLAMPASSY, OT 311 L ..... t= 1.0 
89 545595001 1 31 lLOT::t-ttI 111? ~ 20 t=2.0 CASSTTE CLAM PASSY, OT 311 L ...... t= 2.0 

---------- --------------~---------------------- ------------------------------------- --
<-'f-:lftR£> < For Gauge parts> 

138 544608001 1 -'f:.,.,-:.,~ ::,..:z.;.., 111? ~ H-POSITION STANDARD PLATE ASSY .. 

--------------------~---~---------------------- ------------------------------------- --
<~1JffiJJl7'11 "/7';( ;., I-> < For Feed plate attachment> 

150-1 545597001 1 :;j"? 1) 111 311 LA 7 7 ;., ? t= 1.2 FEED PLATE BLANK, A 311 L ......... t= 1.2 
150-2 545598001 1 ::t ? 1) 111 311 LB 7· 7 ;., ? t= 1.2 FEED PLATE BLANK, B 311 L .......... t= 1.2 
150-3 545599001 1 ::t? IJ 111311LC15 :.... ? t= 1.2 FEED PLATE BLANK, C 311 L .......... t= 1.2 
152 545603001 1 :;j" ? I) 111 1 ;_, T - 7 V - I- FEED PLATE INNER PLATE 

------------------------~---------------------- ------------------------------------- --
< '7;.., 11 •:, Ttt!II,EJI > <For One-touch work clamp> 

151-1 545600001 1 OT::t? 1) 111 LA 7· 7;.,? t= 1.2 OT-FEED PLATE BLANK, A 311 L ...... t= 1.2 
151-2 545601001 1 OT::t?IJ111LB7'7::.,7 t= 1.2 OT-FEED PLATE BLANK, B 311 L ...... t= 1.2 
151-3 545602001 1 OT::t? 1)111LC7·7;..,7 t= 1.2 OT-FEED PLATE BLANK, C 311 L ...... t= 1.2 

------------------------~---------------------- ------------------------------------- --
<fljlI,EJl-::f5 :.-?M> <The Blank for work clamp> 

<~LlJJ;£3.2mm> < > <Thick = 3.2mm> 
153-1 545604001 1 ::t-tt I 7· 7;.,? LA-3.2L WORK CLAMP BLANK, A-3.2L 311 L 
153-2 545605001 1 ::t-tt I 7· 7;.,? LA-3.2R WORK CLAMP BLANK, A-3.2R 311 L 
153-3 545606001 1 ::t-tt I 7· 7 /? LB-3.2L WORK CLAMP BLANK, B-3.2L 311 L 
153-4 545607001 1 ::t ij- I ·'j' 7 / ? LB-3 .2R WORK CLAMP BLANK, B-3.2R 311L 

<t!RJJ;l:4.0mm> <Thick= 4.0mm> 
153-1 545608001 1 ::t -tt I 7· 7 / ? LA-4.0L WORK CLAMP BLANK, A-4.0L 311 L 
153-2 545609001 1 ::t-tt I 7· 7 /? LA-4.0R WORK CLAMP BLANK, A-4.0R 311 L 
153-3 545610001 1 ::t -tt I 7· 7 :.., ? LB-4.0L WORK CLAMP BLANK, B-4.0L 311 L 
153-4 545611001 1 ::t -tt I -J 7:..,? LB-4.0R WORK CLAMP BLANK, B-4.0R 311 L 

<t!RIQ:5.0mm> <Thick = 5.0mm> 
153-1 545612001 1 ::t -tt I 7· 7 /? LA-5.0L WORK CLAMP BLANK, A-5.0L 311 L 
153-2 545613001 1 ::t-tt I 7· 7 /? LA-5.0R WORK CLAMP BLANK, A-5.0R 311 L 
153-3 545614001 1 ::t "t I 7· 7 /? LB-5.0L WORK CLAMP BLANK, B-5.0L 311 L 
153-4 545615001 1 ::t -tt I 7· 5;., ? LB-5.0R WORK CLAMP BLANK, B-5.0R 311 L 

<t!RJ!;C6.0mm > <Thick = 6.0mm> 
153-3 545616001 1 ::t -tt I 7· 7 :.., ? L-6.0L WORK CLAMP BLANK, 6.0L 311 L 
153-4 545617001 1 ::t -tt I 7· 7 :.., ? L-6.0R WORK CLAMP BLANK, 6.0R 311 L 

151-V12 

-tr RM41¥JI: * tJ'i-t~' Z ~'~BB£ l.t, ,aai f.t.t.ll1Z:. Zl/lllttJ' L, Z::fi IJ t T(!) "N!~11:?3-M L, f.t ~' 1'"f ~ ~ '• * Parts which have an asterisk (i,q in the RM col um are parts which have been assembled and adiusted to high precisions. These parts should 
never be disassembled. * Die in der Kolonne RM mit einem Asterisk us(* ) bezeichneten Tei le sind mit hoher prazision zusammengebautund eigestellt worden. 
Aus diesem Grunde dOrfen diese Tei le niemals zerlegt werden. * Les pieces designees par un asterisque (lii ) dans la colonne RM sont des pieces qui ont ete assemblees et reg lees avec une grande precision . 
II ne faut en aucun cas deposer ces pieces. * Laspartes que tienen un asterisco (W) en la columna RM son las partes que han sido armadas y ajustadas a alta precisi6n. 
Estas partes nunca deberan ser desarmadas. 

104 



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

Wa. ~::;1~Jv I Warning labels/ Warnschilder / Etiquettes d'avertissement 
/ Etiquetas de advertencia 

~::J~)v I Warning labels ~~ I Name of Parts Size(mm) Code 

fiiiiii! •..•. 
~ aril!ijl:.i-n.T. 

& 
1;:ll li't T~.:.ttl 

~ :,-"(JI., • ffl 40X64 S38353-101 1: 6, 
llll t IJ)'I. SI) 
/;?'Tt" '.; 111<- t 
U"tl' O:.t. 

.... . ,,.. ,,. '. '"" 

& 
11'-i~rl' .. -..... 1111 ....... ~ "'--.. _..., .... ._.... --- ___ .. 

Label, elec. shock 4 lang. 35X118 S38352-101 , ... c1 . .. ~ .......... ·-· -....,,. --, .. 11 
_ ... .... , ..... .. ....... -- ....__, __ 

.. .c1 ... •uoct __., ....... lf....,.,11_ --- ....... 1111 .. 
_,,,_ ---

A !l 8 
ll( IS!!Tllh'tT6. 

~ 
11i:tllllolllt ? lf": tlfl=5.t1J5-"(JL, • BAS ffl 52X84 S38357-002 IJllfU t T~C t . 
llllt!Jh H • . ,I; 
i5~. ,Y.t: :.-'PltOJJUI. 
lfla 'Pl.lll! tT~ Ct, 

A CAUTION 

~ 
...... ..,, 
tnayeaMll'fJ,Y Label, operation (BAS) Eng. 52X84 S38571-002 
Opll'ai.Mflul•ttdwita 
Twnofftn:ffl tWll:hbtb• 
.. ___ 
nl,,..,. dta'\r9 ele. 

PE 
PE~-? 

7.5X12.5 S37059-001 
Mark, PE 

@ 7-A~-? 
¢ 12 S37060-001 

Mark, grounding 

151 -V11-050 

105 



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

~5 I/ INDEX/ VERZEICHNIS 
/INDEX/ INDICE 

CODE REF.NO. Page 

S00313009 Dl - 69 34 
S00480000 p - 44-2 64 
S00554000 M - 1-18 56 
S00617000 z - 53 93 
S00705001 J -47 so 
S01005000 z - 34-4-4 93 
S01199003 U 1 - 5 76 

U2 - 5 78 
S02269001 B - 20 8 
S02337001 U 1 - 2 76 

U2 -2 78 
S02354001 J - 23 48 
S02429101 E - 14-1-2 38 
S02438001 G - 25-1 44 
S02439001 G - 25-3 44 
S02444101 C3 -67 18 
S02445001 A 1 - 31 2 

A2 -31 4 
S02617001 AA 1- 2-1-7 86 
S02652001 J -6 48 
S02654001 J - 7-1 48 
S02672002 K - 21 52 
S02677001 K - 23 52 
S02678001 K - 25 52 
S02680001 AA2- 3-1-13 88 
S02739000 U 1 - 1-9 74 
S02740000 U 1 - 1-8 74 
S02747101 z - 34-4-5 93 
S02763302 z - 34 93 
S02777001 z -34-4 93 
S02778002 z - 34-9 93 
S02786002 z - 34-10 93 
S02787002 z - 34-10-1 93 
S02873001 C3 -70 18 
S02907000 s - 1-8 68 
S03677001 D2 -66 36 
S03704002 E - 13 38 
S03800001 C1 -1-2-15 12 

C4 - 1-15 20 
S03801101 C1 - 1-2-17 12 

C4 - 1-17 20 
S03803000 y - 1-13 84 
S04897000 AA2-4-4 88 

AA2- 5-4 88 
S05223001 Ul -1-2-1-6 74 

U 1 - 1-2-2-6 74 
S05665001 y - 1-1-9 84 
S05670002 N - 12 60 
S06706001 z - 15 92 
S07333001 F -2 42 
S07456000 F -3 42 
S07783001 z - 61 93 
S07818009 p - 23 64 
S08030000 M - 1-29-4 56 

z -24 92 
S08140000 AA2- 5-3 88 
S09043000 F - 31 42 

F -45 42 
S09216002 U1 -1-2-1-1 74 
S09217102 U1 - 1-2-1-2 74 
S09221002 U 1 - 1-2-2-1 74 
S09222102 U 1 - 1-2-2-2 74 
S09224002 N - 30 62 

CODE 

S09224002 
S09225001 

S09226001 

S09228000 

S09312001 

S09318101 

S09393002 
S09639009 
S09640009 
S09989000 
S10030002 

S10047001 
S10048001 
S10049001 
S10050000 
S10053001 
S10058001 

S10059001 
S10065001 

S10069101 

S10077100 

S10078001 

S10079101 

S10083001 

S10087101 
S10091101 

S10103001 
S10105001 
S10108001 
S10109001 
S10110101 
S10111101 
S10112001 
S10113201 
S10125009 
S10133000 
S10134001 
S10140109 

S10141109 

S10162201 
S10174000 

REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page 

U1 - 1-2-7 74 S10189001 J - 18 48 
N - 31 62 S10195001 J - 30 48 
U1-1-2-8 74 S10202101 J - 41 48 
N - 34 62 S10203101 J -43 48 
Ul-1-2-11 74 S10204101 J -44 48 
N - 1-1-4 60 S10205001 J - 45-1 48 
N - 1-2-4 60 S10208001 J -46 so 
U1 - 1-2-1-5 74 z -18 92 
U1 - 1-2-2-5 74 S10208002 J -46 50 
N - 1-1-2 60 z - 18 92 
N - 1-2-2 60 S10208003 J -46 50 
N - 12 60 z -18 92 
U1 - 1-2-1 74 S10209101 J -48 50 
U 1 - 1-2-2 74 S10210101 J - 49-1 so 
z - 72 94 S10211001 J - 53-1 50 
A1 -24 2 Gal - A 96 
A2 -24 4 S10212101 J - 53-3 so 
C1 - 1-1-2 12 Ga1 - E 96 
C1 - 1-1-3 12 S10213001 J - 53-5 so 
C1 - 1-1-5 12 Gal -F 96 
C1 - 1-1-6 12 S10214109 K - 5-1 52 
C1 - 1-1-9 12 AA2 - 3-1-3 88 
C1 - 1-1-14 12 S10215109 K - 8-1 52 
C1 - 1-2-5 12 S10217001 K - 13 52 
C4 - 1-5 20 S10219001 L - 1 54 
C1 - 1-1-21 12 S10221001 L -7 54 
C1 - 10 14 S10229101 L - 15 54 
C4 -10 20 S10230000 L - 21 54 
Ga2 -10 98 S10231001 L - 23 54 
Ga4 - 10 102 S10232001 L - 27 54 
C2 - 12-2 16 S10239001 L - 30 54 
cs -12-2 22 S10243000 p -9 64 
C2 - 31 16 S10244000 p - 21-1 64 
cs -31 22 S10352101 C3 -136 18 
C2 -32 16 CG -136 24 
C3 -121 18 S10371001 D2 -61 36 
cs -32 22 S10372100 D2 -62 36 
CG - 121 24 S10379001 C1 - 1-2-12 12 
C2 -33 16 C4 - 1-12 20 
C3 -122 18 S10408000 s -8 68 
cs -33 22 S10445000 C7 -141-1-1 26 
C2 -40 16 S10446000 C7 -141-1-2 26 
cs -40 22 S10447000 C7 -141-2-1 26 
C3 -112 18 S10448000 C7 - 141-2-2 26 
C3 -65 18 S10449000 C7 - 141-2-3 26 
CG -65 24 S10450000 C7 -141-1-3 26 
D1 - 17 34 S10451000 C7 -141-2-4 26 
Dl - 20 34 S10452000 C7 - 141-1-6 26 
D1 - 29 34 S10453000 C7 - 141-2-5 26 
D1 - 32 34 S10454000 C7 -141-1-4 26 
D1 -34 34 S10455000 C7 -141-2-6 26 
D2 -57 36 S10456000 C7 - 141-1-7 26 
D2 -58 36 S10457000 C7 -141-2-7 26 
D2 -59 36 S10458000 C7 - 141-1-5 26 
Dl -38 34 S10459000 C7 - 141-2-8 26 
C3 -110 18 S10460000 C7 - 141-1-8 26 
C3 -111 18 S10461000 C7 - 141-2-9 26 
C2 -85 16 S10470101 K -17 52 
cs -85 22 S10472001 z - 75 94 
A 1 -15 2 S10478000 F - 10 42 
A2 -15 4 S10661109 U1 - 1-2-1-8 74 
F -15 42 U1 - 1-2-2-8 74 
H - 1-15 46 S11182009 G - 13 44 

106 



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page 

S11884001 AA 1- 2-1-5 86 S15031008 AA3- 2-4 90 S20293101 X - 5-1 82 
S12004000 C1 -1-1-23 12 S15158009 U 1 - 1-7 74 S20822101 X -4 82 

C1 - 1-2-19 12 S15662992 E - 22-1 38 S20823101 X - 5 82 
C2 -26 16 S15663991 E - 22-1 38 S21304001 D1 - 73 34 
C4 - 1-19 20 S15665001 E - 25 38 S21527001 F -14 42 
cs -26 22 z -16 92 S21775001 C1 - 1-1-15 12 

S12104000 AA2- 5-2 88 S15666001 E - 25 38 C1 - 1-2-6 12 
S12150000 AA3- 2-1-3 90 z - 16 92 C4 - 1-6 20 
S12212000 N - 10 60 S15667001 E - 24-1-3 38 S21798001 z - 34-8 93 
S12404000 N - 1-1-5-2-1 60 E - 24-1-3 38 S21875001 K - 32 52 

N - 1-2-5-2-1 60 E - 24-2-3 40 S23818001 ca -111 28 
S12441001 G - 32 44 S15902401 E - 24-1 38 S23819001 cs -172 28 
S12586001 C9 -154 30 S15903401 E - 24-1 38 S23820001 cs -173 28 

Ga3 - 154 100 S16074101 E - 24-1-1 38 S23821001 ca -174 28 
S12633209 y - 1-1 84 S16075101 E - 24-1-1 38 S23822001 ca -175 28 
S12634009 y - 1-1-1 84 S16492101 E - 24-1-2 38 S23823001 ca -116 28 
S12635009 y - 1-1-2 84 E - 24-1-2 38 S23824001 ca - 177 28 
S12636001 y - 1-1-3 84 E - 24-2-2 40 S23825001 ca -11a 28 
S12637009 y - 1-1-17 84 S16568000 M - 1-8 56 S23826001 ca -179 28 
S12638009 y - 1-1-6 84 S17803001 A1 - 34 2 S23827001 ca -1ao 28 
S12639001 y - 1-1-18 84 A2 -34 4 S23828001 ca -1a1 28 
S12640009 y - 1-1-20 84 S17871101 D2 -46 36 S23829001 ca -1a2 28 
S12641009 y - 1-1-4 84 S17885101 C6 -106 24 S23830001 ca - 183 28 
S12642009 y - 1-1-19 84 S17886100 C6 -110 24 S23831001 cs -184 28 
S12643001 y - 1-2 84 S17887001 C6 -111 24 S23832001 ca -1as 28 
S12645001 y - 1-10 84 S17888001 C6 - 112 24 S23833001 ca -186 28 
S12647001 y - 1-11-9 84 S17890001 C6 -122 24 S23834001 ca - 1a1 28 
S12668001 K -33 52 S17901000 F -47 42 S23835001 ca -1aa 28 
S12699000 G - 11 44 S17942000 AA2-3-1-1 88 S23836001 J -7 48 
S13006001 ca -156 28 S18027101 AA2-4-1 88 S23880000 N - 1-1-10 60 

Ga2 -156 98 S18032001 AA1-1-1-1 86 N - 1-2-9 60 
S13007001 ca -1s1 28 S18037009 AA1-1-1-12 86 S24511007 B - 24 10 

Ga2 - 157 98 S18093100 F -18 42 S24612001 X - 1 82 
S13090001 ca -166 28 F - 25 42 S25100000 N -26 60 
S13091001 ca -167 28 z -4-4 92 N - 26 62 
S13092001 ca -165 28 S18415101 N - 1-1-5-1-3 60 S25127001 J - 53-8 50 
S13096001 ca -169 28 N - 1-2-5-1-3 60 Ga1 -L 96 
S13097001 ca -110 28 y - 1-1-25 84 S25456001 K -3 52 
S13098001 ca -168 28 y - 1-11-8 84 K - 11 52 
S13099001 y -2 84 C1 - 1-2-14 12 S25634101 s -5 68 

C7 -200 26 C4 - 1-14 20 S27844101 C2 - 41 16 
S13100001 y -3 84 AA1-6-4 86 C2 -50 16 

C7 -201 26 AA2- 3-1-4 88 C3 -106 18 
S13385001 K -30 52 AA2-3-2-3 88 cs - 41 22 
S13399001 D2 -65 36 AA2-4-3-4 88 cs -50 22 
S13807000 C7 -141-2 26 AA3- 2-2-4 90 S28741000 y - 1-14 84 
S14069001 C9 -195 30 S18633109 U1 - 37 76 S29023000 s - 1-2-1 68 
S14073001 C9 -197 30 U2 -37 78 S29468100 AA1- 2-1 -4 86 
S14252001 ca -162 28 S18641009 z -85 94 S29704000 y - 1-11-10 84 

Ga2 -162 98 S18707149 z - 13 92 S29710000 N - 1-2-3 60 
S14253001 ca -161 28 S19662001 D1 - 12 34 S29997001 J - 53-2 so 

Ga2 - 161 98 S19663001 D1 - 7 34 Ga1 -D 96 
S14254001 ca -159 28 S20137001 U1 -40 76 S30015001 C9 -192 30 
S14255001 ca -160 28 U2 -40 78 S30033001 J - 21-3 48 
S14598001 y -4 84 S20164009 A1 - 33 2 S30128001 J - 49-2 so 
S14841001 X -2 82 A2 -33 4 S30260002 s - 1-2-2 68 

ca -1ss 28 S20280101 X - 3-1 82 S30450001 J - 53-7 so 
Ga2 -155 98 X - 3-1 82 Ga1 -H 96 

S14846001 ca -163 28 S20286101 X - 3-2 82 S30925001 J - 53-4 50 
S14848001 C9 -189 30 X - 3-2 82 Ga1 -ED 96 
S14849001 C9 -190 30 S20289101 X - 3-3 82 S30926001 J - 53-6 so 
S15031008 AA2- 3-3 88 X - 4-1 82 Ga1 -FD 96 

AA2-4-2 88 S20293101 X -3-4 82 S31012001 D2 -55 36 

107 



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page 

531013001 02 - 56 36 537979101 E -8 38 538168001 Tl - 2-5 70 
531365000 C9 -137 30 537981051 E -9 38 538170001 Tl - 1-4 70 
531551009 N - 1-1-1 60 537983001 F -6 42 Tl - 2-8 70 

N - 1-2-1 60 537984000 F - 17 42 T2 - 3-4 72 
531554009 AA 1- 6-5 86 F - 34 42 538174000 Tl - 1-8 70 
531567101 C2 -23 16 537987001 F -28 42 Tl - 2-12 70 

cs -23 22 537988000 F - 29 42 T2 - 3-8 72 
531568000 C2 -28 16 537990309 H - 1 46 538175001 Tl - 1-9 70 

cs -28 22 537991109 H - 1-1 46 Tl - 2-13 70 
531570209 y - 1-11-1 84 537992100 H - 1-2 46 T2 - 3-9 72 
531612001 J - 45-4 50 537993000 H - 1-3 46 538176001 Tl - 1-10 70 
531674000 p - 32 64 537994001 H - 1-5 46 Tl - 2-14 70 
531760000 M - 1-19 56 537995101 H - 1-6 46 T2 - 3-10 72 
531776109 AA2- 3-1-8 88 537996001 H - 1-8 46 538177001 Tl - 1-14 70 
531777001 AA2- 3-1-2 88 537997001 H - 1-11 46 Tl - 2-18 70 
531778000 AA2- 3-1-6 88 537998001 H - 1-16 46 T2 - 3-14 72 
531779001 AA2- 3-1-7 88 538001001 J - 1 48 538180000 Tl - 1-18 70 
532129000 N - 13 62 538002101 J -3 48 Tl - 2-22 70 
534348001 J - 53-9 50 538003001 J -8 48 T2 - 3-18 72 
534413000 M - 1-28 56 538004002 J -10 48 538200000 M - 1-29-1 56 
534533001 AA3- 2-1-4 90 538004003 J -10 48 538201000 M - 1-29-3 56 
534534001 AA3-2-1-5 90 538004004 J - 10 48 538352101 M - 20 57 
534536001 AA3- 2-1-12 90 538005001 J - 15 48 Wa 105 
534706000 AA3-2-1-1 90 538006001 J - 21 48 538353101 M - 21 57 
534986000 F - 11 42 538007001 J - 21-1 48 Wa 105 
535722000 C2 -47 16 538010001 J - 29 48 538357002 Wa 105 

cs -47 22 538011001 J -34 48 538571002 Wa 105 
535723101 C2 -49 16 538029000 Tl - 1-5 70 538648001 z - 34-4-2 93 

cs -49 22 538030000 Tl - 1-5-1 70 540616001 M - 40-1 57 
536008009 5 - 1-18 68 538035109 B -8 8 540621000 M - 50 57 
536260000 Tl - 1-5-2 70 538039109 z -4 92 W - 1-20 80 

Tl - 2-9-2 70 538040109 z - 4-1 92 540622000 M - 51 57 
T2 - 3-5-2 72 538041000 U1 -1-16 74 540623000 M -42 57 

536685101 Al - 50 2 U2 -27 78 540624000 M -40-2 57 
536686101 A 1 - 50-1 2 538043009 z - 20 92 540628000 N - 1-1-3 60 
537037001 z -34-11-3 93 538059000 Tl - 1-20 70 540629000 N - 1-1-9 60 
537038001 z -34-11-2 93 Tl - 2-24 70 540635001 M -40 57 
537057001 p - 36 64 T2 - 3-20 72 540640001 z - 34-5 93 
537058001 Wa 105 538060000 Tl - 1-19 70 540641001 z - 34-11 93 
537059001 M - 1-25 56 Tl - 2-23 70 540764000 M - 52 57 

Wa 105 T2 -3-19 72 540837001 E - 14-2 40 
537060001 M - 1-26 56 538072201 Q - 1 66 AB - 1-1 90 

Wa 105 538080001 Q -4 66 540838001 E - 14-2-1 40 
537113001 A2 - 22-1-4 4 538082001 Q -5 66 540839001 E - 14-2-2 40 
537147109 K - 5-2 52 538094100 M -1-4 56 AB - 1-1-1 90 
537148109 K - 8-2 52 538104000 5 - 1-2-4 68 540840001 E - 19-2 40 
537619001 A2 - 22-1-2 4 538107100 M - 1-12 56 AB - 1-2 90 
537806109 K -8-3 52 538108000 M - 1-13 56 540841101 E - 21-2 40 
537920009 Al - 27 2 538109100 M -1-14 56 AB - 1-3 90 

A2 -27 4 538110000 M - 1-15 56 540842991 E - 22-2 40 
537927000 B - 17 8 538112001 M - 2-1 56 AB - 1-4 90 
537928019 B - 24 10 538114000 M -2-2 56 540843001 E - 24-2 40 
537929009 B -24 10 538117000 M -2-3 56 AB - 1-5 90 
537929016 B - 24 10 538120000 M -2-5 56 540845001 E - 24-2-1 40 
537961001 01 - 1 34 538122200 M -1-9 56 AB - 1-5-1 90 
537962101 01 - 2 34 538123000 M - 3-1 57 540846001 J - 45-3 50 
537964101 01 - 4 34 538148000 p - 26 64 AB - 1-6 90 
537966101 01 - 6 34 538155000 R - 1-3 66 540886001 E - 14-1-1 38 
537968001 01 - 11 34 538164000 R - 1-4 66 540934101 J -45-2 50 
537970050 01 - 14 34 538166000 Tl - 1-1 70 541202051 p - 24 64 
537973201 01 - 71 34 Tl - 2-1 70 541205001 K -2 52 
537974000 01 -24 34 T2 - 3-1 72 541206001 K - 1 52 
537978151 E -5 38 538167001 Tl - 2-2 70 541207000 K -4 52 

108 



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page 

S41222101 G - 25-2 44 542783000 cs -36 22 S42834001 D1 - 26 34 
S41239001 D1 - 15 34 542784001 C2 -38 16 S42835001 D1 - 27 34 
S41271000 C1 - 1-2-21 12 cs -38 22 S42836001 D2 -39 36 

C4 - 1-21 20 542785001 C2 -55 16 S42837001 D2 - 39-1 36 
S42258000 T1 - 2-9-1 70 cs -55 22 S42838001 T1 - 1 70 
S42259000 T1 - 2-9 70 542787001 C1 - 75-1 14 S42839101 D2 -48 36 
S42260000 M - 1-10 56 C4 - 75-1 20 S42840101 D2 - 51 36 
S42512000 D1 - 74 34 Ga2- 75-1 98 S42842001 T1 - 2 70 
S42653000 M - 1-27 56 Ga4- 75-1 102 S42843001 D2-64-1 36 

M - 53 57 S42788000 C3 -87 18 Gal -A 96 
5 - 1-15 68 542789001 C3 -90 18 542844001 D2 - 64-2 36 

S42658000 z - 73 94 CG -90 24 Ga1 - B 96 
542747101 D1 - 13 34 542790000 C3 -101 18 S42845001 D2 - 64-3 36 
542748009 A1 - 13 2 542791001 C3 -103 18 Ga1 -C 96 
S42750109 A1 - 20 2 542792001 C3 -105 18 S42846001 D2 - 64-4 36 

A2 -20 4 542793000 C3 -120 18 Ga1 -D 96 
S42751009 A 1 - 20-1 2 542795101 C3 -125 18 542847001 D2 - 64-5 36 

A2 - 20-1 4 CG -125 24 Ga1 - E 96 
542752000 A 1 - 20-2 2 542796001 C3 -127 18 S42848001 D2 - 64-8 36 

A2 - 20-2 4 CG -127 24 Ga1 - J 96 
S42753001 A1 - 29 2 542797001 C1 - 140 14 S42849001 D2 - 64-9 36 
542754001 B -3 8 Ga2- 140-2 98 Ga1 -XY 96 
S42756001 B - 14-1-6 8 542798001 C1 - 75-3 14 S42850409 U 1 - 1 74 

B - 14-2-6 8 C4 - 75-3 20 S42851301 U1 - 1-1 74 
542758001 A1 - 38 2 Ga2- 75-3 98 542852309 U 1 - 1 74 

A2 -38 4 Ga4- 75-3 102 S42853201 U1 -1-1 74 
S42760101 C1 - 1-1 12 542799001 C1 - 75-4 14 S42856001 J -40 48 
542761000 C1 - 1-1-1 12 C4 - 75-4 20 S42858001 K - 12 52 

C1 - 1-2-1 12 Ga2- 75-4 98 S42859001 K - 27 52 
C4 - 1-1 20 Ga4- 75-4 102 S42864101 K - 28 52 

S42762001 C1 - 1-1-7 12 542800001 C1 - 75-5 14 S42867001 T1 - 1-2 70 
542763001 C1 - 1-1-8 12 C4 - 75-5 20 T1 - 2-6 70 
S42764001 C1 - 1-1-11 12 Ga2- 75-5 98 T2 - 3-2 72 

C1 - 1-2-2 12 Ga4- 75-5 102 S42868001 L -8 54 
C4 - 1-2 20 542801001 C1 - 73 14 S42870101 L - 11 54 

542765001 C1 - 1-1-12 12 C4 -73 20 S42871101 L - 12 54 
S42766001 C1 - 1-1-13 12 Ga2- 73 98 S42873101 L -14 54 
542767001 Cl - 1-1-22 12 Ga4-73 102 S42874001 L -17 54 
542768101 Cl - 1-2 12 542802001 Cl - 75-6 14 S42875000 A 1 - 16 2 

C4 -1 20 C4 - 75-6 20 S42876000 A 1 - 17 2 
S42769001 C1 - 1-2-3 12 Ga2- 75-6 98 S42877001 A1 - 18 2 

C4 - 1-3 20 Ga4- 75-6 102 S42878000 C1 - 1-2-13 12 
S42770001 C1 - 1-2-4 12 542803001 V - 1 80 C4 - 1-13 20 

C4 - 1-4 20 C7 -141 26 S42880001 D2 -70 36 
S42772001 Cl - 6 12 542806001 V - 1 80 S42882001 z - 58 93 

Ga2 -6 98 C7 -141 26 S42883001 z -90 94 
542773001 C1 - 7 12 542808001 V - 1 80 S42884001 C1 - 75-2 14 

Ga2 -7 98 C7 -141 26 C4 - 75-2 20 
S42774101 C2 -12 16 542810001 V - 1 80 Ga2- 75-2 98 

cs -12 22 C7 -141 26 Ga4- 75-2 102 
S42775001 C3 -130 18 542812001 V - 1 80 S42885001 D1 - 8 34 
S42776001 C3 -133 18 C7 - 141 26 S42886001 J - 25 48 
542777001 C1 -140 14 S42814009 z - 1 92 542887001 J - 25-1 48 

Ga2- 140-1 98 S42815009 z - 1-1 92 S42888001 C9 -138 30 
S42778000 C2 - 12-4 16 S42816001 cs -12-1 22 Ga3- 138 100 

cs -12-4 22 542816101 C2 - 12-1 16 S42890001 z -92 94 
S42779001 C2 - 12-5 16 S42817001 C3 -79 18 S43169009 M -1 56 

cs - 12-5 22 S42818101 E - 14-1 38 S43170009 M - 1-1 56 
S42780000 C2 -16 16 
542781001 C2 - 17 16 

S42827000 F - 23 42 
S42830001 B - 1 8 

S43171009 M - 1-2 56 
S43172009 M - 1-3 56 

542782201 C2 -35 16 
cs -35 22 

S42831001 D1 - 3 34 
S42832001 D1 - 5 34 

543173001 M - 1-29 56 
S43183100 M - 1-11 56 

S42783000 C2 -36 16 S42833201 D1 - 21 34 S43186000 M - 1-17 56 

109 



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page 

S43188000 M - 2-6 57 S43675000 s -4 68 S43829001 Ga3- 153-6 100 
S43190000 M - 10 57 S43676001 z - 74-1 94 S43830001 C9 - 153-7 30 
S43191000 M - 11 57 S43677001 C1 - 91 14 Ga3- 153-7 100 
S43192000 p - 1 64 C4 -91 20 S43831100 C2 -93 16 
S43194000 p - 2 64 S43678009 N - 1-1 60 cs -93 22 
S43196000 p -3 64 S43679001 N - 1-1-5 60 S43832001 z - 74 94 
S43197000 p -4 64 N - 1-2-5 60 S43833109 AA1-1 86 
S43198101 p - 22 64 S43680001 N - 1-1-5-1 60 S43834109 AA 1- 1-1 86 
S43201000 M -3-4 57 N - 1-2-5-1 60 S43835100 AA 1- 1-1-11 86 
S43202000 p - 21 64 S43682000 N - 1-1-5-2 60 S43836201 AA1-2 86 
S43203000 p - 35-1 64 N - 1-2-5-2 60 S43837001 AA3-2 90 

AA2- 3-1-10 88 S43683001 N -1 -1-5-1-2 60 S43838001 AA3- 2-1 90 
S43204000 p - 35-2 64 N -1-2-5-1-2 60 S43839005 AA3-2-2 90 
S43206000 p - 20 64 N - 27 62 S43839008 AA2-4-3 88 
S43210001 R - 1 66 y - 1-11-6 84 S43841009 AA2-3 88 
S43220209 s - 1 68 AA1- 6-1 86 S43842009 AA2- 3-1 88 
S43223009 s - 1-1 68 AA2- 3-2-1 88 S43843009 AA2- 3-1 -11-1 88 
S43224000 s - 1-9 68 AA2- 4-3-1 88 S43844001 AA2- 3-2 88 
S43225000 s - 1-10 68 AA3- 2-2-1 90 S43846009 AA2-4 88 
S43226000 s - 1-3 68 S43684001 N - 1-1 -5-1-1 60 S43847101 AA1 - 6 86 
S43227200 s - 1-4 68 N - 1-2-5-1 -1 60 S43977101 AA 1- 2-1 86 
S43228000 s - 1-13 68 S43686000 N - 1-1-11 60 S43979001 AA2-5 88 
S43229001 s - 1-2 68 S43687001 N - 8~1 60 S43980001 AA2- 5-1 88 
S43236009 s -2 68 S43687002 N -8-2 60 S43981000 W - 1-17 80 
S43237000 s - 1-7 68 S43688001 N - 9-1 60 S43982001 B - 14-1-1 8 
S43240009 M - H-9 58 S43688002 N -9-2 60 B - 14-2-1 8 
S43241009 M - H-1 58 S43689001 B - 14-1-5 8 S43984001 B - 14-1 8 
S43242009 M - H-2 58 B - 14-2-5 8 S43985001 B - 14-2 8 
S43244009 M - H-6 58 S43691001 Ga3 -89 100 S43986001 C1 - 202 14 
S43245009 M - H-4 58 S43691002 Ga3 -89 100 Ga3-202 100 
S43246009 M - H-5 58 S43691003 Ga3 -89 100 S43987001 C1 - 203 14 
S43247009 M - H-7 58 S43693000 02 -40 36 Ga3- 203 100 
S43248009 M - H-8 58 S43694009 N - 1-2 60 S44387009 A2 - 115 6 
S43249001 W -1 80 S43696000 N - 28 62 S44456000 C6 - 101 24 
S43250000 W -1-1 80 y - 1-11-7 84 S44457000 C6 -102 24 
S43251000 W -1-2 80 AA 1- 6-2 86 S44458001 C6 -103 24 
S43252000 W - 1-3 80 AA2- 4-3-2 88 S44459001 C6 - 105 24 
S43253000 W -1-4 80 AA3- 2-2-2 90 S44483001 A 1 - 22-1 2 
S43254000 W -1-5 80 S43697001 C9 - 150-1 30 A2 - 22-1 4 
S43255000 W -1-7 80 Ga3- 150-1 100 S44484001 A2 - 22-1 -1 4 
S43256000 W -1-8 80 S43698001 C9 - 150-2 30 S44485001 A 1 - 22-2 2 
S43257000 W -1-9 80 Ga3- 150-2 100 A2 - 22-2 4 
S43259001 W - 1-18 80 S43699001 C9 -150-3 30 S44487001 A 1 - 22-6 2 
S43267000 W - 1-14 80 Ga3- 150-3 100 A2 - 22-6 4 
S43268000 W -1-15 80 S43700001 ca -1s1-1 28 S44494001 A1 -22 2 
S43269000 W - 1-19 80 Ga2-151-1 98 A2 -22 4 
S43270000 W - 1-16 80 S43821001 ca - 1s1-2 28 S44604000 A2 -16 4 
S43271000 W - 1-11 80 Ga2- 151-2 98 S44605009 A2 -103 4 
S43272000 W - 1-12 80 S43822001 ca -1s1 -3 28 S44606001 A2 - 105 4 
S43273000 z - 71 94 Ga2-151-3 98 S44607001 A2 - 121 6 
S43274000 M -1-16 56 S43823001 C9 -152 30 S44608001 C10-138 32 
S43275000 M - 1-20 56 Ga3- 152 100 Gas- 138 104 
S43276000 M - 1-21 56 S43824001 C9 - 153-1 30 S44610001 A2 - 111 4 
S43277000 M - 1-22 56 Ga3- 153-1 100 S44611001 A2 - 113 4 
S43278000 M -31 57 S43825001 C9 - 153-2 30 S44612001 A2 -29 4 
S43279100 AA 1- 2-1-1 86 Ga3- 153-2 100 S44613001 C4 -7 20 
S43309000 M - 1-24 56 S43826001 C9-153-3 30 Ga4-7 102 
S43369000 M - 3-2 57 Ga3- 153-3 100 S44614001 C4 -6 20 
S43370000 M -3-3 57 S43827001 C9 - 153-4 30 Ga4-6 102 
S43671109 U 1 - 1-2 74 Ga3- 153-4 100 S44615000 cs -16 22 
S43672109 U 1 - 1-2-3 74 S43828001 C9 -153-5 30 S44616001 cs - 17 22 
S43673000 F -35 42 Ga3- 153-5 100 S44617001 C6 -70 24 
S43674000 s -3 68 S43829001 C9 - 153-6 30 S44618001 C6 -67 24 

110 



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page 

544619001 C6 -130 24 545604001 GaS- 153-1 104 004400814 cs - 13 22 
544620001 C6 -133 24 545605001 C10- 153-2 32 004501003 p - 25 64 
544621001 C4 -140 20 Gas- 153-2 104 008400604 K - 8-4 52 

Ga4- 140-1 102 S45606001 C10- 153-3 32 M - 1-23 56 
544622001 C4 -140 20 Gas- 153-3 104 5 - 1-17 68 

Ga4- 140-2 102 S45607001 C10- 153-4 32 011679312 C1 - 1-1-24 12 
544623000 C6 -87 24 Gas- 153-4 104 C1 - 1-2-20 12 
544624000 C6 -120 24 545608001 C10- 153-1 32 C4 - 1-20 20 
544626009 A2 - 101 4 Gas- 153-1 104 014400522 C3 - 113 18 
544628009 A2 - 13 4 S45609001 C10- 153-2 32 014679320 H - 1-7 46 
544629000 A 1 - 920 2 Gas- 153-2 104 014680422 J - 42 48 

A2 -920 6 S45610001 C10-153-3 32 C 1 - 1-1-1 5-1 12 
544663000 p -6 64 Gas- 153-3 104 C1 -1-2-6-1 12 
544665000 p - 6-1 64 545611001 C10-153-4 32 C2 -27 16 
544665002 p - 6-2 64 GaS- 153-4 104 C4 - 1-6-1 20 
544745009 y - 1-11 84 545612001 C10-153-1 32 cs -27 22 
544746000 N - 28-1 62 Gas- 153-1 104 014680622 E -3 38 

y - 1-11-7-1 84 545613001 C10- 153-2 32 G - 28 44 
AA1-6-2-1 86 Gas- 153-2 104 H - 1-9 46 
AA2- 4-3-2-1 88 S45614001 C10- 153-3 32 J - 7-2 48 
AA3- 2-2-2-1 90 Gas- 153-3 104 L - 24 54 

544748001 y - 1-11-2 84 545615001 C10- 153-4 32 C2 -18 16 
AA2-3-2-2 88 Gas- 153-4 104 01 - 9 34 
AA2- 4-3-3 88 545616001 C10- 153-3 32 01 - 19 34 
AA3- 2-2-3 90 Gas- 153-3 104 014710522 K - 31 52 

544749001 AA1-6-3 86 S45617001 C10- 153-4 32 C6 - 113 24 
544750000 N - 28-2 62 Gas- 153-4 104 014760622 B -9 8 

y - 1-11-7-2 84 545724009 z - 19 92 E -7 38 
AA 1- 6-2-2 86 546405000 F - 24 42 E - 10 38 
AA2-3-2-6 88 546460000 U1 -1-15 74 E - 15 38 
AA2- 4-3-2-2 88 U2 -26 78 J - 33 48 
AA3- 2-2-2-2 90 S46476001 p -7 64 z -10 92 

544757001 C6 -68 24 S47224001 C1 -204 14 z -87 94 
544759000 AA2- 3-2-4 88 547592000 M - 2-4 56 C1 - 1-1-18 12 
544760000 AA2- 3-2-5 88 547594000 M - 2-7 57 C1 - 1-2-9 12 
544793009 y - 1 84 U32744000 R - 1-5 66 C2 -37 16 
544794001 X -3 82 U34870001 s - 1-2-3 68 C2 -39 16 
544795001 AB - 1 90 U38337000 R - 1-1 66 C2 -56 16 
544805001 T2 -3 72 U38338000 R - 1-2 66 C4 - 1-9 20 
544806000 T2 - 3-5 72 0A4300605 s - 1-6 68 cs -18 22 
544807000 T2 -3-5-1 72 5 - 1-11 68 cs -37 22 
544924001 C3 -126 18 0A4400605 M - 41 57 cs -39 22 

C6 -126 24 0AS400805 5 - 1-5 68 cs -56 22 
545147001 B -2 8 0A5400806 M - 1-6 56 02 - 39-2 36 
545199000 5 -20 68 p - 10 64 014770622 B -12 8 
545591001 GaS-89 104 p - 12 64 B - 12 8 
545593001 GaS-89 104 p -14 64 E - 13-1 38 
S45595001 GaS-89 104 p - 27 64 J -2 48 
S45597001 C10-150-1 32 p - 38 64 J - 22 48 

Gas- 1 so-1 104 0A5401006 M - 1-7 56 C2 -42 16 
545598001 C10- 150-2 32 0A5401605 M - 43 57 C2 - 51 16 

Gas- 1 so-2 104 OA5403006 M - 1-5 56 C3 -100 18 
545599001 C10- 150-3 32 0B1351606 z -88 94 C3 -104 18 

Gas- 150-3 104 z -94 94 C3 -107 18 
S45600001 C10-151-1 32 002300403 T1 -1-11 70 cs -42 22 

Gas- 1s1-1 104 T1 -2-15 70 cs - 51 22 
545601001 C10-151-2 32 T2 - 3-11 72 C6 -100 24 

GaS-151-2 104 002300603 5 - 1-14 68 C6 -104 24 
S45602001 C10-151-3 32 002301203 p -8 64 C6 -107 24 

GaS-151-3 104 004400603 T1 - 1-3 70 014780622 B -4 8 
S45603001 C10-152 32 T1 - 2-7 70 B - 15 8 

Gas- 152 104 T2 - 3-3 72 017081606 N - 32 62 
545604001 C10- 153-1 32 004400814 C2 -13 16 U1 -1-2-1-3 74 

111 



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page 

017081606 U 1 - 1-2-2-3 74 018680822 cs -12-3 22 025060232 D1 - 37 34 
U1 - 1-2-4 74 cs -34 22 025060236 M -6 57 
U 1 - 1-2-9 74 cs -86 22 T1 - 2-4 70 

017082203 N - 19 62 CG -123 24 025060336 z - 56 93 
017082206 U 1 - 9 76 018681022 J - 11 48 U1-1-22 76 

U2 -9 78 K -6 52 U2 -34 78 
017501216 y - 1-1-23 84 018681232 y - 1-1-5 84 025080232 N - 21 62 
017751412 D2 -47 36 021060106 z - 55 93 z - 74-3 94 
017821813 AA3 - 2-3 90 U1-1-24 76 025080236 U1-1-2-6 74 
017822212 L - 25 54 U2 -36 78 U 1 - 12 76 
018060822 L - 19 54 021060206 p -30 64 U2 - 12 78 
018061036 M -4 57 021080106 N - 23 62 025080336 N -22 62 
018061222 D1 - 35 34 021300106 y - 1-15 84 025350132 y - 1-1-15 84 
018061422 L - 2 54 021400102 z - 60 93 025350332 y - 1-7 84 
018081222 z - 74-2 94 021400106 M -45 57 A1 - 32 2 
018081636 s - 7 68 021500103 N -5 60 A2 -32 4 
018082022 A2 - 102 4 021500106 s -9 68 025660132 A 1 - 50-4 2 

A2 - 104 4 z - 34-8-3 93 025680132 Q -7 66 
018300836 y - 1-1-21 84 z - 34-11-1 93 025680232 F -8 42 

y - 1-1-22 84 0:21500216 y - 1-1-24 84 H - 1-27 46 
018301036 y - 1-1-8 84 021660102 K - 36 52 H -4 46 
018301236 y - 1-1-7 84 A 1 - 22-4 2 J - 12 48 
018302032 AA3- 2-1-2 90 A1 - 50-5 2 J -39 48 
018400622 C1 - 1-1-20 12 A2 - 22-4 4 C1 - 8 12 

C1 - 1-2-11 12 021660306 cs -158 28 C4 -8 20 
C4 - 1-11 20 Ga2-158 98 Ga2 - 8 98 

018400632 z - 63 94 021670202 K - 34 52 Ga4 -8 102 
018400822 p -5 64 021680202 H - 1-24 46 025710232 C9 -194 30 
018401222 p - 15 64 021750102 D2 -45 36 025750132 K - 16 52 

p - 41 64 022120306 U1 -1-2-1-7 74 026120236 U1 -1-2-1-9 74 
018401636 C3 -88 18 U1 -1-2-2-7 74 U1 - 1-2-2-9 74 

CG -88 24 025030135 AA 1- 1-1-9 86 028030242 N - 1-1-7 60 
018405032 z - 59 93 025030232 N - 1-1-8 60 N - 1-2-7 60 
018501022 C2 -24 16 N - 1-2-8 60 y - 1-11-4 84 

cs -24 22 y - 1-11-5 84 028030246 T1 -1-12 70 
D1 - 16 34 A1 - 22-5 2 T1 - 2-16 70 

018501222 A2 - 107 4 A2 - 22-5 4 T2 - 3-12 72 
C1 - 1-2-22 12 AA1-2-1-3 86 028040242 p - 17 64 
C3 - 81 18 025030236 T1 - 1-13 70 p -43 64 
C4 - 1-22 20 T1 - 2-17 70 028040246 C3 -89 18 

018501422 E - 20 38 T2 - 3-13 72 CG -89 24 
L - 22 54 025040232 p -16 64 028050242 C2 -61 16 
C3 -84 18 p -42 64 C3 -82 18 
CG -145 24 C1 - 1-1-19 12 cs -61 22 

018501622 A2 - 106 4 C1 -1-2-10 12 028050246 z - 34-8-2 93 
C2 -30 16 C3 -129 18 U1 - 1-6 74 
C3 - 118 18 C4 - 1-10 20 028060242 L - 3 54 
cs - 30 22 CG -129 24 D1 -36 34 
CG - 118 24 U1 - 42 76 028060246 M - 5 57 
CG - 119 24 U2 -42 78 p - 31 64 
CG -143 24 025040236 M -44 57 U1 -1-23 76 

018502522 C3 - 119 18 025050232 C2 -25 16 U2 -35 78 
018503022 C2 -63 16 C2 -60 16 028080240 U 1 - 11 76 

cs -63 22 C3 -83 18 U2 - 11 78 
018505022 C2 -62 16 C3 - 117 18 028080242 N - 20 62 

cs -62 22 cs -25 22 z - 74-4 94 
018680822 X - 3-5 82 cs -60 22 028080246 N -33 62 

X - 4-2 82 CG - 117 24 U1 - 1-2-1-4 74 
X - 5-2 82 CG -144 24 U 1 - 1-2-2-4 74 
C2 - 12-3 16 025050236 s -6 68 U1 - 1-2-5 74 
C2 -34 16 U 1 - 1-5 74 U1 -1-2-10 74 
C2 -86 16 025060132 C2 -15 16 028120246 U1 -1-2-1 -10 74 
C3 -123 18 cs -15 22 U 1 - 1-2-2-10 74 

112 



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page 

028350242 J - 21-6 48 060680712 D1 - 22 34 062680612 A2 -28 4 
y - 1-8 84 061660806 A 1 - 22-3 2 062680712 B - 14-1-7 8 
AA 1- 2-1-8 86 A2 - 22-3 4 B - 14-2-7 8 

028680242 F -9 42 062300612 p -28 64 062680812 H -3 46 
032361306 U1 - 1-14 74 p - 29 64 C3 -66 18 
032422003 z - 93 94 AA1-2-1-2 86 CG -66 24 

U1 - 38 76 AA 1- 2-1-6 86 CG -69 24 
U2 -38 78 AA2- 3-1-12 88 062681212 H - 2 46 

032461606 z - 57 93 062301205 T1 - 1-6 70 D1 - 30 34 
037200615 W - 1-10 80 T1 - 2-10 70 02 -60 36 
037300615 W - 1-13 80 T2 - 3-6 72 062681412 Q -6 66 
037300816 s - 1-12 68 062301616 AA1-1-1-13 86 062710612 G -2 44 
037301015 W -1-6 80 062302505 y - 1-11-3 84 062711012 A 1 - 21 2 
037301215 z - 4-3 92 062302506 N - 1-1-6 60 A2 - 21 4 
037521016 U 1 - 1-4 74 N - 1-2-6 60 062711212 A 1 - 14 2 
039411215 U1 -1-10 74 062400612 A1 - 39 2 A2 -14 4 
048020342 AA1-1-1-10 86 A2 -39 4 C2 -64 16 
048030342 K - 1 S 52 062400806 Q -2 66 cs -64 22 

C1 - 1-1-4 12 062400812 A2 - 112 4 062760812 L - 28 54 
048040342 K - 20 52 C3 -128 18 062761012 A2 - 122 6 

L - 16 54 CG -128 24 C3 - 71 18 
C1 -1-1-10 12 062401006 z -3 92 CG - 71 24 
C1 -1-2-16 12 062404005 y -1-11-11 84 062761412 C2 -14 16 
C4 - 1-16 20 062501406 z - 34-11-4 93 cs -14 22 
D2 -63 36 062660412 E - 14-1-3 38 062771012 L -20 54 

048050342 H - 1-10 46 E - 14-2-3 40 070688850 C2 -43 16 
C1 -1-1-17 12 062660712 E - 14-1-7 38 C3 -108 18 
C1 - 1-2-8 12 E - 14-2-7 40 cs -43 22 
C4 - 1-8 20 A1 - 50-3 2 072630260 B -6 8 

048050346 T1 -1-15 70 062670412 G - 31 44 081003670 E - 12 38 
T1 - 2-19 70 062670512 F -27 42 E - 17 38 
T2 - 3-1 S 72 F -39 42 100022004 H - 1-26 46 

048060142 T1 - 2-3 70 F -49 42 100022005 J - 24 48 
048060342 J - 32 48 y - 1-6 84 100032004 J - 51 so 

C2 -44 16 A1 -22-7 2 100090004 E -2 38 
C2 -54 16 A2 - 22-7 4 100136001 G - 20 44 
C3 -109 18 C1 - 75-7 14 H - 1-20 46 
C3 - 116 18 C4 - 75-7 20 100242003 B -18 8 
cs -44 22 C9 -198 30 y - 1-1-16 84 
cs -54 22 Ga2- 75-7 98 100250001 B - 11 8 
CG -109 24 Ga4- 75-7 102 B - 11 8 
CG - 116 24 062670612 G -4 44 100281001 D1 - 10 34 

048070342 J -19 48 G -24 44 100360003 J - 54 so 
048080342 E - 18 38 L -10 54 100398001 G - 12 44 
048100142 H - 1-4 46 L - 32 54 100402004 G - 17 44 
048150142 B -7 8 z - 91 94 100645003 K -7 52 
048160242 C2 -52 16 A1 -23 2 100659001 K - 35 52 

C3 - 114 18 A2 -23 4 100887001 z - 30 92 
cs -52 22 AA2- 3-1-5 88 101073001 U1 -1-12 74 
CG - 114 24 062670712 C1 - 76 14 101121000 U1 - 1-13 74 
CG -142 24 C4 -76 20 101572101 z - 28 92 

048200142 D1 - 18 34 062670812 AA2-4-S 88 101706001 B - 13-1 8 
048320242 z - 74-1 -1 94 062671212 C1 - 77 14 E - 6-1 38 
052400606 T1 - 1-16 70 C4 -77 20 102630001 B -16 8 

T1 - 2-20 70 062680512 H - 1-18 46 102707002 C9 -199 30 
T2 - 3-16 72 K -9 52 103950003 G -18 44 

052501205 N -2 60 K - 22 52 104450109 z - 1-2 92 
060670512 F -16 42 C1 - 11 14 A1 -4 2 
060670612 G -6 44 C4 -11 20 A 1 - 10 2 

AA 1- 2-1-9 86 AA2-3-1-9 88 A1 -43 2 
AA 1- 2-3 86 062680612 F -7 42 A2 -4 4 

060680512 K - 19 52 F - 30 42 A2 -10 4 
060680712 J -4 48 A1 -28 2 A2 -43 4 

113 



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page 

104450109 D1 - 68 34 110233001 J - 26 48 140392009 A2 - 7 4 
104525001 G - 14 44 J - 36 48 140647101 L - 31 54 

AA3- 2-6 90 110367001 J - 31 48 140726000 B - 5 8 
104567001 F - 21 42 110735001 K -14 52 141492001 J - 25-2 48 
104821009 A1 - 5 2 111140002 J - 50 50 141590001 H - 1-25 46 

A2 - 5 4 111466101 D2 - 53 36 141786001 E - 1 38 
105073001 U1 -1-17 74 112738000 F - 36 42 141860001 z - 74-1-2 94 

U2 -28 78 113006001 F - 51 42 142443001 z -26 92 
106129002 J - 21-5 48 113316001 G -5 44 142721001 z - 32 93 
106147002 J -14 48 114294001 G -9 44 142990001 z - 34-10-3 93 

L - 26 54 114483002 z - 22 92 143591001 Cl - 1-1-16 12 
106588003 J - 25-3 48 114486002 z -6 92 C1 - 1-2-7 12 
106629002 J - 52 50 115186001 G - 19 44 C4 - 1-7 20 

A 1 - 19 2 115188001 G - 21 44 143882001 z -9 92 
A1 - 30 2 115559002 D1 - 31 34 143910009 z - 11 92 
A2 -19 4 U1 - 3 76 143966001 A 1 - 50-2 2 
A2 -30 4 U2 -3 78 144105000 H - 1-23 46 
A2 - 114 4 116662003 U1 - 39 76 144110001 H - 1-21 46 
A2 - 116 6 U2 -39 78 144226001 z - 50 93 
C2 -92 16 116694001 U1 - 10 76 144458001 B - 21 8 
C3 -132 18 U2 - 10 78 K - 24 52 
C3 -135 18 117150001 F -48 42 144504001 AA1-1-1-2 86 
cs -92 22 117291002 y - 1-3 84 AA3- 2-1-11 90 
D1 - 72 34 117363001 C9 -193 30 144588001 G -10 44 

107017001 s - 1-20 68 117934009 A1 -6 2 144712001 B - 2-1 8 
107017002 A1 - 36 2 A 1 - 11 2 145087001 y -1-1-12 84 

A2 -36 4 A 1 - 20-3 2 145446001 G -16 44 
107038003 C1 - 78 14 A2 -6 4 G -22 44 

C4 -78 20 A2 - 11 4 H - 1-22 46 
107149001 F -5 42 A2 - 20-3 4 145472001 D2 -54 36 

F - 13 42 117936001 T1 -1-17 70 145478101 J -9 48 
F - 37 42 T1 - 2-21 70 L -18 54 

107272002 CG -132 24 T2 - 3-17 72 L -29 54 
CG - 135 24 117936009 A1 -42 2 145480101 A1 - 25 2 

107321003 Al - 35 2 A2 -42 4 A2 -25 4 
A2 -35 4 118064001 z - 33 93 145519001 G - 10 44 

107321009 s - 1-19 68 118837001 z - 27 92 145547001 F - 26 42 
107415009 B -24 10 119255000 A2 - 22-1-3 4 145646011 B - 24 10 
107415011 B - 24 10 119702004 U1 - 1-11 74 145646014 B -24 10 
107415014 B - 24 10 119707003 U1 - 7 76 145646016 B -24 10 
107415016 B -24 8 U2 - 7 78 145646018 B -24 10 
107415018 B - 24 10 119708001 U1 -8 76 145646019 B - 24 10 
107415019 B - 24 10 U2 - 8 78 145646021 B -24 8 
107415021 B -24 10 120438001 E - 23 38 145646024 B -24 10 
107415023 B - 24 10 120448001 H - 1-13 46 145646025 B - 24 10 
107415416 z - 17 92 120990001 H - 1-14 46 145646421 z -17 92 
107453001 D2 -44 36 122991001 z -14 92 145646425 z - 17 92 
107606001 G -14 44 123006001 B - 13-2 8 146058001 AA1-1-1 -4 86 
107779001 z - 29 92 126863001 z - 34-3 93 AA3- 2-1-9 90 
107780001 z - 31 93 129986001 A1 -37 2 146059001 AA1-1-1-5 86 
108802001 F -46 42 A2 -37 4 AA3- 2-1-8 90 
109239002 A1 - 26 2 132051001 B - 14-1-4 8 146060000 AA 1- 1-1-6 86 

A2 -26 4 B - 14-2-4 8 AA3- 2-1-7 90 
109714000 z -5 92 133172003 U 1 - 1-3 74 146080000 AA1-1-2 86 

z - 12 92 133188001 U1 -6 76 146206009 AA1-1-1-3 86 
z - 21 92 U2 -6 78 AA3- 2-1-10 90 

109763002 L - 13 54 133740006 z - 54 93 146255000 z - 52 93 
109893002 J - 27 48 U1 - 1-21 76 U1 -1-20 76 

L -4 54 U2 -33 78 U2 -32 78 
110161004 J - 28 48 138444001 U1 -41 76 146256001 z - 51 93 

J -37 48 U2 -41 78 U1 - 1-19 76 
110168001 C1 - 1-2-18 12 140263000 D1 -28 34 U2 -31 78 

C4 - 1-18 20 140392009 A1 - 7 2 146288001 K -18 52 

114 



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page 

148196000 D2 -49 36 153242000 z - 25 92 340400001 p - 34 64 
148197000 D2 - 50 36 153403002 C1 - 9 14 p -40 64 
148738000 F -4 42 C4 -9 20 y - 1-12 84 
148782001 C2 -29 16 Ga2 -9 98 z -96 94 

cs -29 22 Ga4 -9 102 AA2-3-4 88 
148813001 J - 21-4 48 153484001 J -38 48 AA3-2-5 90 
149168001 ca - 164 28 153562001 F -19 42 402887001 E - 14-1-6 38 

C9 -191 30 153597001 J - 21-2 48 E - 14-2-6 40 
149287000 p - 13 64 153843009 z -86 94 417382001 s - 1-2-5 68 

AA2-3-5 88 153871001 C9 -196 30 525664000 p - 11 64 
AA3-2-7 90 153920001 F - 12 42 p - 37 64 

149796001 N -6 60 154235001 y -1-1-10 84 p -44-1 64 
149809000 M -54 57 154236001 y - 1-1-11 84 530138001 C2 -53 16 

p - 33 64 154237001 y - 1-1-14 84 C3-115 18 
p -45 64 154252001 y - 1-4 84 cs -53 22 
s - 1-16 68 154253001 y - 1-5 84 CG -108 24 
W - 1-21 80 154256101 y - 1-9 84 C6 -115 24 

149831101 y - 1-1-13 84 154467001 z -4-2 92 623033000 D2 -41 36 
150173003 z - 34-7 93 154528001 H - 1-12 46 625010000 AA1- 2-2 86 
150174000 z - 34-4-3 93 154596000 J -20 48 

z - 34-5-1 93 154599000 J -5 48 
150179002 z - 34-8-1 93 154607101 L -9 54 
150180001 z -34-1 93 154623000 B - 10-2 8 
150182000 z -34-2 93 154624001 B - 14-2-3 8 
150183000 z - 34-10-2 93 154702101 z - 23 92 
150206000 z - 34-6-2 93 154763010 B -24 10 
150206002 z - 34-4-1 93 155167002 D2 -52 36 
150207001 z - 34-6-1 93 155510001 AA1-1-1-7 86 
150332001 z - 103 94 AA3- 2-1-6 90 
150460001 D2 -42 36 155578000 B - 19 8 
150461001 D2 -43 36 156112003 z -34-6 93 
151927001 F - 20 42 156206001 K -29 52 
152231000 B - 10-1 8 157237001 D2 - 64-7 36 
152236001 B - 14-1-2 8 Ga1 - F 96 

B - 14-2-2 8 157255100 AA 1- 1-1-8 86 
152237001 B - 14-1-3 8 158592001 D2 - 64-6 36 
152242001 B -22 8 Ga1 -G 96 
152243001 B -23 8 158940001 J -35 48 
152245001 E -4 38 159111001 K -37 52 
152678101 E - 11 38 159150009 A1 - 12 2 

E -16 38 A2 -12 4 
152681201 E - 19-1 38 159224001 G -7 44 
152682101 E - 21-1 38 159379001 D1 -33 34 
152683001 E - 14-1-4 38 159574101 H - 1-19 46 

E - 14-2-4 40 159805001 G - 15 44 
152684101 E - 14-1-5 38 159905001 J - 13 48 

E - 14-2-5 40 181995001 E -6 38 
152686101 E - 21-1 38 200190001 N - 15 62 
152869001 G - 1 44 s - 21 68 
152870001 G -3 44 z - 41 93 
152872001 G -8 44 U1 - 1-18 76 
152881001 G -27 44 U2 -30 78 
152883000 G -2-9 44 228475000 F -44 42 
152884001 G - 30 44 J - 55 50 
152889001 G - 23 44 M -7 57 
152891101 G - 26 44 N -35 62 
152938001 H ·-1-17 46 p -39 64 
152948001 F - 1 42 T1 - 1-7 70 

F - 32 42 T1 -2-11 70 
152969001 F -38 42 T2 - 3-7 72 
153057002 V - 1-2 80 231071001 J - 16 48 

C7 -141-3 26 232384001 M - 1-29-2 56 
153242000 M - 1-29-5 56 340400001 N - 25 62 

115 



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

J (- 'Y -:;)' 'Y ? 
PARTS BOOK 

TEILEKATALOG 

LIVRE DES PIECES 

LIBRO DE REFERENCIA DE PIEZAS 

7~tf-:c•ait~tt 
BROTHER INDUSTRIES.LTD. 

T467 =8ci.¥mlfflir.!!IB5ciJ~l Tl31 ffll ~ TEL(052)824-2392 

Printed in Japan / Gedruckt in Japan/ lmprimc au Japon / lmprcso en Jap6n 151-VI 1,Vl2 
S98VI 1-201 
1998.10. H (D 




